

Contamination Impact Assessment

BYLONG COAL PROJECT Environmental Impact Statement

Hansen Bailey



Contamination Impact Assessment

Bylong Coal Project

Prepared for

Hansen Bailey Pty Ltd

6/127-129 John Street Singleton NSW 2330

Prepared by

DLA Environmental

DLH1151_H000385

March 2015

Revision R07



Sydney Unit 2B 30 Leighton Place Hornsby NSW 2077 Phone: 9476 1765 Fax: 9476 1557 Email: sydney@dlaenvironmental.com.au

Maitland 42B Church Street Maitland NSW 2320 PO Box 137 Branxton NSW 2335 Phone: 4933 0001 Email: hunter@dlaenvironmental.com.au

ABN 80 601 661 634

 Contamination Impact Assessment Bylong Coal Project Hansen Bailey – March 2015

Quality Information

Document	Contamination Impact Assessment	
Job Reference	DLH1151 – Bylong Coal Project	
Date	March 2015	
Prepared by	Stephen Challinor Author	Sol
Reviewed by	David Lane DLA Reviewer	Delie
Changes Required	l: Yes □ No ⊠	

Distribution

Final Review:

Copies	Recipient	Copies	Recipient
2	Hansen Bailey 6/127-129 John Street Singleton NSW 2330	1	DLA Environmental On File

No 🗆

Yes 🗵

Authorisation

Issue	Revision	Details	Auth	orised
15500	Date	Details	Name/Position	Signature
R01	16-6-14	Draft for Comment	David Lane Director	Dhe
R02	15-7-14	Draft issued to Hansen Bailey following comments	David Lane Director	Dhe
R03	28-7-14	Final issued to Hansen Bailey	David Lane Director	Dhe
R04 H00213	3-9-14	Final with revised figures issued to Hansen Bailey	David Lane Director	Dela
R05 H000278	27-11-14	Final issued with revised figures, background and project description	David Lane General Manager	De





R06 H000298	5-12-14	Final issued addressing edits from Hansen Bailey	David Lane General Manager	Dela
R07 H000385	23-3-15	Final Issued addressing edits from Worley Parsons	David Lane General Manager	Dela



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Quality	/ Informationi
Author	isationi
1.0 I	NTRODUCTION1
1.1	General1
1.2	Background1
1.3	Project Overview
1.4	Objectives of the Assessment
1.5	Data Quality Objectives
1.6	Statutory Framework
1.7	Scope of Works
2.0 S	ITE DESCRIPTION
2.1	Site Identification
2.2	Proposed Future Land Use13
2.3	Environmental Setting
	2.3.1Boundaries and Surrounding Land Use132.3.2Site Hydrogeology152.3.3Site Geology and Soils162.3.4Acid Sulphate Soils172.3.5Site Meteorology17
2.4	Regulatory Controls
	 2.4.1 Mid-Western Regional Council Section 149 Certificates
2.5	Site History
	2.5.1Aerial Photograph Review212.5.2Historical Title Search242.5.3Heritage / Archaeological Items252.5.4Site History Summary262.5.4.1Eastern Open Cut Mining Area262.5.4.2South-Western OEA, North-Western OEA and Western Open Cut Mining Area
	26 2.5.4.3 Administration, Amenities and Rail Loop Areas
3.0 S	ITE INVESTIGATION PLAN28

DLA environmental



Contamination Impact Assessment Bylong Coal Project Hansen Bailey – March 2015

	3.1	Field Investigation Procedure	28
		3.1.1 Sampling Strategy	28
		3.1.2 Soil Collection	
		3.1.3 Analytical Strategy	29
3	3.2	Soil Criteria	30
		3.2.1 Rationale for the Selection of Assessment Criteria	30
-	3 2 2	Soil Criteria	30
-	5.2.2	3.2.3 Limitations of the Assessment Criteria	
4.0	R	ESULTS	35
2	4.1	Field Observations	35
		4.1.1 General Observations	35
		4.1.1.1 Renfrew Park	35
		4.1.1.2 Tarwyn Park	35
		4.1.1.3 Upper Bylong Public School	36
		4.1.1.4 Former Wallings Property	36
		4.1.1.5 327 Woolleys Road Property	36
		4.1.1.6 Glenview	37
		4.1.1.7 Valley View	37
		4.1.1.8556 Upper Bylong Road	
		4.1.1.9486 Upper Bylong Road	37
		4.1.1.10 Former Church	37
		4.1.2 Asbestos	38
		4.1.2.1 Eastern Open Cut Area	38
		4.1.2.2 Western OEA and Western Open Cut Areas	38
		4.1.2.3 Administration, Amenities and Rail Loop Area	39
		4.1.3 Dangerous Goods	39
4	4.2	Laboratory Results	40
		4.2.1 Soil Analysis	40
4	4.3	QA/QC Comments	43
5.0	D	DISCUSSION	44
5	5.1	Eastern Open Cut Area	44
5	5.2	North-Western OEA, South Western OEA and Western Open Cut Area	45
	5.3	Administration, Amenities and Rail Loop	45
	5.4	Accommodation Facility	46
5	5.5	Remaining Area within Project Boundary	46
5	5.6	Groundwater	46
6.0		ONCLUSIONS	47
0.0	-		



6.1	Eastern Open Cut Mining Area	. 47
6.2	North-Western OEA, South-Western OEA and Western Open Cut Mining Area	. 47
6.3	Administration, Amenities and Rail Loop	. 47
6.4	Accommodation Facility Area	48
6.5	Remaining Area within Project Boundary	. 49

FIGURES

Figure 1 Locality Plan Figure 2 Coal Mining and Regional Location Figure 3 Conceptual Project Layout Figure 4 Sample Locations – Open Cut and Overburden Emplacement Areas Figure 5 Sample Locations – Rail Loop, Amenities and Road Upgrades Figure 6 Sample Locations – Accommodation Facility

APPENDICES

Appendix A	Sample Log and NATA Certified Analytical Data	Pg A1
Appendix B	Quality Assurance and Quality Control	Pg B1
Appendix C	Historical Title Searches	Pg C1
Appendix D	Groundwater Bore Search Information	Pg D1
Appendix E	Dangerous Goods Search	Pg E1
Appendix F	Aerial Photography	Pg F1
Appendix G	Print Gallery	Pg G1
Appendix H	Section 149 Certificates	Pg H1
Appendix I	Sampling Analysis and Data Quality Plan	Page I1





ABBREVIATIONS

ADWG	Australian Drinking Water Guidelines
AGST	Above Ground Storage Tank
AHD	Australian Height Datum
ANZECC	Australian and New Zealand Environment Conservation Council
ASS	Acid Sulfate Soil
B(a)P	Benzo(a)Pyrene
BH	Borehole
BTEX	Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylene
CIA	Contamination Investigation Assessment
COC	Chain of Custody documentation
CLM	Contaminated Land Management
DA	Development Application
DECC	Department of Environment and Climate Change (formerly DEC and EPA)
DLA	DLA Environmental
DNR	NSW Department of Natural Resources (now split between DWE and DECC)
DWE	NSW Department of Water and Energy
DP	Deposited Plan
DQO	Data Quality Objective
EC	Electrical Conductivity
EIL	Ecological Investigation Level
EPA	Environment Protection Authority
EP&A Act	Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979
HIL	Health Based Investigation Level
НМ	Heavy Metals
LOR	Limit of Reporting
MW	Monitoring Well
MWRC	Mid-Western Regional Council
NATA	National Association of Testing Authorities, Australia
NEPM.	National Environmental Protection Measure
NHMRC	National Health and Medical Research Council
OCP	Organochlorine Pesticides
OPP	Organophosphorus Pesticides
OH&S	Occupational Health and Safety
РАН	Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons
PCB	Polychlorinated Biphenyls
PID	Photo-ionisation Detector
PPIL	Provisional Phyto-toxicity Investigation Levels
RAP	Remedial Action Plan
	Quality Assurance and Quality Control
QA/QC RPD	Relative Percentage Difference
SAC	Site Acceptance Criteria
SEARs SEPP	Secretary's Environmental Assessment Requirements State Environmental Planning Policy
SWL TCLP	Standing Water Level
	Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
The Project	The Bylong Coal Project
ТРН	Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
USEPA	United States Environmental Protection Agency
UCL	Upper Confidence Limit
UST	Underground Storage Tank
VOC	Volatile Organic Compounds

Contamination Impact Assessment Bylong Coal Project Hansen Bailey – March 2015

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 General

DLA Environmental (DLA) was commissioned by Hansen Bailey Pty Ltd (Hansen Bailey) to prepare a Contamination Impact Assessment (CIA) for the Bylong Coal Project (the Project). The CIA was undertaken to include within an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) being prepared by Hansen Bailey to support a Development Application under Division 4.1 in Part 4 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 (EP&A Act).

This CIA has the same status as *a Preliminary Investigation* in terms of that definition provided within *State Environmental Planning Policy No.55* (SEPP 55) relating to the planning aspects of contamination assessments.

This CIA has been prepared in accordance with the Secretary's Environmental Assessment Requirements (SEARs) issued for the Project on the 23 June 2014 in accordance with the requirements in Part 2 of Schedule 2 to the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation, 2000*.

1.2 Background

In December 2010 KEPCO Bylong Australia Pty Ltd (KEPCO) acquired Authorisations (A) 287 and 342. Since this time, extensive exploration and mine planning work has been undertaken to determine the most socially responsible and economically viable mine plan to recover the known coal resources within the two Authorisations.

In August 2014 KEPCO commissioned WorleyParsons Services Pty Ltd (WorleyParsons) to manage the Project exploration activities, mine feasibility study planning, environmental approvals and ongoing environmental monitoring for the Bylong Coal Project (the Project).

The Project is located wholly within A287 and A342 which are located within the Mid-Western Regional Council (MWRC) Local Government Area (LGA). The closest regional centre is Mudgee, located approximately 55 km south-west of the Project Boundary. The Project is approximately 230 km by rail from the Port of Newcastle. Figure 1 illustrates the locality of the Project within New South Wales (NSW). Figure 2 shows the regional locality of the Project in relation to the neighbouring town centres, mining authorities, major transport routes and reserves.

KEPCO is seeking State Significant Development Consent under Division 4.1 of Part 4 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act) for the development and operation of the Project. The State Significant Development Application will be supported by an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) which is being prepared by Hansen Bailey.

1.3 **Project Overview**

The Project life is anticipated to be approximately 25 years, comprising a two year construction period and a 23 year operational period, with underground mining operations commencing in Year 7. Various rehabilitation and decommissioning activities will be undertaken during both the course of, and





following the 25 years of the Project. It is noted that further mineable coal resources exist within both A287 and A342.

The Project is to be developed on land within the Project Boundary as illustrated on **Figure 3**. Key features of the Project are conceptually shown on **Figure 3** and include:

- The initial development of two open cut mining areas with associated haul roads and Overburden Emplacement Areas (OEAs), utilising a mining fleet of excavators and trucks and supporting ancillary equipment;
- The two open cut mining areas will be developed and operated 24 hours a day,
 7 days a week over an approximate 10 year period and will ultimately provide for the storage of coal processing reject materials from the longer term underground mining activities;
- Construction and operation of administration, workshop, bathhouse, explosives magazine and other open cut mining related facilities;
- Construction and operation of an underground coal mine operating 24 hours a day, 7 days a week for a 20 year period, commencing mining in around year 7 of the Project;
- A combined maximum extraction rate of up to 6.5 Million tonnes per annum (Mtpa) Run of Mine (ROM) coal;
- A workforce of up to approximately 800 during the initial construction phase and a peak of 470 full-time equivalent operations employees at full production;
- Underground mining operations utilising longwall mining techniques with primary access provided via drifts constructed adjacent to the rail loop and Coal Handling and Preparation Plant (CHPP);
- The construction and operation of facilities to support underground mining operations including personnel and materials access to the underground mining area, ventilation shafts, workshop, offices and employee amenities, fuel and gas management facilities;
- Construction and operation of a CHPP with a designed throughput of approximately 6 Mtpa of ROM coal, with capacity for peak fluctuations beyond this;
- The dewatering of fine reject materials through belt press filters within the CHPP and the co-disposal of dewatered fine and coarse reject materials within OEAs and final open cut voids (avoiding the need for a tailings dam);
- Construction and operation of a rail loop and associated rail load out facility and connection to the Sandy Hollow to Gulgong Railway Line to facilitate the transport of product coal;
- The construction and operation of surface and groundwater management and water reticulation infrastructure including diversion drains, dams (clean, dirty and raw water), pipelines and pumping stations;
- The installation of communications and electricity reticulation infrastructure;



- Construction and operation of a Workforce Accommodation Facility (WAF) and associated access road from the Bylong Valley Way;
- The upgrade of Upper Bylong Road and the construction and operation of a Mine Access Road to provide access to the site facilities;
- Relocation of sections of some existing public roads to enable alternate access routes for private landholders surrounding the Project; and
- Infilling of mining voids, progressive rehabilitation of disturbed areas, decommissioning of Project infrastructure and rehabilitation of the land progressively following mining operations.

Figure 3 illustrates the Conceptual Project Layout.

1.4 Objectives of the Assessment

The Project Objectives of the CIA are to conduct a review of all existing information on the Site and to assess the possibility for past and present Site activities which may have caused contamination to soils or groundwater underlying the Site. The Site was to be assessed for potential contamination as a result of anthropogenic influences.

Issues raised in preliminary investigations included;

- The type, extent and level of contamination;
- Contaminant dispersal in the air, surface water, soil and dust;
- The potential effects of contaminants on public health and the environment;
- Where applicable, off-Site impacts on soil, sediment and biota, and;
- The adequacy and completeness of all information available to be used in making decisions on remediation.

The Office of Environment and Heritage (OEH) submission to the SEARs indicates that a Preliminary Site Environmental Investigation should include:

- Identify all past and potentially contaminating activities;
- Identify potential contamination types;
- Discuss the Site condition;
- Provide a preliminary assessment of Site contamination; and,
- Assess the need for further investigations.

The proposed investigation program and this report were designed to be suitable for due diligence purposes so the document can be incorporated for redevelopment purposes, or the ongoing





management of the Site. It is suitable for review by the OEH, Department of Planning and Environment (DP&E) and the Mid-Western Regional Council (MWRC). In particular the document meets the requirements of SEPP55.

1.5 Data Quality Objectives

The National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure 2013 (NEPM), and Australian Standard (AS) 4482.1-2005 recommend that Data Quality Objectives (DQOs) be implemented during the investigation of potentially contaminated sites. The DQO process described in AS 4482.1-2005 *Guide to the Investigation and Sampling of Sites with Potentially Contaminated Soil Part 1: Non-Volatile and Semi-Volatile Compounds* outlines seven (7) distinct steps to outline the project goals, decisions, constraints and an assessment of the project uncertainties and how to address these when they arise. They define the quality and quantity of data needed to support decisions relating to the environmental condition of a site.

The DQO's for the investigations for the Project were to:

State the Problem

Determine, from a contamination point of view, if the land is suitable to be developed for Industrial land use in accordance with the requirements of EP&A Act. This includes researching previous Site investigations, historical searches (titles, land use of Site and adjacent Sites, and aerial photographs), identification of potential chemicals of concern, media they inhabit and possible migration pathways (to and from the Site), potential exposures to human and/or environmental receptors, and concerns with the potential clean up and desired future land use of the property.

Investigations into the Site need to determine if contamination has the potential to be present from previous land use activities or off site sources that could present an unacceptable risk to human health or the environment and prevent the Site being suitable for the intended land use.

Identify the Decision

The decisions to be made on the contamination and the new environmental data required includes considering relevant site contamination sources to the Site from a desktop study of site history and potential contamination sources.

Identify Inputs to Decision

This step requires the identification of the factors that may, or may not have influenced the Site to make it unsuitable for the intended land use. Inputs include:



- Determine the lateral extents of the Site under investigation;
- Undertake appropriate searches of the Site to determine any recorded history of detrimental effects on the Site;
- Undertake a review of historical aerial photographs to identify previous land use activities on Site; and
- Targeted/Judgemental soil sampling and laboratory analysis of residual soils identified as potentially contaminated.

Define the Study Boundaries

Specify the spatial and temporal aspects of the environmental media that the data must represent to support decision. To identify the boundaries (both spatial and temporal) of the investigation and to identify any restrictions that may hinder the assessment process. This includes on and off site inspections and discussions with informed individuals.

Develop a Decision Rule

To define the parameter(s) of interest, specify the action level and provide a logical basis for choosing additional actions.

The following publications have been reviewed with respect to the assessment criteria and sampling methodology of soils and water at the site:

- NSW OEH Contaminated Sites: Guidelines for Consultants Reporting on Contaminated Sites 2011;
- Schedule B1 Guideline on the Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater from the National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure 2013 Table 1(A)1 – Column D Commercial/Industrial;
- NSW DEC Contaminated Sites: Guidelines for the Assessment and Management of Groundwater Contamination, 2007;
- Australian and New Zealand Guidelines for Fresh and Marine Water Quality (ANZECC 2000);
- Standards Australia AS4482.1 2nd Edition: Guide to the Investigation and Sampling of Sites with Potentially Contaminated Soil – Part 1: Non-Volatile and Semi-Volatile Compounds, 2005;
- NSW EPA Contaminated Sites: Sampling Design Guidelines, 1995; and
- NSW EPA Guidelines for the NSW Site Auditor Scheme, second edition 2006.

Specify Limits on Decision Errors





Specify the decision-maker's acceptable limits on decision errors, which are used to establish performance goals for limiting uncertainties in the data. Incorrect decisions are caused by using data that is not representative of Site conditions because of sampling or analytical error.

Field and laboratory quality controls are implemented to avoid error and to ensure the action levels exceed the measurement detection limits for Contaminants of Concern (COC). This is achieved by analysing concentrations detected in field blanks, rinsate blanks, volatile-spiked trip samples and laboratory method blanks. The performance of decision making inputs will be enhanced through the application of Data quality indicators (DQI), defined as follows:

Precision - A quantitative measure of the variability (or reproducibility) of data.

Accuracy - A quantitative measure of the closeness of reported data to the "true" value. **Representativeness** - The confidence (expressed qualitatively) that data are representative of each media present on the Site.

Completeness - A measure of the amount of useable data from a data collection activity.

Comparability - The confidence (expressed qualitatively) that data can be considered equivalent for each sampling and analytical event.

DLA Environmental adopted the following methods to satisfy all DQI's within the table below.



Table 1a - Methods Adopted to Satisfy DQI's: Data Precision and Accuracy Methods Adopted to Satisfy DQI's: Data Precision and Accuracy

Adequate Sampling Density	Sampling carried out in accordance with Procedure B of the NSW
	EPA Contaminated Sites: Sampling Design Guidelines, 1995;
	Use of analytical laboratories with adequately trained and
	experienced testing staff experienced in the analyses undertaken,
	with appropriate NATA certification-
Acceptable field and	>10 x LOR: 30% inorganics; 50% organics (Field)
laboratory Relative	e <10 x LOR: Assessed on individual basis (Field)
Percentage Difference (RPD)	>5 x LOR: 50% (laboratory)
for duplicate comparison	<5 x LOR: No Limit (laboratory)
In accordance with AS4482.1	- 2005 field duplicate RPD criteria is increased with organic analytes
and for low concentrations.	These criteria cannot reasonably exceed the laboratory's precision;
therefore laboratory criteria h	ave been adopted-
Trip Blanks/ Rinsate Blanks	No detection above LOR
Trip Spikes	Recoverable concentrations of volatiles between 60 – 140%
	Based on acceptance criteria of laboratory as specified on certificate
Adequate laboratory	of analysis: includes: blank samples, matrix spikes, control samples,
performance	and surrogate spike samples
Data Representativeness	
Sample and analysis selection	Representativeness of all potential contaminants
Trip Blanks/ Rinsate Blanks	No detection above LOR
Trip Spikes	Recoverable concentrations of volatiles between 60 – 140%
Duplicate Samples	
Buplicate Samples	Adequate duplicate, split, rinsate and trip blank sample numbers
Laboratory selection	Adequate duplicate, split, rinsate and trip blank sample numbers Adequate laboratory internal quality control and quality assurance
	Adequate laboratory internal quality control and quality assurance
Laboratory selection Documentation Completeness	Adequate laboratory internal quality control and quality assurance
Laboratory selection	Adequate laboratory internal quality control and quality assurance methods, complying with the NEPM.
Laboratory selection Documentation Completeness	Adequate laboratory internal quality control and quality assurance methods, complying with the NEPM. Laboratory sample receipt information received confirming receipt of
Laboratory selection Documentation Completeness	Adequate laboratory internal quality control and quality assurance methods, complying with the NEPM. Laboratory sample receipt information received confirming receipt of samples intact and appropriate chain of custody
Laboratory selection Documentation Completeness Chain of custody records	Adequate laboratory internal quality control and quality assurance methods, complying with the NEPM. Laboratory sample receipt information received confirming receipt of samples intact and appropriate chain of custody
Laboratory selection Documentation Completeness Chain of custody records	Adequate laboratory internal quality control and quality assurance methods, complying with the NEPM. Laboratory sample receipt information received confirming receipt of samples intact and appropriate chain of custody NATA registered laboratory results certificates provided
Laboratory selection Documentation Completeness Chain of custody records Data Completeness	Adequate laboratory internal quality control and quality assurance methods, complying with the NEPM. Laboratory sample receipt information received confirming receipt of samples intact and appropriate chain of custody NATA registered laboratory results certificates provided Analysis for all potential contaminants of concern
Laboratory selection Documentation Completeness Chain of custody records	Adequate laboratory internal quality control and quality assurance methods, complying with the NEPM. Laboratory sample receipt information received confirming receipt of samples intact and appropriate chain of custody NATA registered laboratory results certificates provided Analysis for all potential contaminants of concern Field duplicate sample numbers complying with NEPM
Laboratory selection Documentation Completeness Chain of custody records Data Completeness	Adequate laboratory internal quality control and quality assurance methods, complying with the NEPM. Laboratory sample receipt information received confirming receipt of samples intact and appropriate chain of custody NATA registered laboratory results certificates provided Analysis for all potential contaminants of concern Field duplicate sample numbers complying with NEPM





Methods Adopted to Satisfy DQI	s: Data Precision and Accuracy cont'd
	Test methods consistent for each sample in accordance with the Sampling Analysis and Data Quality Plan See Appendix I for further information.
	Detailed logs of all sample locations to be recorded Test methods comparable between primary and secondary
	laboratory Acceptable RPD's between original samples and field duplicates and inter-laboratory triplicate samples

Optimise the Design for Obtaining Data

Identify a resource-effective sampling and analysis design for data collection that satisfy the DQO's. The Sampling Analysis and Data Quality Plan in **Appendix I** is designed to avoid Type 1 and Type 2 errors and includes defining minimum sample numbers required to detect contamination as determined with procedures provided in the NSW EPA 1995 *Sampling Design Guidelines*, and AS 4482.1 - 2005 and appropriate quality control procedures.

The DQO's reflect the content of the Sampling Analysis and Data Quality Plan previously provided by DLA Environmental to Hansen Bailey. However in some circumstances more appropriate sampling locations were chosen in the field and may not reflect the exact locations stated in the Sampling Analysis and Data Quality Plan. Samples were not collected from the roadside locations as these locations were not identified as being within the disturbance area.

1.6 Statutory Framework

The pollution control and environmental planning statutes in NSW which most likely apply are:

- Contaminated Land Management Act 1997;
- Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997 (POEO Act);
- Dangerous Goods Act 1975;
- Ozone Protection Act 1989;
- Waste Avoidance and Resource Recovery Act 2001;
- Water Board (Corporatisation) Act 1994;
- Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act) and,
- Local Government Act 1993.



In addition, regulations and planning instruments made under these Acts may also apply.

The *POEO Act, 1997* provides a common licence to cover emissions to all environmental media. The POEO Act lists certain "scheduled activities" which have to be licensed.

The *Contaminated Land Management Act*, 1997 specifies the legal requirements for the registration, investigation and remediation of contaminated land, and for the registration and accreditation of Site auditors.

The EP&A Act gives State authorities the power to regulate development within their areas of responsibility and to impose specific consent conditions, which cover environmental issues. In addition, the *Local Government Act 1993* requires approval to be obtained from Council for certain works/activities.

1.7 Scope of Works

The specific scope of work included for the preparation of this CIA to meet the SEARs included the following:

- Undertake Site history search for potential contaminated sites;
- Review available Site information with reference to local geology and groundwater;
- Conduct a Site inspection of potentially contaminated areas;
- Complete required soil testing in line with regulatory requirements for contamination assessment; and,
- Provision of a detailed technical report suitable as an appendix to the EIS being prepared by Hansen Bailey.

The investigation and assessment was conducted using the following methodology:

- Search and review of records and Site plans available locally and from State Regulatory Authorities, including WorkCover, Department of Lands and OEH;
- Review of historical aerial photographs available from the Land and Property Information Centre;
- Review all environmental conditions of the Site including the geology and hydrogeology;
- Provide a comprehensive overview of the Sites past and current land uses and potential contamination issues; and,





 Investigate soil chemical concentrations relative to the NEPM 2013 Health Investigation Levels for Land Use suitability.

The assessment and report has been conducted in accordance with the following:

- The National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure (NEPM), National Environment Protection Council 2013;
- NSW EPA Contaminated Sites: Guidelines for Consultants Reporting on Contaminated Sites, November 1997;
- NSW EPA Contaminated Sites: Guidelines for the NSW Site Auditor Scheme, second edition 2006;
- NSW EPA Guidelines for Assessing Service Station Sites, 1994;
- The Australian and New Zealand Guidelines for the Assessment and Management of Contaminated Sites, Australian and New Zealand Environment and Conservation Council and the National Health and Medical Research Council (NHMRC), January 1992; and
- NSW DECC Waste Classification Guidelines, 2009.



2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 Site Identification

The Project is located wholly within A287 and A342, which are located within the MWRC Local Government Area. The closest regional centre is Mudgee, located approximately 55 km southwest from the Project. The small settlement of Bylong Village is located within the central portion of the Project Boundary. The Project is approximately 230km by rail from the Port of Newcastle.

Figure 1 illustrates the locality of the Project within New South Wales (NSW), and **Figure 2** provides the location of the Project in relation to the neighbouring regional town centres, mining tenements, major transport routes and reserves.

The scope of this CIA has focused upon the proposed disturbance areas and locations assigned for associated infrastructure for the Project, as opposed to natural forested areas which have not been affected by anthropogenic influences and private properties not located within the Project disturbance area.

There are several rural properties which are associated with the Project disturbance area. These are listed in **Table 2a**.

For the purpose of this assessment the Project disturbance area has been split into four areas. The eastern open cut mining area, secondly the western open cut mining area (including the south-western and north-western overburden emplacement areas), thirdly the amenities and infrastructure development area (including the rail loop) and finally the accommodation facilities to the north-west of the aforementioned disturbance areas.

The Eastern Open Cut Mining Area incorporates part of the former Wallings Property, Tarwyn Park and 327 Woolleys Road. This area also includes the Bylong Upper Public School (no.543 and no. 545), former Catholic Church (no.444) and dwellings within a stretch of Upper Bylong Road adjacent to the Public School.

The western open cut mining area, South-Western Overburden Emplacement Area (OEA) and North-Western OEA incorporates part of the former Wallings Property, Glen View (no. 772) and Valley View (no. 664) Properties along Upper Bylong Road.

The amenities and infrastructure development area incorporates the former Wallings Property, Tarwyn Park and Renfrew Park.



DLA environmental

Contamination Impact Assessment Bylong Coal Project Hansen Bailey – March 2015

The accommodation facilities development area incorporates 7961 Bylong Valley Way.

Table 2a - DP/Lot and Street Address Information

DP	Lot
DP1094509	1
DP1094509	2
DP755420	67
DP755438	42
DP755438	74
DP755438	52
DP755438	79
DP755438	55
DP1146893	3
DP1146893	4
DP755438	61
DP704724	99
Western Open Cut Mining Ar	99 ea, South-Western and North
Western Open Cut Mining Ar Western OEAs	ea, South-Western and North
Western Open Cut Mining Ar Western OEAs DP	ea, South-Western and North
Western Open Cut Mining Ar Western OEAs DP DP755438	ea, South-Western and North Lot 59
Western Open Cut Mining Ar Western OEAs DP DP755438 DP755438	Lot 59 30
Western Open Cut Mining Ar Western OEAs DP DP755438 DP755438 DP618119	Lot 59 30 1
Western Open Cut Mining Ar Western OEAs DP DP755438 DP755438 DP618119 DP1146893	Lot 59 30 1 4
Western Open Cut Mining Ar Western OEAs DP DP755438 DP755438 DP618119 DP1146893 DP755438	Lot 59 30 1 4 61
Western Open Cut Mining Ar Western OEAs DP DP755438 DP755438 DP618119 DP1146893 DP755438 DP755438	Lot 59 30 1 4 61 99
Western Open Cut Mining Ar Western OEAs DP DP755438 DP755438 DP618119 DP1146893 DP755438 DP704724 DP1100343	rea, South-Western and North Lot 59 30 1 4 61 99 2
Western Open Cut Mining Ar Western OEAs DP DP755438 DP755438 DP618119 DP1146893 DP755438 DP704724 DP1100343 DP607945	ea, South-Western and North Lot 59 30 1 4 61 99 2 2 2
Western Open Cut Mining Ar Western OEAs DP DP755438 DP755438 DP618119 DP1146893 DP755438 DP704724 DP1100343 DP607945 DP755438	rea, South-Western and North Lot 59 30 1 4 61 99 2 2 2 43
Western Open Cut Mining Ar Western OEAs DP DP755438 DP755438 DP618119 DP1146893 DP755438 DP704724 DP1100343 DP607945 DP755438 DP755438	Lot 59 30 1 4 61 99 2 2 43 44
Western Open Cut Mining Ar Western OEAs DP DP755438 DP755438 DP618119 DP1146893 DP755438 DP704724 DP1100343 DP607945 DP755438 DP755438 DP755438	Lot 59 30 1 4 61 99 2 43 44 43 44 43 45



Table 2a - DP/Lot and Street Address Information- Continued

Mine Administration, Amenities and Rail Loop	
DP	Lot
DP1094509	1
DP755420	10
DP755420	9
DP755438	67
DP1146893	1
DP1146893	2
DP1100343	2
DP1146893	3
Accommodation Facility	
DP	Lot
DP222796	3

2.2 Proposed Future Land Use

The Project will involve the demolition of buildings and disturbance of the soil surface layer. The vegetation and soil resources from the Project Disturbance Boundary will be recovered before material emplacement in the OEA's.

The Eastern Open Cut comprises the former Wallings Property, Tarwyn Park, 327 Woolleys Road, the former church, Bylong Upper Public School and the dwellings immediately surrounding this area.

The Western Open Cut, South-Western and North-Western OEAs comprise the former Wallings Property, Valley View Property, and Glen View Property on the western side of Lee Creek.

The Amenities and Rail Loop Area is comprised of Tarwyn Park, Renfrew Park and 327 Woolleys Road. This includes the water storage area.

The Accommodation Facility is located at Bylong Station, 7961 Bylong Valley Way.

Refer to **Section 2.3.1** for property descriptions and refer to **Figure 3** – Conceptual Project Layout for Project component descriptions.



2.3 Environmental Setting

2.3.1 Boundaries and Surrounding Land Use

Renfrew Property

Property boundaries at the Renfrew Property consist of post and wire fencing and gates maintained by representatives of Worley Parsons. To the east of Renfrew Property is Tarwyn Park. It is understood that this area forms part of the proposed upgrade of administration and amenities. To the south is the proposed Open Cut Mining Area. To the west are rural properties including Tinka Tonk Property and the Bylong Village Area. To the north is the railway line, more improved pasture and open woodland. This area to the north will include infrastructure for the proposed rail loop.

Tarwyn Park Site

Property boundaries at Tarwyn Park consist of post and wire fencing and gates maintained by representatives of Worley Parsons. The Site is located south of the existing railway and surrounded by the former Wallings Property to the south, and east, and further rural properties to the west.

Former Wallings Property

Property boundaries at the former Wallings Property Site consist of post and wire fencing and gates maintained by representatives of Worley Parsons. Former Wallings Property is extensive and traverses east-west across the Project Disturbance Area. The former Wallings Property extends past the western extent of the proposed disturbance area to Bylong Valley Way. It includes dwellings with frontage to Upper Bylong Road. To the east of the former Wallings Property is 327 Woolleys Road which is a rural property. To the south is improved pasture and open woodland. To the north is the railway line, 327 Woolleys Road, Tarwyn Park and Renfrew Property.

Glen View

Property boundaries at the Glen View Site consist of post and wire fencing and gates maintained by representatives of Worley Parsons. It is a rural property with open paddocks and Lee Creek as a low point within the landscape. Glen View is part of the Western Open Cut and the South-Western OEA. It includes dwellings with frontage to Upper Bylong Road.



Valley View

Property boundaries at the Valley View Site consist of post and wire fencing and gates maintained by representatives of WorleyParsons. It is a rural property with open paddocks and Lee Creek as a low point within the landscape. The Valley View is within the Western Open Cut and the South-Western OEA. It includes dwellings with frontage to Upper Bylong Road.

Bylong Station - 7861 Bylong Valley Way

Property boundaries at this Site consist of post and wire fencing and gates maintained by representatives of WorleyParsons. The property is surrounded by rural properties. It is understood that this area forms the Accommodation Facility Area.

2.3.2 Site Hydrogeology

A search of the NSW OEH groundwater works database indicated there are fifty-five (55) registered bores within two (2) kilometres of the Project Boundary. The database indicated that there were thirty-four (34) registered bores within the Project Boundary which are primarily extracted from the Quaternary Alluvium and used for agricultural purposes. A further seventy-one (71) groundwater monitoring bores have been installed across the site by AGE and Douglas Partners between August 2011 and October 2013.

Refer to Appendix D – Groundwater Bore Search Information

An environmental monitoring program has been established to investigate environmental baseline conditions in the Bylong Valley Area. The purpose of the baseline monitoring is to facilitate the planning, development and ongoing operational monitoring of the Project. The monitoring program collects, surface water, groundwater, air quality, noise and meteorological data on a regular basis.

AGE included a copy of the Douglas Partners Report on Hydrogeological Investigation and Monitoring, August 2011 October 2013 as part of their assessment. The Douglas Partners report recorded that on a regional scale there were elevated concentrations of copper, zinc and NOx. Based on this information there were no other analyte concentration exceedances detected that may possibly pose a significant risk to human health or the environment.

A more detailed groundwater investigation has been conducted by AGE as part of the EIS.





2.3.3 Site Geology and Soils

The Late Permian Shoalhaven Group forms the sedimentary basement within the Project Boundary consisting primarily of conglomerate, pebbly sandstone and sandstone. The Shoalhaven Group outcrops along the lower slopes of the Growee River catchment and in the upper reaches of Lee Creek.

The Permian Illawarra Coal Measures (ICM) overlies the Shoalhaven Group and contains the economic seams proposed to be mined. The dominant lithologies include mudstone, laminated siltstone, medium-grained quartz-lithic sandstone, lenses of polymictic conglomerate, coal, carbonaceous mudstone, rhyolitic tuff and sporadic torbanite. Thickness of the ICM varies across the Project Boundary from 100 m to 200 m, thickening toward the east into the Sydney Basin trough.

Quaternary and Tertiary age alluvial sediments associated with local rivers and creeks infill the valley floors within and surrounding the Project Boundary. Investigative drilling has shown that these sediments consist of an upper layer sand/silt/clay with a basal layer of gravelly sand.

Reference: Bylong Coal Project Gateway Groundwater Study for Hansen Bailey Pty Limited, prepared by Australasian Groundwater & Environmental Consultants Pty Ltd, December 2013.

The topography of the Bylong Valley area fluctuates greatly between the valley floors (approximately RL 250m Australian Height Datum (AHD) up to the escarpments and steeper slopes on the eastern margins (approximately RL 430m AHD). Tal Tal Mountain (655m AHD) is located within the south-eastern portion of the Project Boundary. Mount Penny (570m AHD) is located to the north-west of the Project Boundary.

The soil types within the Project Boundary have been mapped at a regional scale within the 'Soil Landscapes of the Singleton 1:250 000 Sheet' (Kovac and Lawrie, 1991). The mapping demonstrates that the soil types are highly variable over short distances within the Project Boundary. The following soil types were identified to be present within the Project Boundary:

- Bald Hill;
- Benjang;
- Bylong;
- Growee;
- Lees Pinch;
- Ogilvie; and
- Sandy Hollow.

The broad scale mapping shows that the major soil landscape units in the Project Boundary are Growee, Lees Pinch and Bylong units.

The geology and the topography of the Bylong Valley have greatly influenced the soils within the Project Boundary. The steeper slopes within the elevated areas of the Project Boundary contain



limited topsoil and soil resources. Areas in the lower parts of the valley comprise of deeper soil resources that may be utilised for rehabilitation.

Reference: Bylong Coal Project Background Document for Cockatoo Coal Limited, prepared by Hansen Bailey, January 2014.

2.3.4 Acid Sulphate Soils

Acid Sulphate Soil (ASS) is the common name given to sediment and soil containing iron sulphides (iron pyrite or iron disulfide). The exposure of pyrite in these soils to oxygen by drainage or excavation leads to the generation of sulphuric acid. Acidic leachate can dissolve clay and release toxic concentrations of aluminium, iron or other metals into water bodies. Drainage waters from areas of acid sulphate soils will affect water quality and can lead to death or disease of aquatic organisms.

A search of the NSW Natural Resources Atlas indicated that there are no known Acid Sulphate Soils or Potential Acid Sulfate Soils present in the vicinity of the Site.

2.3.5 Site Meteorology

Site specific climatic data has been recorded at the Bylong Meteorological Monitoring Station within the Site since 2011. The Bureau of Meteorology (BoM) has collected longer term climatic information in the vicinity of the Project at Nullo Mountain AWS (located approximately 20 km south-east of the Project).

Temperatures within the Bylong Region range from an average maximum of 24°C in summer to an average minimum of 2.5°C in the winter months. Meteorological monitoring within the Project Boundary has confirmed that temperature inversions are common during the winter months, generally forming in the late afternoon and reaching maximum resistance at dawn.

For the majority of the year, winds predominantly occur from the east-south-east, except during the winter and spring months when winds from the west and north-west prevail. The mean annual rainfall for the region is approximately 950mm.

Reference: Bylong Coal Project Background Document for Cockatoo Coal Limited, prepared by Hansen Bailey, January 2014.

2.4 Regulatory Controls

2.4.1 Mid-Western Regional Council Section 149 Certificates

Planning Certificates were obtained from MWRC under Section 149 of the EP&A Act for Lots comprising Renfrew Park Property, Tarwyn Park Property, and Sunnyside Property and is summarised in **Table 2b**. This information provides a general indication of contamination status and the environmental controls of the area.



Contamination Impact Assessment Bylong Coal Project Hansen Bailey – March 2015

Table 2b - s149 Certificate Summary Table

Site	Zoning under MWR LEP 2012	Permissibility of open cut mining	Bushfire prone	Subject to Flood Management Plan
Renfrew Park	RU1 Primary	Yes with consent	Yes	N/A
	Production			
Tarwyn Park	RU1 Primary	Yes with consent	Yes	N/A
	Production			
Sunnyside	RU1 Primary	Yes with consent	No	Yes
	Production			
7690 Bylong	RU1 Primary	Yes with consent	Yes	Yes
Valley Way	Production			
Bylong Hall	RU1 Primary	Yes with consent	Yes	Yes
	Production			
8364 Bylong	RU1 Primary	Yes with consent	Yes	Yes
Valley Way	Production			

No matters apply to any of the properties under the Contaminated Land Management Act, 1997.



2.4.2 WorkCover Dangerous Goods Search

A search of the NSW WorkCover Stored Chemical Information Database (SCID) was undertaken for the Site and indicated that only one Dangerous Goods License has been issued within the Project Boundary.

The Dangerous Goods Licence is held for 7690 Bylong Valley Way, Bylong NSW. This property is also known as Bylong General Store.

The following dangerous goods are currently listed as being present at the premises;

- Two (2) 4,500L Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) for unleaded petrol
- One (1) 2000L UST for Diesel
- One (1) 450kg Roof Stored Cylinder for LPG
- One (1) 100kg Cylinder Store for LPG

In January 2003 the Diesel storage tank was listed as Above Ground while the current Diesel UST was listed a Leaded Petrol UST.

No other properties within the overall Project Boundary were listed in the WorkCover SCID.

Refer to **Appendix E** – Dangerous Goods Search.

2.4.3 Contaminated Land Record Search

A search was conducted of all records pertaining to Section 58 of the *Contaminated Land Management Act 1997* and revealed that the entire Project Area is not encumbered by any notices from the NSW OEH with regard to contaminated land. No Sites in the vicinity of the Project were encumbered by any notices.

No matters apply to any of the properties within the Site Investigation Area under the *Contaminated Land Management Act, 1997*.





2.4.4 Secretary's Environmental Assessment Requirements

KEPCO Bylong Australia Pty Ltd seeks a Development Consent under Division 4.1 in Part 4 of the EP&A Act for the Project. The following requirements relevant to Contaminated Site Assessment and Remediation are outlined below in **Table 2c**.

Secretary's Environmental Assessment	Relevant Sections of Reports
Requirements	
The EIS for the development must meet the form	Refer to Section 1.5 Statutory Framework,
and content requirements in Clauses 6 and 7 of	Section 2.4 Regulatory Controls, Section 4.0
Schedule 2 of the Environmental Planning and	Results, Section 5.0 Discussion and Section 6.0
Assessment Regulation 2000 should include an	Conclusions
assessment of the contaminated Site that is	
conducted in accordance with the guidelines	
made or approved under section 105 of the	
Contaminated Land Management Act 1997, for	
example: Guidelines for Consultants Reporting	
on Contaminated Sites (OEH, 2000), Guidelines	
for the NSW Site Auditor Scheme - 2nd edition	
(DEC, 2006), Sampling Design Guidelines (EPA,	
1995), National Environment Protection	
(Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure	
2013.	
The EIS should include a detailed assessment of	Refer to Section 4.0 Results, Section 5.0
key issues and any other significant issues	Discussion and Section 6.0 Conclusions
identified which includes a description of the	
existing environment, using sufficient baseline	
data.	
The EIS should include specific issues - Land	Refer to Section 5.0 Discussion and 6.0
Resources- including soils and land capability	Conclusions
(including salinisation and contamination).	

Table 2c - Secretary's Environmental Assessment Requirements



2.5 Site History

2.5.1 Aerial Photograph Review

Aerial photographs from 1958 to 2007, available from NSW Land and Property Information were reviewed by DLA Environmental with relevant observations being summarised below for the three (3) areas. Copies of the photographs have been included within **Appendix F**.

Table 2c – Aerial Photograph Review – Proposed Western Open Cut and OverburdenEmplacement Areas (OEA)

Aerial Photograph	Description
Merriwa November 1958 215/5050 Run 8	South-Western OEA The southern half of the Site area appears to have been stripped in preparation for agriculture. The northern area appears only lightly vegetated. The clarity of the photograph is relatively poor in this location. Adjacent to the western boundary of the area exists a steeply elevated undisturbed woodland area. To the east is agricultural land including a homestead. Lee Creek runs north south through the agricultural property. Woodland also borders a portion of both the northern and southern boundaries, with the eastern portions of these areas being agricultural land including what appears to be homesteads. North-Western OEA and Western Open Cut The North Western OEA and Western Open Cut areas appear to be sparsely vegetated with no apparent evidence of agricultural or residential land use. Lee Creek is present to the east of the North Western OEA and Western Open Cut with agricultural properties existing on the eastern side of Lee Creek. The land adjoining the north-eastern and southern boundaries appears to be similar to this area.
Merriwa May 1970 1663/5233 and 1663/5235 Run 10	South-Western OEA A significant portion of the whole Site area appears to have been stripped in preparation for agriculture. The areas which haven't been stripped appear only lightly vegetated, with a few large remnant trees. Agricultural land use to the east and north appears to have increased. No other significant changes in surrounding land uses were noted. North-Western OEA and Western Open Cut





Contamination Impact Assessment Bylong Coal Project Hansen Bailey – March 2015

Aerial Photograph	Description
Merriwa Nov 1998 9801878 Run 13	The entire Site area is now used for agricultural purposes consistent with those noted adjacent to Lee Creek in the 1950 photograph. Only a small portion of the western section of the North-Western OEA has not been utilised for agriculture. Agricultural land use now adjoins the northern, southern and eastern boundaries of this area. The western boundary remains vegetated. South-Western OEA The areas which were stripped in the 1970 photograph are now vegetated. The area is not being used for agricultural purposes and appears to be covered with grass like vegetation. A small dam and residence are now visible. The surrounding land uses and property boundaries have not changed significantly since the previous photographs.
Merriwa Nov 1998 9801948 Run 12	North-Western OEA and Western Open Cut Given the colour photograph it appears that the area would be used for agricultural purposes (same shapes as the 1970 black and white photo). The surrounding land uses and property boundaries appear not to have changed since the previous photographs.

Table 2d - Aerial Photograph Review – Proposed Eastern Open Cut, Overburden Area and Mine Infrastructure

Aerial Photograph	Description
Merriwa November 1958 215/5050 Run 8	Open Cut and Overburden Area The layout of the Site area is very similar to the current layout, with the majority of land cleared for pastoral/agricultural purposes. A small patch of uncleared woodland exists within the most southern portion of the Site. The Site area to the east of Upper Bylong Road appears to be sparsely vegetated and it is not clear whether this area was used for agricultural purposes. If it was, it would likely be for pastoral purposes. Fencing boundaries appear to somewhat match the present day layout of area. A residential property appears to be present on the west side of Upper Bylong Road within the centre of the Site. The exact layout of the building structures is unclear; however it appears slightly smaller than the present day residential buildings. No other building structures were evident in the photograph,



Contamination Impact Assessment Bylong Coal Project Hansen Bailey – March 2015

Aerial Photograph	Description
	however given the agricultural land use it would be likely that other building
	structures are present.
	Upper Bylong Road is present within the Site adjacent to the western boundary,
	running North-South. The road appears to be unsealed. A number of small
	tributaries of Bylong river are also present within the Site area.
	The Bylong River is present immediately adjacent to the north eastern portion
	of this area. This area appears to be well vegetated and is clearly defined. What
	appears to be the rail line is present on the eastern side of the river. The areas
	adjacent to the south and south-eastern Site boundary is a mixture of
	cleared/sparsely vegetated land and woodland.
	Areas to the west and north appear to be a mixture of cleared land used for
	agricultural purposes and scattered remnant forest vegetation. Lee Creek is
Merriwa	also present between the proposed two OEAs and the main open cut area.
November 1958	
217/5013	Mine Infrastructure Area
Run 7	The area appears vacant and is sparsely vegetated. The only visible feature is a
	road which runs east west across the area. No development or anthropogenic
	influences were noted apart from the road.
	Open Cut and Overburden Area
	Photographs show more detail than the 1958 versions. Slight increase in
	cropping density, layout of area is essentially unchanged, no significant
	additional structures present.
Merriwa	
May 1970	Mine Infrastructure Area (Merriwa 1970 Run 10)
1663/5233 and	Photographs show more detail than the 1958 versions. The area is heavily
1663/5235	vegetated to the north. A corridor runs north-west to south-east which
Run 10	contains agricultural and pastoral land surrounded by open paddocks. Very
	little development is visible in the area outside of the agricultural land. There
	has been a significant increase in the area of cropping and agricultural land.
	New roads are visible and vegetation cover has decreased around developed
	areas.
Merriwa	Open Cut and Overburden Area
Nov 1998	Slight change in cropping density, layout of area is essentially unchanged, no
9801878	significant additional structures visible.
Run 13	
L	





Aerial Photograph	Description
Merriwa	Mine Infrastructure Area
Nov 1998	Very little observable change to the layout of the area. Many of the same
9802048	structures are present in their earlier configuration.
Run 10	No changes in surrounding land uses

Table 2e - Aerial Photograph Review – Proposed Accommodation Facility and Underground Extraction Area

Area	
Aerial Photograph	Description
	Very little development is visible in the area. The images are of a lower quality;
	however the Bylong Valley Way is clearly visible. The rail line is visible following
	the base of the tree line of the Bylong State Forest to the north. Cropping areas
11/1958	exist south of the rail line. No structures are visible in the proposed
217/5013	underground extraction area or accommodation area. Some agricultural
Run 7	activity is visible in the north-east corner of the image. The proposed
	underground extraction area is open woodland that appears untouched.
	Bylong River runs north south adjacent to the eastern boundary of the
	accommodation and underground areas.
11/1970	Significant increase in cropping density from 1958 aerial image. The proposed
1633/5247	accommodation area is now being used for agricultural/cropping purposes.
1663/6231	There seems to be a slight increase in residential density; however the layout
Run 9	of the area remains relatively unchanged.
11/1998	No significant difference from previous image. Layout of area is essentially
9802048	unchanged. Proposed underground extraction area remains untouched.
Run 10	Agricultural development and use continues in the same areas as previously.

2.5.2 Historical Title Search

In general the Historical Title Searches conducted within the Project Boundary indicate that the allotments came into private ownership in 1919 and 1951. The properties within the Project Boundary have generally been owned by farmers, pastoralists, and graziers. There have been no indications of contaminating activities highlighted due to ownership. Refer to **Appendix C** – Historical Title Search.



Renfrew Property

The historical title search indicates that the properties have been in private ownership since 1919. The two (2) lots, Lot 1 and 2 in DP 1146893 have been owned by farmers, pastoralists and graziers until present. A former cheese factory located at the north-eastern corner of the homestead operated within the property from 1910 to 1926. The factory was the first large scale commercial operation in Bylong. The remnants of the cheese factory include an air flow vent or outlet flue, broken pieces of worked sandstone and two trenches with subsurface deposits of concrete and tile. No other information is available regarding land use in the historical title information.

Refer to **Appendix C** – Historical Title Search.

Former Wallings Property

The historical title search indicates that the allotments associated with this property have been in private ownership since 1919 and 1951. The majority of lots associated with the former Wallings Holdings have been acquired over the years. The allotments have been owned by farmers, pastoralists and graziers until present. No other information is available regarding land use in the historical title information.

Refer to **Appendix C** – Historical Title Search.

Tarwyn Park

The historical title search indicates that the properties have been in private ownership since 1919. The two (2) lots, Lot 1 and 2 in DP 1094509 have been owned by graziers until present. No other information is available regarding land use in the historical title information.

Refer to **Appendix C** – Historical Title Search.

2.5.3 Heritage / Archaeological Items

Indigenous Heritage:

An Aboriginal Heritage Information Management System (AHIMS) database search was undertaken for the area within the Project Boundary and a 1 km buffer for the Bylong Coal Project Background Document (Hansen Bailey, 2014). These searches revealed 117 registered sites in the vicinity of the Project Boundary.

A desktop review of all available previous archaeological survey reports for areas within and immediately surrounding the Project Boundary revealed 61 recorded sites. The 61 sites consist of 46 artefact sites (artefact scatters and potential archaeological deposits), 14 isolated finds, 1 scar tree and 1 grinding groove.

An Aboriginal Archaeology and Cultural Heritage Impact Assessment for the Project has been completed by RPS Australia Asia Pacific (RPS) for the Project and is included within the Bylong Coal Project EIS.

Historic Heritage:

A Historic Heritage Impact Assessment has been completed by AECOM which details the sites located within the vicinity of the Project, any predicted impacts, proposed mitigation and management measures for the Project.



DLA environmental

2.5.4 Site History Summary

2.5.4.1 Eastern Open Cut Mining Area

The historical use of the properties which comprise the Eastern Open Cut Mining Area have previously been utilised for small and medium scale farming practices since 1919, with a large portion of the Site being cleared of vegetation and sown with improved pasture. Properties therefore have a potential for contamination due to past agricultural land use activities, including impacts from herbicides and pesticides.

Site observations and aerial photography evidence suggests the potential for pesticide contamination is relatively low, as farming practices mainly included small scale cattle grazing and pastures as opposed to large scale horticultural and agricultural practices requiring extensive chemical use.

Aerial photography suggests that construction of the buildings commenced during the 1950's with additional buildings constructed within a period when the use of asbestos containing building materials is possible. Asbestos containing materials were observed within building structures associated with farming activity. Asbestos containing material used in construction was observed on the former Wallings Property, Tarwyn Park, and the building adjoining the school.

2.5.4.2 South-Western OEA, North-Western OEA and Western Open Cut Mining Area

The historical use of the properties which make up the South-Western OEA, North-Western OEA and Western Open Cut Mining Area have been utilised for small to medium scale farming practices since 1919, with a large portion of the Site being cleared of vegetation, sown with improved pasture and containing a cheese factory. Properties therefore have a potential for contamination due to past agricultural land use activities, including impacts from herbicides and pesticides.

Site observations and aerial photography evidence suggests the potential for pesticide contamination is relatively low, as farming practices mainly included small scale cattle grazing and pastures as opposed to large scale horticultural and agricultural practices requiring extensive chemical use.

Aerial photography suggests that construction of the buildings onsite commenced during the 1960's and 1970's, and therefore the use of asbestos containing building materials is possible. Asbestos containing materials were observed within building structures associated with farming activity.

2.5.4.3 Administration, Amenities and Rail Loop Areas

The historical use of the properties which comprise the Administration, Amenities and Rail Loop Areas have been utilised for small to medium scale farming practices since 1919, with a large portion of the Site being cleared of vegetation and sown with improved pasture. Properties therefore have a potential for contamination due to past agricultural land use activities, including impacts from herbicides and pesticides.



Site observations and aerial photography evidence suggests the potential for pesticide contamination is relatively low, as farming practices mainly included small scale cattle grazing and pastures as opposed to large scale horticultural and agricultural practices requiring extensive chemical use.

Aerial photography suggests that construction of the buildings onsite commenced during the 1960's and therefore the use of asbestos containing building materials is possible.

This area contains the rail corridor. There is potential contamination within the ballast material and surface soils within the rail corridor due to the historical use of asbestos brake linings on the trains and hydrocarbons from fuel and lubrication. The low volume of trains utilising the railway line lowers the potential for asbestos and hydrocarbons to be present within the surface soils. However there is still potential for asbestos and hydrocarbons to be present within the soils.

2.5.4.4 Accommodation Facility

The historical use of the allotments which make up the Accommodation Facility Area have been utilised for small to medium scale farming practices, with a large portion of the Site being cleared of vegetation and sown with improved pasture. Properties therefore have a potential for contamination due to past agricultural land use activities, including impacts from herbicides and pesticides. There are several buildings on the Site including a cottage clad with asbestos containing material.



Contamination Impact Assessment Bylong Coal Project Hansen Bailey – March 2015

3.0 SITE INVESTIGATION PLAN

3.1 Field Investigation Procedure

Field investigations at Site were undertaken during May 2014 and comprised the following:

- Initial Site Inspection and conducting a review of Site history and aerial photographs to identify potential contaminant locations prior to the commencement of field work;
- A targeted sampling program focusing on potential contaminants of concern; and
- Collection and laboratory analysis of fifty (50) soil samples collected from the proposed area of disturbance.

Refer to Figures 9, 10 and 11 – Current Site Layout with Sample Locations

3.1.1 Sampling Strategy

Field soil sampling comprised of the following:

- Identification of investigation locations prior to the commencement of work;
- The sampling program concentrated on natural soils;
- Collection of soil samples utilising a decontaminated trowel or hand auger to avoid cross contamination; and
- Sampling conducted on a gradient from lowest to highest potential contamination to minimise cross contamination.

A judgemental sampling strategy was employed in accordance with *NSW EPA Sampling Design Guidelines 1995* that targeted identified areas of potential contamination.


3.1.2 Soil Collection

Samples were obtained by using a decontaminated trowel from surface soils or excavated using a hand auger. The soil was placed into a non-preserved glass container with a Teflon lined threaded cap to be transported to the laboratory. Soil samples for chemical analyses were collected in accordance with the NSW EPA Sampling Design Guidelines 1995, NEPM 2013 and AS4482.1-2005 *Guide to the investigation and sampling of sites with potentially contaminated soil.*

Samples were collected from the soil surface through to natural ground which was located no further than 1m deep. Natural undisturbed ground was found at shallow depths within the Project Boundary.

All samples were collected by DLA Environmental personnel who are specifically trained in hazardous waste field investigation techniques and health and safety procedures. All techniques used are specified in DLA Environmental Field Manual for Contaminated Sites, which are based on methods specified by the United States Environment Protection Agency (US EPA) and NEPM 2013.

3.1.3 Analytical Strategy

Samples were analysed for a range of contaminant indicators that may be associated with past and present land uses, i.e. herbicide and pesticide use. Soil samples were analysed by Envirolab Services Pty Ltd located in Chatswood NSW, and duplicate samples analysed by SGS Pty Ltd located in Botany NSW. Refer to **Appendix B** which describes the Quality Assurance and Quality Control standards.

The soils collected within the Project Boundary were analysed for Organochlorine Pesticides (OCP), Organophosphorus Pesticides (OPP), PCBs, Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons (TRH), Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons and Heavy Metals (Arsenic, Copper, Chromium, Cadmium, Mercury, Manganese, Lead, Nickel and Zinc).

No Photo Ionisation Detection (PID) assessments were undertaken as TRH analyses was performed on all relevant samples collected. Results of contaminant concentrations were assessed with reference to the relevant Health Investigation Levels (HIL's), prior to reporting and providing recommendations.

Refer to **Appendix A** – NATA Certified Analytical Results.

DI A environmenta



Contamination Impact Assessment Bylong Coal Project Hansen Bailey – March 2015

3.2 Soil Criteria

3.2.1 Rationale for the Selection of Assessment Criteria

The criteria selected have been chosen in accordance with current Australian and NSW OEH guidelines. Australian guidelines have been used in preference to international guidelines where available. These criteria are the most current and widely accepted guidelines in use at present in Australia, and have generally been developed using a risk-based approach. Therefore, the general selected guidelines provide a satisfactory framework for the Site assessment.

3.2.2 Soil Criteria

Criteria for assessing the Site were derived from the following publications:

- Schedule B1 Guideline on the Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater from the National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure 2013 Table 1(A)1 Column D – Commercial/Industrial and Column A - Residential.
- NSW EPA Guidelines for the NSW Site Auditor Scheme, second edition 2006.

The areas of disturbance for Commercial/Industrial purposes will be assessed against NEPM 2013 Table 1(A)1 Column D. The area of disturbance for the Accommodation Facility will be assessed against NEPM 2013 Column A- Residential.

A summary of the selected Soil Assessment Criteria relevant to the Site are included within **Tables 3a** – **3e** below.



Analytes	Residential A (mg/kg)	Commercial/ Industrial D (mg/kg)							
Arsenic	100	3,000							
Cadmium	20	900							
Chromium (VI)	100	3,600							
Copper	6,000	240,000							
Lead	300	1,500							
Mercury	40	730							
Nickel	400	6,000							
Zinc	7,400	400,000							
BaP TEQ	3	40							
Total PAHs	300	4000							
Aldrin + Dieldrin	6	45							
Chlordane	50	530							
DDT+DDE+DDD	240	3,600							
Endosulfan	270	2,000							
Endrin	10	100							
Heptachlor	6	50							
НСВ	10	80							
Methoxychlor	300	2,500							
Mirex	10	100							
Toxaphene	20	160							
PCBs	1	7							
Bonded ACM	0.01%	0.05%							
AF and FA (fibrous asbestos)	0.001%	0.001%							
All Asbestos	No visible asbestos at	No visible asbestos at							
	surface	surface							

Table 3a - Soil Assessment Criteria - Health Investigation Levels (HIL) (mg/kg)

Note: Table derived from Schedule B1 Guideline on the Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater from the National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure (NEPM) 2013 Table 1A (1)



					HSL D Commercial / Industrial (mg/kg)								
Chemical	0m to <1m	1m to <2m	2m to <4m	4m +	0m to <1m	1m to <2m	2m to <4m	4m +					
Toluene	160	220	310	540	NL	NL	NL	NL					
Ethylbenzene	55	NL	NL	NL	NL	NL	NL	NL					
Xylene (total)	40	40	60	95	170	230	NL	NL	NL				
Naphthalene	3	NL	NL	NL	NL	NL	NL	NL					
Benzene	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5	3	3	3	3					
F1 - C ₆ -C ₁₀	45	70	110	200	260	370	630	NL					
F2 - C ₁₀ -C ₁₆	110	240	440	NL	NL	NL	NL	NL					

Table 3b - Soil Assessment Criteria for TRH BTEX in Soil – Soil Health Screening Levels (HSL) for vapour intrusion (mg/kg).

Note: Table derived from Schedule B1 Guideline on the Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater from the National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure 2013 Table 1B (3)

Table 3c - Soil Assessment Criteria for TRH BTEX - Soil Management Limits for TPH fractionsF1 - F4 in soil.

TRH Fraction	Soil Texture		nent Limits dry soil) Commercial and Industrial
F1 C ₆ – C ₁₀	Course	700	700
	Fine	800	800
F2 >C ₁₀ -C ₁₆	Course	1,000	1,000
	Fine	1,000	1,000
F3 >C ₁₆ -C ₃₄	Course	2,500	3,500
	Fine	3,500	5,000
F4 >C ₃₄ -C ₄₀	Course	10,000	10,000
	Fine	10,000	10,000

Note: Table derived from Schedule B1 Guideline on the Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater from the National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure 2013 Table 1B (7)

 Contamination Impact Assessment Bylong Coal Project Hansen Bailey – March 2015

		E	SLs (mg/kg dry soi)				
Chemical	Soil Texture	Areas of Ecological Significance	Urban Residential and Public Open Space	Commercial and Industrial				
F1 C ₆ – C ₁₀	Coarse/	125	180	215				
F2 >C ₁₀ -C ₁₆	Fine	25	120	170				
F3 >C ₁₆ -C ₃₄	Coarse	-	300	1700				
	Fine	-	1300	2500				
F4 >C ₃₄ -C ₄₀	Coarse	-	2800	3300				
	Fine	-	5600	6600				
Benzene	Coarse	10	50	75				
	Fine	10	65	95				
Ethylbenzene	Coarse	10	85	135				
	Fine	65	105	135				
Toluene	Coarse	1.5	70	165				
	Fine	40	125	185				
Xylenes	Coarse	10	105	180				
	Fine	1.6	45	95				
Benzo(a)pyrene	Coarse	0.7	0.7	0.7				
	Fine	0.7	0.7	0.7				

Table 3d - Soil Assessment Criteria for TRH BTEX - Soil Ecological Screening Levels (ESL)

Note: Table derived from Schedule B1 Guideline on the Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater from the National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure 2013 Table 1B(6)

Table 3e - Soil Assessment Criteria for TRH BTEX – CRC CARE Direct Contact Criteria

Chemical	HSL-A Residential (mg/kg)	Commercial/ Industrial D (mg/kg)	Maintenance worker (mg/kg)
Toluene	14,000	99,000	120,000
Ethylbenzene	4,500	27,000	85,000
Xylenes	12,000	81,000	130,000
Naphthalene	1,400	11,000	29,000
Benzene	100	430	1,100
$C_6 - C_{10}$	4,400	26,000	82,000
>C ₁₀ - C ₁₆	3,300	20,000	62,000
>C ₁₆ - C ₃₄	4,500	27,000	85,000
>C ₃₄ - C ₄₀	6,300	38,000	120,00

Note: Table derived from *CRC CARE Technical Report no.* 10 *Health screening levels for petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater. Part 1: Technical development document*





3.2.3 Limitations of the Assessment Criteria

All criteria have limitations. Not all chemical analytes are covered by each set of guidelines, requiring some criteria to be sourced from elsewhere. This is particularly relevant to the Dutch guidelines, which provide a guideline for assessment for some analytes not covered by the Australian guidelines. Only criteria relevant to Australia have been used in the interpretation of analytical data on the Site.



4.0 RESULTS

4.1 Field Observations

Site Inspections were undertaken within the Project Boundary on 14th and 15th May 2014.

Photographs of relevant Site features have been included in the print gallery in Appendix G.

4.1.1 General Observations

4.1.1.1 Renfrew Park

The Renfrew Park Site is the location of the Bylong Coal Project Site Compound and Sign-In Office. The property extends from Upper Bylong Road to the woodland area on the northern side of the railway line. The grounds of Renfrew Park are still utilised as improved pasture.

The Site Compound area has a portable above ground Diesel storage tank, a wash down bay, several sheds (including core shed and hayshed), a cottage which is the sign-in office, the Old Homestead which has been converted into a main office, and cheese factory adjacent to the Homestead.

4.1.1.2 Tarwyn Park

The Tarwyn Park Site is also known as 401 Upper Bylong Road, Upper Bylong 2849. The Site is a rural property with four (4) dwellings which includes the Homestead of sandstone construction with a tile roof. There are stables and former stables, a covered enclosure, sheds (including hay shed, machinery shed and garage) and two above ground diesel storage tanks. Flat fibrous cement Asbestos sheeting was observed on one (1) of the sheds and is likely to occur within the dwellings on the Site, specifically within the wet areas of the dwellings.

Minor hydrocarbon staining was observed below each of the diesel storage tanks. A soil sample was collected in the vicinity of a machinery shed, the former stables, cattle yards, and potential former horse/cattle dip area.

The Site is divided by the railway line which runs in an east-west direction. Additionally there is a creek which runs south-east to north-west through the Site. There are three (3) dams on the Site including a large dam on the eastern portion of the Site. On the north side of the railway line below the large dam is a small gully with discarded scrap metal. This is located approximately 350m from a substantial dump site located on 327 Woolleys Road.

The Site continues to be utilised as improved pasture and farming purposes. There is a former horse racing track on the Site.

One (1) of the dwellings has its own frontage to Upper Bylong Road and is known as 461 Upper Bylong Road. It is a fibro-clad cottage with maintained lawns and gardens.

There is some open woodland vegetation on the hillside on the northern portion of the Site.



Contamination Impact Assessment Bylong Coal Project Hansen Bailey – March 2015

4.1.1.3 Bylong Upper Public School

This property consists of the Bylong Upper Public School also known as 543 Upper Bylong Road and a fibro-clad building known as 545 Upper Bylong Road. The school was built in 1912. The school has four (4) buildings and two (2) metal sheds with well-maintained lawns and gardens. The school is likely to have some Asbestos containing material through maintenance work or installation of switchboards and electrical backing boards during the time Asbestos was extensively used as a building product.

4.1.1.4 Former Wallings Property

The Walling Property Site is also known as 245 Woolleys Road, 486 Upper Bylong Road and 7668 Bylong Valley Way. The homestead consists of brick and metal roof, it is located on Woolleys Road, and there are a number of metal and wooden sheds surrounding the homestead. There is a fibro-clad cottage near the homestead.

There is one (1) old elevated wooden shed (former shearing shed) which contains herbicides and pesticides used on the property. On the eastern side of this shed were empty 44 gallon drums which previously contained diesel and oil. At the rear of this shed is the diesel storage area which also contains the former diesel storage vessels, a stack of used car/truck batteries, and empty herbicide containers. Two (2) soil surface samples were collected from this area. There was minor hydrocarbon staining around the two (2) active above ground diesel storage tanks.

There are approximately twelve (12) dams on the entire property and a low lying area to the north of the homestead. The Site is utilised for improved pasture and farming purposes.

There is some open woodland on the hillside on the northern and southern portions of the Site. The former Wallings property extends from the eastern portion of the Project disturbance area to beyond the western extent of the North-Western OEA.

4.1.1.5 327 Woolleys Road Property

The property known as 327 Woolleys Road has a dwelling and shed on the Site. The dwelling is likely to have asbestos containing material in the wet areas such as the bathroom, kitchen and laundry.

There is a creek running from the south east to the north-west. The property is used for farming and improved pasture.

The property is divided by the railway line. The property borders the Tarwyn Park property on the northern side of the railway. A storage/dump site was located within the northern portion of the Site. There were numerous vehicles including cars, tractors, trucks and other associated farm machinery. A stack of car and machinery batteries were observed and a soil sample was collected within close proximity and down gradient from the batteries.





4.1.1.6 Glenview

Glenview is also known as 772 Upper Bylong Road and is adjoined by 882 Upper Bylong Road. No access was granted for these properties. Observation from the public roadway reveals the houses construction era possibly coincide with the period in which asbestos was routinely used throughout homes, especially in wet areas, such as bathrooms, kitchens and laundries. Being farming properties with sheds and dwelling garages they are likely to have chemical storage and diesel storage within the Site boundaries.

4.1.1.7 Valley View

Valley View is also known as 664 Upper Bylong Road and is now part of the former Wallings Property. Valley View has a fibro-clad dwelling and is used for farming and improved pasture. The home appears to possibly contain asbestos sheeting in the external construction and is likely to contain asbestos sheeting in the wet areas. There are old sandstone ruins from a former cottage on the Site which were inspected for asbestos fragments on the ground. No asbestos was observed at the ruins and construction materials appeared to possibly pre-date the asbestos period.

4.1.1.8 556 Upper Bylong Road

The 556 Upper Bylong Road property is part of the former Wallings Property. It has a weatherboard and hardi-plank dwelling with an iron roof. There are several metal sheds on the Site and it is surrounded by maintained lawns and gardens. There is possibly asbestos in the wet areas of the dwelling. Adjoining this property and opposite the school is a former timber theatre, or shed which appears to be in disrepair.

4.1.1.9 486 Upper Bylong Road

Sunny Side property, 486 Upper Bylong Road is part of the former Wallings Property. There was a dwelling on the Site up until the last few years. However at the time of Site inspections there was no dwelling left standing. A hayshed still exists behind the former house.

4.1.1.10 Former Church

The former church and church grounds is known as 444 Upper Bylong Road. The church grounds are well-maintained with a small graveyard within the property boundaries. Asbestos may not be present within this timber clad building, as it may predate the asbestos era. However a hazardous material search should be conducted on this property prior to demolition.

DLA environmental



Contamination Impact Assessment Bylong Coal Project Hansen Bailey – March 2015

4.1.2 Asbestos

4.1.2.1 Eastern Open Cut Area

A summary of asbestos observations is included within **Table 4a** below.

Table 4a- Asbestos Observations –	Eastern Open Cut Area
	Euotoini oponi out / liou

Lot/DP	Address	Asbestos Observations							
		Small cottage next to the homestead is fibro- clad. Asbestos containing material present.							
Lot 67 DP755420	245 Woolleys Road	The Homestead is likely to have asbestos containing material in the wet areas including bathrooms, kitchens and laundries.							
Lot 75		The school is likely to have some asbestos containing material.							
DP755438	543/545 Upper Bylong Road	The adjoining cottage is fibro-clad. Asbestos containing material is present.							
Lot 61 DP755438	466 Upper Bylong Road	This house is likely to have asbestos containing material in the wet areas including the bathrooms, kitchens and laundries.							
Lot 2 DP1094509	401 Upper Bylong Road	Tarwyn Park houses contain asbestos containing material. Asbestos containing material was also observed on a shed.							
		Two of the dwellings are fibro-clad which possibly contains asbestos containing material.							

4.1.2.2 Western OEA and Western Open Cut Areas

A summary of asbestos observations is included within **Table 4b** below.

Table 4b - Asbestos Observations – Western OEAs and Western Open Cut Area

Lot/DP	Address	Asbestos
Lot 30 DP755438	668 and 772 Upper Bylong Road	These houses possibly have asbestos containing material in the wet areas including the bathrooms, kitchens and laundries.
Lot 99 DP704794	664 Upper Bylong Road	The dwelling on this Site is fibro-clad and possibly contains asbestos containing material.



4.1.2.3 Administration, Amenities and Rail Loop Area

A summary of asbestos observations is included within **Table 4c** below.

Table 4c - Asbestos Observations – Administration, Amenities and Rail Loop Area

Lot/DP	Address	Asbestos
Lot 2 DP1146893	355 Upper Bylong Road	There is potential for asbestos containing material within the former homestead and cottage.
Lot 2 DP1094509	401 Upper Bylong Road	Tarwyn Park houses possibly contain asbestos containing material. Possible asbestos containing material was also observed on a shed.
		Two of the dwellings are fibro-clad with possible asbestos containing material.

There is potential for asbestos containing material to be present in the backing boards of the electrical switchboards that are located in all of the buildings within the Project Boundary.

4.1.3 Dangerous Goods

There are dangerous goods stored on some of the rural properties, such as above ground diesel storage tanks, which are not listed in the WorkCover Dangerous Goods Database. Refer to **Section 2.4.1:** which details WorkCover Dangerous Goods Storage Licenses for all properties within the Project Boundary.

Refer to **Appendix E** – Dangerous Goods Search





4.2 Laboratory Results

4.2.1 Soil Analysis

All soils are analysed against the Site Criteria: Schedule B1 Guideline on the Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater from the National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure 2013 - Tables 1A (1), 1A (3), 1B (6), 1B (7), and the CRC CARE Technical Report no 10 – Table B4. The sampling regime involved the collection of representative surface samples and subsurface samples where possible, based upon the NSW EPA Sampling Design Guidelines 1995 for a judgemental sampling regime. This involved targeting areas of potential contamination.

In total fifty (50) soil samples were submitted to Envirolab Pty Ltd for a range of laboratory analyses. The results of the assessments conducted at the Site are summarised below.

Refer to Appendix A - Sample Log and NATA Certified Analytical Data

Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons (TRH)

There were no hydrocarbon detections above the Limit of Reporting (LOR) for any of the samples collected and submitted for analysis.

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH)

A total of fifty (50) soil samples were submitted for analysis of PAH. One (1) sample returned a detection above the LOR for Total PAH. S39 (refer to **Figure 10**) in the north-western section of the project disturbance area close to Upper Bylong Road recorded an insignificant concentration (1.2mg/kg) of Total PAH. The source of this concentration of Total PAH is likely to be bitumen material. The concentration is well below the Industrial/Commercial criteria of 4,000mg/kg, and the Residential A criteria of 300mg/kg for total PAHs.

Pesticides

A total of fifty (50) soil samples were submitted for OCP, OPP and PCB analysis. No concentrations of OPP or OCP were detected above the LOR and are therefore within the Site assessment criteria. One (1) sample returned a detection above the LOR for PCB. S24 (refer to **Figure 9 and 10**) adjoining former horse stables, shed, and chemical storage area recorded a concentration (0.3mg/kg) of PCB. The concentration is well below the Commercial/Industrial criteria of 7.0mg/kg, and the Residential A criteria of 1.0mg/kg for PCB.

Heavy Metals

A total of fifty (50) soil samples were submitted for analysis for all eight (8) heavy metals as recommended by the NSW OEH. There were no exceedances of the Site acceptance criteria of the





NEPM 2013 Health Investigation Levels (HIL) for Commercial/Industrial for the heavy metals analysed. Refer to **Table 4d** below for the heavy metal analysis.



Sample ID	Heavy Metals											
Sample ID	As	Cd	Cr (VI)	Cu	Pb	Hg	Ni	Zn				
S1	7	nd	12	11	16	Nd	32	50				
S2	7	nd	24	12	17	nd	47	44				
S3	5	nd	66	12	14	nd	65	36				
S4	6	nd	42	22	15	nd	93	44				
S5	nd	nd	38	6	8	nd	30	19				
S6	nd	nd	42	6	10	nd	27	15				
S7	4	nd	25	8	10	nd	51	30				
S8	nd	nd	12	15	18	nd	11	16				
S9	5	nd	32	13	14	nd	43	41				
S10	nd	nd	23	8	11	nd	20	30				
S11	5	nd	13	10	13	nd	28	40				
S12	6	nd	12	6	14	nd	18	16				
S13	7	nd	20	10	11	nd	35	43				
S14	nd	nd	14	3	9	nd	14	9				
S15	5	nd	16	5	11	nd	20	15				
S16	8	nd	20	13	19	nd	39	48				
S17	nd	nd	12	4	8	nd	10	16				
S18	nd	nd 12 3 8					7	10				
S19	9	nd	15	11	16	nd	20	63				
S20	5	nd	11	13	160	nd	16	1000				
S21	6	nd	10	11	18	nd	20	39				
S22	nd	nd	22	4	7	nd	27	17				
S23	nd	nd	29	5	8	nd	33	23				
S24	5	nd	22	28	46	0.1	10	120				
S25	nd	nd	47	27	10	nd	51	47				
S26	nd	nd	26	15	6	nd	30	33				
S27	nd	nd	31	19	8	nd	39	42				
S28	8	nd	12	14	18	nd	26	69				
S29	8	nd	21	7	10	nd	33	26				
S30	8	nd	15	12	18	nd	32	59				
S31	nd	nd	12	8	11	nd	25	41				
S32	10	nd	9	8	15	nd	20	39				
S33	7	nd	11	9	14	nd	24	34				
S34	6	nd	11	5	13	nd	16	18				
S35	7	nd	8	7	13	nd	20	38				
S36	7	nd	12	10	16	nd	28	39				
S37	8	nd	10	12	18	nd	26	45				
S38	6	nd	15	7	14	nd	27	35				
S39	5	nd	15	10	12	nd	29	75				
S40	nd	nd 17		3	4	nd	4	10				
S41	nd	nd	6	2	2	nd	8	10				
S42	nd	nd	19	10	6	nd	24	35				
Criteria	3000	900	3600	240,000	1500	730	6000	400,000				

Table 4d – Heavy Metals in Soil (mg/kg).

Sample ID	Heavy Metals														
Sample ID	As	Cd	Cr (VI)	Cu	Pb	Hg	Ni	Zn							
S43	4	nd	26	4	10	nd	61	20							
S44	nd	nd	20	11	6	nd	23	32							
S45	nd	nd	13	7	4	nd	16	21							
S46	nd	nd	27	16	9	nd	35	63							
S47	5	nd	16	5	7	nd	37	25							
S48	nd	nd	9	4	4	nd	7	51							
S49	nd	nd	23	5	7	nd	10	11							
S50	nd	nd	20	5	9	nd	7	23							
Criteria	3000	900	3600	240,000	1500	730	6000	400,000							

Table 4d – Heavy Metals in Soil (mg/kg) Continued.

4.3 QA/QC Comments

A total of seven (7) RPD exceedances were recorded from the heavy metals data analysed. Due to the low concentrations of the detected concentrations, analytes did not exceed the DQO by more than 5%, the measured concentrations were less than five (5) times the PQL and the differences in measured concentrations were less than 5% of the NEPM 2013 Land Use Criteria. The recorded RPD values are not considered to be statistically significant and do not adversely affect the assessment data. It is considered that the analytical data generated is of an acceptable degree of accuracy and precision for the purpose of assessing potential contamination on the Site.

Considering the low concentrations of the contamination recorded across the Site, the differences noted in the duplicate samples is not significant enough to diminish the confidence that contaminant concentrations comply with the soil assessment criteria. It is the opinion of DLA that the observed level of heterogeneity is acceptable and presents negligible risk to human health or the environment when considered in the context of the overall assessment data.





5.0 DISCUSSION

This CIA included both visual and historical investigations at the areas of disturbance for the proposed mine sites. The potential chemical contaminants of concern for each area were evaluated. A judgemental soil sampling approach was utilised, which involved sampling of areas identified as having a higher potential for anthropogenic influence.

5.1 Eastern Open Cut Area

The Eastern Open Mining Area includes areas of the former Wallings Property (including properties located on Upper Bylong Road) and Tarwyn Park. The field observations and a review of Site history information identified a minor amount of contamination. The hydrocarbon stains adjacent to the above ground diesel storage tanks on both the former Wallings Property and Tarwyn Park are only minor amounts of contamination (1.0m diameter). Remediation would involve removal of surface layer material by scraping.

Asbestos containing material in the form of external and internal wall sheeting is present within buildings across the Site. A hazardous materials survey should be carried out on each of the buildings to determine the present condition of asbestos. A hazardous material survey to be conducted prior to demolition of the buildings will determine if the asbestos is bonded, painted, and sealed and poses minimal risk to human health and the environment. Water pipes associated with dams and stock watering points were not observed in all locations. Poly-pipe and metal pipe observed on the former Wallings Property presents minimal risk to human health or the environment. Asbestos containing material conduits that may be installed underground would require a hazardous material hazardous assessment to determine the condition of the asbestos.

Soil samples collected from the identified areas of concern complied with the respective HIL values for TRH, OC and OP Pesticides, PCBs and heavy metals. A minor detection of PCB above the LOR was compliant with the Site acceptance criteria and would cause no risk to human health or the environment.



5.2 North-Western OEA, South Western OEA and Western Open Cut Area

Several of the properties in these areas were not accessible, however considering the past and present farming practices within the local area significant differences between properties are highly unlikely. The review of Site history and aerial photography did not highlight any form of potential contamination not found within the other Sites. Additionally there are fewer buildings and anthropogenic change in the western area of the Project Boundary.

Asbestos containing material in the form of external and internal wall sheeting is present within buildings across the Site. A hazardous materials survey should be carried out on each of the buildings to determine the present condition of the asbestos. A hazardous material survey prior to demolition of the buildings will determine if the asbestos is bonded, painted, and sealed and poses minimal risk to human health and the environment. Water pipes associated with dams and stock watering points were not observed in all locations. Poly-pipe and metal pipe observed on the former Wallings Property presents minimal risk to human health or the environment. Asbestos containing material conduit that may be installed underground would require a hazardous material Assessment to determine the condition of the asbestos.

Soil samples collected from the identified areas of concern complied with the respective HIL values for TRH, OC and OP Pesticides, PCBs and heavy metals. Minor hydrocarbon staining of surface soil was observed adjacent to the above ground diesel storage tanks. Removal and remediation or disposal of the TRH contaminated soil would render the Site suitable for a land use consistent with NEPM 2013 Table 1A (1) Commercial/Industrial. No off-Site influences were identified as having the potential to impact the suitability of the Site or future occupants of the land.

5.3 Administration, Amenities and Rail Loop

No potential contaminant sources were identified within the proposed Administration, Amenities and Rail Loop area within the Project Boundary. Inspection of dumped waste adjacent to the proposed water storage area on the lower section of the open woodland hillside included cars, trucks, machinery, batteries, used chemical drums, timber, wire and other assorted rural waste. There was no asbestos containing material detected within any of the identified waste piles. Care should be taken when handling and transporting batteries from this location as the plastic casings have perished with age on some units and may potentially crack and spill acid or chemicals (including cadmium). Minor contamination is possibly associated with this area, but could be remediated by removing the surface layer of soil to remove any minor hydrocarbon stains.

A set of samples should be collected from the existing rail corridor and analysed for asbestos prior to works commencing which may disturb the existing ballast and ground surface. The potential for asbestos contamination is low due to the small volume of trains utilising the railway line.

Soil samples collected from the identified areas of concern complied with the respective HIL values for TRH, OC and OP Pesticides, PCBs and heavy metals. A minor detection of Total PAH above the LOR was compliant with the Site acceptance criteria and would cause no risk to human health or the environment. It is the opinion of DLA that the Site is suitable for a land use consistent with NEPM 2013 Table 1A (1) Commercial/Industrial. There were no off-Site influences identified as having the potential to impact the suitability of the Site or future occupants of the land.





5.4 Accommodation Facility

There were no potential contaminant sources identified within the accommodation facility area. Asbestos containing material in the form of external and internal wall sheeting is present within buildings across the Site. A hazardous materials survey should be carried out on each of the buildings to determine the present condition of the asbestos. A hazardous material survey will determine if the asbestos is bonded, painted, and sealed and poses minimal risk to human health and the environment.

It is the opinion of DLA that the Site is suitable for a land use consistent with NEPM 2013 Table 1A (1) Residential A. There were no off-Site influences identified as having the potential to impact the suitability of the Site or future occupants of the land.

5.5 Remaining Area within Project Boundary

The remaining land within the Project Boundary consists of rural production and open woodland areas. There is a quarry on Bylong Valley Way. The quarry is likely to contain its own diesel storage tank(s). There are voids within the quarry area as observed in the aerial photography. There is potential for former voids to be filled with waste, and anecdotal evidence is useful in determining the full use of this land over time. It is unlikely the quarry and quarrying activities would have any contamination impact on the Project.

There is a council run waste transfer station located on the eastern side of the Project Boundary. There is no refuse left on the site. The waste is dropped off and then collected by council for transport out of the area. Contamination emanating from this site is not likely.

5.6 Groundwater

Considering on-site observations, and detected levels of contaminants in the soils, the likelihood of groundwater impacts is considered to be very low across the Project Boundary. Groundwater is not expected to have been affected by activities onsite, based on the Site observations, detected levels of contaminants in the soil and hydraulic conductivity. There are regional elevated concentrations of zinc (Zn), copper (Cu) and nitrites (No_x). It is the opinion of DLA that no further groundwater investigation is therefore warranted for assessment of contamination potential.



6.0 CONCLUSIONS

6.1 Eastern Open Cut Mining Area

The sampling regime and subsequent assessment and reporting of the Eastern Open Cut Area is considered to be adequate to determine the land use suitability of the Site. There has been no evidence found to infer contamination by heavy metals, pesticides or asbestos (other than bonded and within existing dwellings) at the Site.

A comprehensive hazardous materials survey should be undertaken before any future demolition or refurbishment works of building structures are carried out to determine the volume and condition of any asbestos containing materials present.

The small hydrocarbon surface stains associated with the above ground diesel storage can be remediated by removing the surface soil by scraping and therefore does not warrant any further action by way of a Remedial Action Plan (RAP) or NSW Site Auditor involvement.

It is the opinion of DLA that the Site is suitable for a land use consistent with NEPM 2013 Table 1A (1) Commercial/Industrial. There were no off-Site influences identified as having the potential to impact the suitability of the Site or future occupants of the land.

6.2 North-Western OEA, South-Western OEA and Western Open Cut Mining Area

The sampling regime and subsequent assessment and reporting of the Western Overburden and Open Cut Area are considered to be adequate to determine the land use suitability of the Site. There is no evidence to infer contamination by heavy metals, pesticides, or asbestos (other than bonded and within existing dwellings) by previous landowners or land uses.

A comprehensive hazardous materials survey should be undertaken before any future demolition or refurbishment works of building structures are carried out to determine the volume and condition of any asbestos containing materials present.

It is the opinion of DLA that the Site is suitable for a land use consistent with NEPM 2013 Table 1(A) 1 Commercial/Industrial. There were no off-Site influences identified as having the potential to impact the suitability of the Site or future occupants of the land.

6.3 Administration, Amenities and Rail Loop

The sampling regime and subsequent assessment and reporting of the Administration, Amenities and Rail Loop Areas of the Project Boundary are considered to be adequate to determine the land use suitability of the Site. There is no evidence to infer contamination by heavy metals, pesticides, or asbestos (other than bonded and within existing dwellings) at the Site. The gully area with the waste/storage does not have any significant contamination other than storage of machinery, metal, tyres, batteries and building material. It is recommended the waste should be removed from the gully area.





It is recommended a set of samples should be collected and analysed for asbestos from the existing rail corridor prior to works commencing on the rail loop that will join the main line. Additionally a comprehensive hazardous materials survey should be undertaken before any future demolition or refurbishment works of structures are carried out to determine the volume of any asbestos containing materials present within dwellings and other structures.

It is the opinion of DLA that the Site is suitable for a land use consistent with NEPM 2013 Table 1A (1) Commercial/Industrial. No off-Site influences were identified as having the potential to impact the suitability of the Site or future occupants of the land.

6.4 Accommodation Facility Area

The sampling regime and subsequent assessment and reporting of the Accommodation Facility Area is considered to be adequate to determine the land use suitability of the Site. There was no evidence to infer contamination by heavy metals, pesticides, or asbestos (other than bonded and within existing dwellings) at the Site.

A comprehensive hazardous materials survey should be undertaken before any future demolition or refurbishment works of structures are carried out to determine the volume and condition of any asbestos containing materials present.

It is the opinion of DLA that the Site is suitable for a land use consistent with NEPM 2013 Table 1A (1) Residential A and Commercial/Industrial D. There were no off-Site influences identified as having the potential to impact the suitability of the Site or future occupants of the land.



6.5 Remaining Area within Project Boundary

The on-site observations and desktop searches of the remaining land within the Project Boundary are generally rural production properties and open woodland. The desktop searches and on-site observations highlighted the General Store as containing USTs and an AST for unleaded and diesel storage. There are groundwater monitoring wells associated with the USTs and these should be purged and sampled to ascertain the current status of groundwater on the Site.

It is the opinion of DLA that the area within the Project Boundary is suitable for a land use consistent with NEPM 2013 Table 1A (1) Commercial/Industrial The accommodation facility area is suitable for a land use being consistent with NEPM 2013 Table 1A (1) Residential. There were no on-site influences identified as having the potential to impact the suitability of the Site or future occupants of the land.





References

Australian and New Zealand Guidelines for Fresh and Marine Water Quality (ANZECC 2000).

Australian Standard 4482.1-2005 Guide to the Investigation and Sampling of Sites with Potentially Contaminated Soil Part 1: Non-Volatile and Semi-Volatile Compounds.

CRC CARE, 2012, Technical Report no. 10 Health screening levels for petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater.

Hansen Bailey, January 2014, Bylong Coal Project Background Document for Cockatoo Coal Limited. NSW Local Government Act 1993.

NSW Contaminated Land Management Act 1997.

NSW Dangerous Goods Act 1975.

NSW DECC, 2007, DEC Contaminated Sites: Guidelines for the Assessment and Management of Groundwater Contamination.

NSW Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 (EP&A Act).

NSW Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation, 2000.

NSW EPA, 1995, Contaminated Sites: Sampling Design Guidelines.

NSW EPA, 2006, Guidelines for the NSW Site Auditor Scheme, second edition.

NSW State Environmental Planning Policy No.55 (SEPP 55).

The National Environment Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure 2013 (NEPM)

NSW Natural Resources, NR Atlas, http://nratlas.nsw.gov.au/

NSW OEH, 2011, Contaminated Sites: Guidelines for Consultants Reporting on Contaminated Sites.

Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997 (POEO Act).

Ozone Protection Act 1989.

Waste Avoidance and Resource Recovery Act 2001.

Water Board (Corporatisation) Act 1994.



Figure 1

Locality Plan

4**G**



FIGURE 1



Figure 2

Coal Mining and Regional Location

200 000 E 250 000 E Turill State Forest GOLDEN HIGHWAY Durridgere State Forest Curryall State Forest Merriwa 1080 Manobalai National Park Aberdeen N Dartbrook # # Muswellbrook Muswellbrook Cope State Forest Ulan . Moolarben Bengalla . Mangoola = Goulburn River National Park Sandy Hollow Mt Arthur Coal . ENGLAND Ulan. Wilpinjong # Radway Line Drayton = Denman Wollar Mooiame Munghorn Gap Bylong State Bylong Galabegar (Mudgee) Lin Nature Reserve Bylong Sand Mudgee Legend **Project Boundary** CESTIFICET HERMAN Study Area Major Roads Wollemi Lue National Park Nature Reserve **Rail Line** Reserve ----**Operating Mines** Highways . Mining Tenements DATUM: GDA 94 AUTH ML CL Zone:56 CCL AL MLA 12km Dungeree -State Forest EL CML MPL Horizontal Scale Rylstone HB 1451 BYLONG - F02 Regional Locality (10/03/2015) BYLONG COAL PROJECT

Gulgong

Avisford

Hansen Bailey

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPORTANTE

Ŵ

WorleyParsons

resulties & among

Contamination Impact Assessment

FIGURE 2

Regional Locality





Figure 3

Conceptual Project Layout







Hansen Bailey

WorleyParsons

Conceptual Project Layout

FIGURE 3



Figure 4

Sample Locations – Open Cut and Overburden Emplacement Areas



G



Figure 5

Sample Locations – Rail Loop, Amenities and Road Upgrade

G





Figure 6

Sample Locations – Accommodation Facilities





AG



Appendix A

Sample Log and NATA Certified Analytical Data

DLH1 [·]	151Bylong (oal Project	Asbestos & F	Petroleum Hydrocarbon	Res	ults											Semi-	Volatile	e Organ	ics & Me	tals													
A - Res	sidential Land mg/Kg		I		Asbestos	0.7	87 BTEX	z - <1m	110	2	C6-C10 50	>C 10-C16 <1m - 280 1-2m - NL	>C 16-C34	>C34-C40 NL	۳ P/	300	DDT+DDD+DDE- 240	Aldrin+Dieldrin-6	Chlordane-50	Endosultan	Endrin - 10	Heptachlor - 6	HCB - 10	Methoxychlor - 300		1	100	20	100	000'9 Heavy	00 Metals	40	400	7,400
Sample ID	Depth* Da	Chemical Report	Asbestos Report	Soil Desciption		Benz	Toluen	EthylBe	Xylene	Naph	F1	F2	F3	F4	BaP TEQ	Total				OC					OP F	РСВ	As	Cd	Cr VI	Cu	Pb	Hg	Ni	Zn
S1		2014 EnvLab110091	-	red brown sandy loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd					nd	nd		nd	7	nd	12	11	16	nd	32	50
S1a		2014 EnvLab110091		red brown sandy loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd		nd			nd	7	nd	12	11	15	nd	34	50 48
S1b 62	surface 14/05	2014 SE127962 2014 Envl ab110091		red brown sandy loam red brown sandy loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd		nd			nd	7	nd	10	10	16 17	0.02 nd	31 47	48 44
53		2014 EnvLab110091		red brown sandy loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd		nd			nd	5	nd	66	12	14	nd	65	36
S4		2014 EnvLab110091		light brown clay		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	6	nd	42	22	15	nd	93	44
S5		2014 EnvLab110091		red brown sandy loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	38	6	8	nd	30 27	19
S6 67		2014 EnvLab110091 2014 EnvLab110091		red brown sandy loam red brown sandy clay		nd nd	nd	nd	nd nd	nd	nd	nd	nd nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd nd		nd nd	nd nd	nd	nd		nd nd	nd 4	nd nd	42 25	6	10	nd nd	51	15 30
58		2014 EnvLab110091		red brown sandy clay		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd							nd	nd	nd	12	15	18	nd	11	16
S9		2014 EnvLab110091		red brown sandy loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd		nd	5	nd	32	13	14	nd	43	41
S10		2014 EnvLab110091 2014 EnvLab110091	-	red brown sandy loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd nd	114	nd		nd	nd		nd	nd	nd nd	23	8 10	11 13	nd	20	30 40
511		2014 EnvLab110091 2014 EnvLab110091	-	dark brown sandy loam brown gravelly loam	1 -	nd nd	nd nd	nd	nd nd	nd	nd nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	6	nd	13	10	13	nd	28	40
S13	surface 14/05	2014 EnvLab110091		light brown sandy loam	-	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd			nd	nd			nd	7	nd	20	10	11	nd	35	43
S13a		2014 EnvLab110091		light brown sandy loarn		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd		nd	nd		nd	8	0.4	24	10	13	0.2	39	43
S13b	surface 14/05	2014 SE127962 2014 EnvLab110091		light brown sandy loam red brown sandy loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd		nd	nd		nd	9 nd	0.3 nd	22 14	11	9	0.03 nd	40 14	53
S14 S15		2014 EnvLab110091 2014 EnvLab110091	-	red brown sandy loam red brown sandy loam	1 -	nd nd	nd nd	nd	nd nd	nd nd	nd nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd		nd			nd	na 5	nd	14	3	9	nd	20	9
S16		2014 EnvLab110091		light brown sandy loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd		nd			nd	8	nd	20	13	19	nd	39	48
S17		2014 EnvLab110091	-	light brown sandy clay		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd		nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	12	4	8	nd	10	16
S18		2014 EnvLab110091		light brown sandy clay		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	12	3	8	nd	7	10
S19 S20	surface 14/05	2014 EnvLab110091 2014 EnvLab110091		grey brown sandy loam grey brown sandy loam		nd nd	nd	nd	nd nd	nd nd		nd	nd nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd nd		nd nd		nd	nd		nd	5	nd nd	15 11	11 13	16 160	nd nd	20	63 1000
S21	surface 14/05	2014 EnvLab110091		grey brown sandy loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd		nd	nd		nd	6	nd	10	11	18	nd	20	39
S22	surface 14/05	2014 EnvLab110091		orange sandy loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd		nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	22	4	7	nd	27	17
S23		2014 EnvLab110091		red brown sandy loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd		nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	29	5	8	nd	33	23
S23a S23b	surface 14/05 surface 14/05	2014 EnvLab110091 2014 SE127962		red brown sandy loam red brown sandy loam		nd nd	nd	nd nd	nd nd	nd nd		nd	nd nd	nd nd	nd nd	nd	nd	nd	nd nd		nd nd		nd			nd nd	nd 3	nd nd	28 27	5 5.3	7	nd 0.01	32 42	22 25
523U 524		2014 SE127302 2014 EnvLab110091	-	grev brown gravelly loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd		nd			0.3	5	nd	27	28	9 46	0.01	10	120
S25	surface 14/05	2014 EnvLab110091	-	dark brown loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	47	27	10	nd	51	47
S26	surface 14/05			dark brown sandy loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	26	15	6	nd	30	33
S27		2014 EnvLab110091 2014 EnvLab110091		dark brown loam dark brown sandy loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd				nd			nd	nd 8	nd nd	31 12	19 14	8	nd nd	39 26	42
528		2014 EnvLab110091		brown sandy gravelly loam		nd	nd	nd	nd nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	8	nd	21	7	10	nd	33	26
\$30		2014 EnvLab110091		brown clay loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd		nd	nd		nd	8	nd	15	12	18	nd	32	59
S31		2014 EnvLab110091		brown clay loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	12	8	11	nd	25	41
S32		2014 EnvLab110091		brown clay loarn		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd		nd			nd	10	nd	9	8	15 14	nd	20 24	39 34
533 533a		2014 EnvLab110091 2014 EnvLab110091		brown clay loam brown clay loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd		nd			nd	7	nd	11 10	7	14	nd	19	30
S33b	surface 15/05	2014 SE127962		brown clay loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd		nd			nd	7	nd	10	7.9	16	0.01	23	34
S34		2014 EnvLab110091	-	brown clay loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	6	nd	11	5	13	nd	16	18
S35	surface 15/05	2014 EnvLab110091 2014 EnvLab110091		brown clay loam brown clay loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd		nd	nd		nd	7	nd	8	7	13 16	nd	20	38
535	surface 15/05	2014 EnvLab110091 2014 EnvLab110091		brown clay loam brown clay loam	-	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	8	nd	12	10	16	nd	28	39
538		2014 EnvLab110091		brown clay loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd		nd	nd		nd	6	nd	15	7	14	nd	20	35
S39	surface 15/05	2014 EnvLab110091		brown clay loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd		nd	nd		nd	5	nd	15	10	12	nd	29	75
S40 S41		2014 EnvLab110091		brown clay loam brown clay loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd nd	nd	nd nd		nd		nd			nd nd	nd	nd	17	3	4	nd	4	10
S41 S42	surface 15/05	2014 EnvLab110091 2014 EnvLab110091	-	brown clay loam brown sandy loam		nd nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd		nd			nd	nd nd	nd	19	10	6	nd	24	35
S43	surface 15/05	2014 EnvLab110091	-	brown clay loam	- 1	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	4	nd	26	4	10	nd	61	20
S44	surface 15/05	2014 EnvLab110091		brown clay loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd				nd			nd	nd	nd	20	11	6	nd	23	32
S45 S46		2014 EnvLab110091		brown clay loam brown clay loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	13 27	7	4	nd	16 35	21 63
546 547		2014 EnvLab110091 2014 EnvLab110091		brown clay loam brown clay loam	-	nd	nd	nd	nd nd	nd nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd		nd	nd		nd	nd 5	nd nd	27	16 5	9	nd	35	25
S48	surface 15/05	2014 EnvLab110091		brown sandy loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	9	4	4	nd	7	51
S49	surface 15/05	2014 EnvLab110091		brown sandy loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	23	5	7	nd	10	11
S49a		2014 EnvLab110091		brown sandy loam		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd		nd			nd	nd	nd	30	5	7	nd	10	10
S50 S50a		2014 EnvLab110091 2014 EnvLab110091	-	orange brown sandy loam orange brown sandy loam		nd	nd	nd	nd nd	nd nd	nd nd	nd	nd nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd nd		nd nd		nd nd	nd		nd nd	nd nd	nd nd	20 17	5	9 10	nd nd	7	23
5508	3011002 13/03	2014 20120110091	+	orange provin sandy loan		un l	i iu	i na	1 10	i na	i na			.10	1 .10	1 10	1 10	, nu	1 .10	114		114	114	110	194					5				
Avge					nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd		nd				6.5	0.4	19.8			0.1	27.5	51.0
Stdev					nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd		nd	nd		nd	1.6	0.1	11.0	5.3	20.1	0.1	15.9	126.1
95% UCL		- Palating and A			nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd		nd	nd		nd	6.0	0.2	22.1	10.5	25.8	0.1	31.0	122.0
	ample Number (for		Not Testade v 2 M	t Detected above Laboratory 102	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd		nd	nd	nd	nd	nd	nd Net Tee	nd				nd	nd				0.002	0.000	0.003	0.000			0.0113	
Depth relates	s to Depth below su	I ace level	NUT LESTED; NO: NO	ot Detected above Laboratory LOR	BOLD	D = Detectio	n above LO	n.	RED = E	ceeds HIL	. untena						- NOT LES	ieu; na: N	ur Detected	above Laborate	JIY LOR			BC	LD = Dete	cuon abo	VE LOR					RED = Exce	JEUS MIL (лепа

P G

I


Envirolab Services Pty Ltd ABN 37 112 535 645 12 Ashley St Chatswood NSW 2067 ph 02 9910 6200 fax 02 9910 6201 enquiries@envirolabservices.com.au www.envirolabservices.com.au

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

110091

20/05/2014

1

Client: David Lane Associates (Maitland) 42B Church St Maitland NSW 2320

Attention: Stephen Challinor

Sample log in details:

Your Reference: DLH1151 Bylong No. of samples: 56 Soils Date samples received / completed instructions received 20/05/2014

Analysis Details:

Please refer to the following pages for results, methodology summary and quality control data. Samples were analysed as received from the client. Results relate specifically to the samples as received. Results are reported on a dry weight basis for solids and on an as received basis for other matrices. Please refer to the last page of this report for any comments relating to the results.

Report Details:

27/05/14 27/05/14 Date results requested by: / Issue Date: 1 Date of Preliminary Report: Not Issued NATA accreditation number 2901. This document shall not be reproduced except in full. Accredited for compliance with ISO/IEC 17025. Tests not covered by NATA are denoted with *.

Results Approved By:

Jacinta/Hurst

Laboratory Manager

TECHNICAL



DLH1151 Bylong

vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXN in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-1	110091-2	110091-3	110091-4	110091-5
Your Reference		S1	S1a	S2	S3	S4
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
TRHC6 - C9	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
TRHC6 - C10	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
vTPHC6 - C10 less BTEX (F1)	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
Benzene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Toluene	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
m+p-xylene	mg/kg	<2	<2	<2	<2	<2
o-Xylene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
naphthalene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
Surrogate aaa-Trifluorotoluene	%	103	115	108	115	113
vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXN in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-6	110091-7	110091-8	110091-9	110091-10
Vour Deference	1	05		07	00	

Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-6	110091-7	110091-8	110091-9	110091-10
Your Reference		S5	S6	S7	S8	S9
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
TRHC6 - C9	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
TRHC6 - C10	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
vTPHC6 - C 10 less BTEX (F1)	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
Benzene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Toluene	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
m+p-xylene	mg/kg	<2	<2	<2	<2	<2
o-Xylene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
naphthalene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
Surrogate aaa-Trifluorotoluene	%	118	115	114	116	112

Client Reference:

DLH1151 Bylong

vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXN in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-11	110091-12	110091-13	110091-14	110091-15
Your Reference		S10	S11	S12	S13	S13a
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
TRHC6 - C9	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
TRHC6 - C10	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
vTPHC6 - C10 less BTEX (F1)	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
Benzene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Toluene	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
m+p-xylene	mg/kg	<2	<2	<2	<2	<2
o-Xylene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
naphthalene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
Surrogate aaa-Trifluorotoluene	%	118	111	114	116	113
vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXN in Soil						
. , ,	1		1	1	1	1

Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-16	110091-17	110091-18	110091-19	110091-20
Your Reference		S14	S15	S16	S17	S18
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
TRHC6 - C9	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
TRHC6 - C10	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
vTPHC6 - C10 less BTEX (F1)	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
Benzene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Toluene	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
m+p-xylene	mg/kg	<2	<2	<2	<2	<2
o-Xylene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
naphthalene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
Surrogate aaa-Trifluorotoluene	%	116	116	116	114	116

	1		1			1
vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXN in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-21	110091-22	110091-23	110091-24	110091-25
Your Reference		S19	S20	S21	S22	S23
DateSampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
TRHC6 - C9	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
TRHC6 - C10	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
vTPHC6 - C 10 less BTEX (F1)	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
Benzene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Toluene	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
m+p-xylene	mg/kg	<2	<2	<2	<2	<2
o-Xylene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
naphthalene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
Surrogate aaa-Trifluorotoluene	%	113	116	115	113	115

vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXN in Soil Our Reference: UNITS 110091-26 110091-27 110091-28 110091-29 110091-30 Your Reference S23a S24 S25 S26 S27 -----Date Sampled 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 -----Type of sample Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Date extracted 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 _ Date analysed 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 mg/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 TRHC6 - C9 TRHC6 - C10 mg/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 vTPHC6 - C10 less BTEX (F1) mg/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 Benzene <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 mg/kg Toluene <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 mg/kg Ethylbenzene <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 mg/kg m+p-xylene mg/kg <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 o-Xylene mg/kg <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 naphthalene <1 mg/kg <1 <1 <1 <1 % 103 109 93 92 97 Surrogate aaa-Trifluorotoluene

DLH1151 Bylong

vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXN in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-31	110091-32	110091-33	110091-34	110091-35
Your Reference		S28	S29	S30	S31	S32
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
TRHC6 - C9	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
TRHC6 - C10	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
vTPHC6 - C 10 less BTEX (F1)	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
Benzene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Toluene	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
m+p-xylene	mg/kg	<2	<2	<2	<2	<2
o-Xylene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
naphthalene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
Surrogate aaa-Trifluorotoluene	%	97	99	99	101	102

vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXN in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-36	110091-37	110091-38	110091-39	110091-40
Your Reference		S33	S33a	S34	S35	S36
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
TRHC6 - C9	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
TRHC6 - C10	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
vTPHC6 - C10 less BTEX (F1)	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
Benzene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Toluene	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
m+p-xylene	mg/kg	<2	<2	<2	<2	<2
o-Xylene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
naphthalene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
Surrogate aaa-Trifluorotoluene	%	101	99	104	100	100

vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXNin Soil Our Reference: Your Reference Date Sampled Type of sample	UNITS	110091-41 S37 15/05/2014 Soil	110091-42 S38 15/05/2014 Soil	110091-43 S39 15/05/2014 Soil	110091-44 S40 15/05/2014 Soil	110091-45 S41 15/05/2014 Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
TRHC6 - C9	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
TRHC6 - C10	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
vTPHC6 - C 10 less BTEX (F1)	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
Benzene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Toluene	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
m+p-xylene	mg/kg	<2	<2	<2	<2	<2
o-Xylene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
naphthalene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
Surrogate aaa-Trifluorotoluene	%	101	101	102	103	102

vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXN in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-46	110091-47	110091-48	110091-49	110091-50
Your Reference		S42	S43	S44	S45	S46
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
TRHC6 - C9	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
TRHC6 - C10	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
vTPHC6 - C 10 less BTEX (F1)	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
Benzene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Toluene	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
m+p-xylene	mg/kg	<2	<2	<2	<2	<2
o-Xylene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
naphthalene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
Surrogate aaa-Trifluorotoluene	%	103	102	100	99	100



Client R	eference:
-----------------	-----------

```
DLH1151 Bylong
```

vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXN in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-51	110091-52	110091-53	110091-54	110091-55
Your Reference		S47	S48	S49	S49a	S50
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
TRHC6 - C9	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
TRHC6 - C10	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
vTPHC6 - C10 less BTEX (F1)	mg/kg	<25	<25	<25	<25	<25
Benzene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Toluene	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
m+p-xylene	mg/kg	<2	<2	<2	<2	<2
o-Xylene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
naphthalene	mg/kg	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
Surrogate aaa-Trifluorotoluene	%	102	101	104	101	100

vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXN in Soil Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-56
Your Reference		S50a
Date Sampled		15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014
TRHC6 - C9	mg/kg	<25
TRHC6 - C10	mg/kg	<25
vTPHC6 - C10 less BTEX (F1)	mg/kg	<25
Benzene	mg/kg	<0.2
Toluene	mg/kg	<0.5
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	<1
m+p-xylene	mg/kg	<2
o-Xylene	mg/kg	<1
naphthalene	mg/kg	<1
Surrogate aaa-Trifluorotoluene	%	99

svTRH (C10-C40) in Soil Our Reference: Your Reference	UNITS	110091-1 S1	110091-2 S1a	110091-3 S2	110091-4 S3	110091-5 S4
Date Sampled Type of sample		14/05/2014 Soil	14/05/2014 Soil	14/05/2014 Soil	14/05/2014 Soil	14/05/2014 Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
TRHC 10 - C 14	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRHC 15 - C28	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRHC29 - C36	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C10-C16	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C10 - C16 less Naphthalene (F2)	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C16-C34	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C34-C40	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%	85	85	87	83	89
av TDH (010, 010) in Coll	Ι					
svTRH (C10-C40) in Soil Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-6	110091-7	110091-8	110091-9	110091-10
Your Reference		S5	S6	S7	S8	S9
DateSampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
TRHC 10 - C 14	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRHC 15 - C28	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRHC29 - C36	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C10-C16	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C10 - C16 less Naphthalene (F2)	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C16-C34	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C34-C40	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%	86	87	82	84	86
svTRH (C10-C40) in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-11	110091-12	110091-13	110091-14	110091-15
Your Reference		S10	S11	S12	S13	S13a
Date Sampled Type of sample		14/05/2014 Soil	14/05/2014 Soil	14/05/2014 Soil	14/05/2014 Soil	14/05/2014 Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
TRHC 10 - C14	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRHC 15 - C28	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRHC29 - C36	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C10-C16	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C10 - C16 less Naphthalene (F2)	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C16-C34	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C34-C40	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%	88	87	89	88	85

Envirolab Reference: 110091 Revision No: R 00 Page 8 of 74

AG

Client	Reference:
--------	------------

DLH1151 Bylong

[]				1		
svTRH (C10-C40) in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-16	110091-17	110091-18	110091-19	110091-20
Your Reference		S14 14/05/2014	S15 14/05/2014	S16 14/05/2014	S17 14/05/2014	S18 14/05/2014
Date Sampled Type of sample		Soil	Soil	14/05/2014 Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
TRHC 10 - C 14	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRHC 15 - C28	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRHC29 - C36	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C10-C16	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C10 - C16 less Naphthalene (F2)	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C16-C34	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C34-C40	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%	85	87	86	86	90
		I			·	I
svTRH (C10-C40) in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-21	110091-22	110091-23	110091-24	110091-25
Your Reference		S19	S20	S21	S22	S23
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
TRHC 10 - C 14	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRHC 15 - C28	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRHC29 - C36	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C10-C16	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C10 - C16 less Naphthalene (F2)	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C16-C34	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C34-C40	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%	84	86	93	84	84
svTRH (C10-C40) in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-26	110091-27	110091-28	110091-29	110091-30
Your Reference		S23a	S24	S25	S26	S27
Date Sampled Type of sample		14/05/2014 Soil	14/05/2014 Soil	14/05/2014 Soil	14/05/2014 Soil	14/05/2014 Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
TRHC 10 - C 14	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRHC 15 - C28	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRHC29 - C36	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C10-C16	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C10 - C16 less Naphthalene (F2)	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C16-C34	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
		1	1		I	1
TRH>C34-C40	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100

Envirolab Reference: 110091 Revision No: R 00 Page 9 of 74

svTRH (C10-C40) in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-31	110091-32	110091-33	110091-34	110091-35
Your Reference		S28	S29	S30	S31	S32
DateSampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
TRHC 10 - C 14	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRHC 15 - C28	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRHC29 - C36	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C10-C16	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C10 - C16 less Naphthalene (F2)	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C16-C34	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C34-C40	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%	87	84	86	85	86
			I			
svTRH (C10-C40) in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-36	110091-37	110091-38	110091-39	110091-40
Your Reference		S33	S33a	S34	S35	S36
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
TRHC 10 - C 14	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRHC 15 - C28	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRHC29 - C36	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C10-C16	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C10 - C16 less Naphthalene (F2)	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C16-C34	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C34-C40	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%	88	89	87	88	89
			I			
svTRH (C10-C40) in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-41	110091-42	110091-43	110091-44	110091-45
Your Reference		S37	S38	S39	S40	S41
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
TRHC 10 - C14	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRHC 15 - C28	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRHC29 - C36	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C10-C16	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C10 - C16 less Naphthalene (F2)	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C16-C34	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100

<100

86

<100

87

<100

89

Client Reference: DLH1151 Bylong

Envirolab Reference: 110091 Revision No: R 00

TRH>C34-C40

Surrogate o-Terphenyl

mg/kg

%

<100

85

Page 10 of 74

<100

AG

Client	Reference:
--------	------------

DLH1151 Bylong

svTRH (C10-C40) in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-46	110091-47	110091-48	110091-49	110091-50
Your Reference		S42	S43	S44	S45	S46
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
TRHC 10 - C 14	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRHC15 - C28	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRHC29 - C36	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C10-C16	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C10 - C16 less Naphthalene (F2)	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C16-C34	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C34-C40	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%	85	88	88	88	88

svTRH (C10-C40) in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-51	110091-52	110091-53	110091-54	110091-55
Your Reference		S47	S48	S49	S49a	S50
DateSampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
TRHC 10 - C14	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRHC 15 - C28	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRHC29 - C36	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C10-C16	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C10 - C16 less Naphthalene (F2)	mg/kg	<50	<50	<50	<50	<50
TRH>C16-C34	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
TRH>C34-C40	mg/kg	<100	<100	<100	<100	<100
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%	86	87	88	86	87

svTRH (C10-C40) in Soil		
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-56
Your Reference		S50a
Date Sampled		15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014
TRHC 10 - C 14	mg/kg	<50
TRHC 15 - C28	mg/kg	<100
TRHC29 - C38	mg/kg	<100
TRH>C10-C16	mg/kg	<50
TRH>C10 - C16 less Naphthalene (F2)	mg/kg	<50
TRH>C16-C34	mg/kg	<100
TRH>C34-C40	mg/kg	<100
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%	86

Envirolab Reference: 110091 Revision No: R 00 Page 11 of 74

Client Reference: DLH1151 Bylong										
PAHs in Soil										
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-1	110091-2	110091-3	110091-4	110091-5				
Your Reference		S1	S1a	S2	S3	S4				
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014				
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil				
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014				
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014				
Naphthalene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1				
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1				
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1				
Fluorene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1				
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1				
Anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1				
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1				
Pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1				
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1				
Chrysene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1				
Benzo(b+k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2				
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05				
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1				
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1				
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1				
		1	1	1		1				

<0.5

NIL(+)VE

96

<0.5

NIL(+)VE

100

<0.5

NIL(+)VE

97

<0.5

NIL(+)VE

100

<0.5

NIL(+)VE

101

mg/kg

mg/kg

%

Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ NEPM B1

Total +ve PAH's

Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14

PAHs in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-6	110091-7	110091-8	110091-9	110091-10
Your Reference		S5	S6	S7	S8	S9
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
Naphthalene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluorene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chrysene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(b+k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ NEPM B1	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Total +ve PAH's	mg/kg	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	99	104	92	94	97

DLH1151 Bylong

PAHs in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-11	110091-12	110091-13	110091-14	110091-15
Your Reference		S10	S11	S12	S13	S13a
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
Naphthalene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluorene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chrysene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(b+k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ NEPM B1	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Total +ve PAH's	mg/kg	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL (+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	96	98	96	100	98

Envirolab Reference: 110091 Revision No: R 00

PAHs in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-16	110091-17	110091-18	110091-19	110091-20
Your Reference		S14	S15	S16	S17	S18
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
Naphthalene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluorene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chrysene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(b+k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ NEPM B1	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Total +ve PAH's	mg/kg	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL (+)VE
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	98	96	99	102	96

DLH1151 Bylong

PAHs in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-21	110091-22	110091-23	110091-24	110091-25
Your Reference		S19	S20	S21	S22	S23
DateSampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
Naphthalene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluorene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chrysene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(b+k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ NEPM B1	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Total +ve PAH's	mg/kg	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL (+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	94	98	65	92	93

PAHs in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-26	110091-27	110091-28	110091-29	110091-30
Your Reference		S23a	S24	S25	S26	S27
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
Naphthalene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluorene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chrysene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(b+k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ NEPM B1	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Total +ve PAH's	mg/kg	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	98	98	93	91	92

DLH1151 Bylong

PAHs in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-31	110091-32	110091-33	110091-34	110091-35
Your Reference		S28	S29	S30	S31	S32
DateSampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
Naphthalene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluorene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chrysene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(b+k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ NEPM B1	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Total +ve PAH's	mg/kg	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL (+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	100	101	100	100	101

Page 18 of 74

PAHs in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-36	110091-37	110091-38	110091-39	110091-40
Your Reference		S33	S33a	S34	S35	S36
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
Naphthalene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluorene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chrysene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(b+k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ NEPM B1	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Total +ve PAH's	mg/kg	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL (+)VE
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	111	104	104	102	103

DLH1151 Bylong

PAHs in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-41	110091-42	110091-43	110091-44	110091-45
Your Reference		S37	S38	S39	S40	S41
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
Naphthalene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluorene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chrysene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(b+k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.05	<0.05	0.06	<0.05	<0.05
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	0.3	<0.1	<0.1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	0.4	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ NEPM B1	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Total +ve PAH's	mg/kg	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	1.2	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	102	100	111	125	110

Page 20 of 74

PAHs in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-46	110091-47	110091-48	110091-49	110091-50
Your Reference		S42	S43	S44	S45	S46
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
Naphthalene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluorene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chrysene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(b+k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ NEPM B1	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Total +ve PAH's	mg/kg	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	108	106	107	106	110

DLH1151 Bylong

PAHs in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-51	110091-52	110091-53	110091-54	110091-55
Your Reference		S47	S48	S49	S49a	S50
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
Naphthalene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluorene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chrysene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(b+k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05	<0.05
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ NEPM B1	mg/kg	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
Total +ve PAH's	mg/kg	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE	NIL(+)VE
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	108	108	106	106	107

Page 22 of 74

PAHs in Soil		
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-56
Your Reference		S50a
Date Sampled		15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil
Date extracted	-	22/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014
Naphthalene	mg/kg	<0.1
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	<0.1
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	<0.1
Fluorene	mg/kg	<0.1
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	<0.1
Anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.1
Pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1
Chrysene	mg/kg	<0.1
Benzo(b+k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	<0.2
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.05
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	<0.1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	<0.1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg	<0.1
Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ NEPM B1	mg/kg	<0.5
Total +ve PAH's	mg/kg	NIL(+)VE
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	110

Envirolab Reference: 110091 Revision No: R 00

	N

Organochlorine Pesticides in soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-1	110091-2	110091-3	110091-4	110091-5
Your Reference		S1	S1a	S2	S3	S4
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
HCB	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
alpha-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
gamma-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
beta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
delta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor Epoxide	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
gamma-Chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
alpha-chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan I	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDE	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dieldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDD	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan II	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDT	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan Sulphate	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCMX	%	89	88	91	86	91

Client Reference:

DLH1151 Bylong

Organochlorine Pesticides in soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-6	110091-7	110091-8	110091-9	110091-10
Your Reference		S5	S6	S7	S8	S9
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
HCB	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
alpha-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
gamma-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
beta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
delta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor Epoxide	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
gamma-Chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
alpha-chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan I	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDE	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dieldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDD	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan II	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDT	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan Sulphate	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCMX	%	88	90	83	89	89

AG

Organochlorine Pesticides in soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-11	110091-12	110091-13	110091-14	110091-15
Your Reference		S10	S11	S12	S13	S13a
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
HCB	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
alpha-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
gamma-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
beta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
delta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor Epoxide	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
gamma-Chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
alpha-chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan I	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDE	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dieldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDD	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan II	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDT	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan Sulphate	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCMX	%	89	88	88	88	85

Λ		
	7	

Client Referenc	e:
------------------------	----

DLH1151 Bylong

Organochlorine Pesticides in soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-16	110091-17	110091-18	110091-19	110091-20
Your Reference		S14	S15	S16	S17	S18
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
HCB	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
alpha-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
gamma-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
beta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
delta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor Epoxide	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
gamma-Chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
alpha-chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan I	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDE	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dieldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDD	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan II	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDT	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan Sulphate	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCMX	%	87	86	89	91	90

t	AG
---	----

Organochlorine Pesticides in soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-21	110091-22	110091-23	110091-24	110091-25
Your Reference		S19	S20	S21	S22	S23
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
HCB	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
alpha-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
gamma-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
beta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
delta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor Epoxide	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
gamma-Chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
alpha-chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan I	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDE	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dieldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDD	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan II	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDT	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan Sulphate	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCMX	%	85	89	93	84	85

Page 28 of 74

(C

DLH1151 Bylong

ø

Organochlorine Pesticides in soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-26	110091-27	110091-28	110091-29	110091-30
Your Reference		S23a	S24	S25	S26	S27
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
HCB	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
alpha-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
gamma-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
beta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
delta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor Epoxide	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
gamma-Chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
alpha-chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan I	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDE	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dieldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDD	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan II	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDT	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan Sulphate	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCMX	%	87	89	84	89	85

Client Reference: DLH1151 Bylong								
Organochlorine Pesticides in soil								
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-31	110091-32	110091-33	110091-34	110091-35		
Your Reference		S28	S29	S30	S31	S32		
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014		
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil		
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014		
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014		
HCB	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1		
alpha-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1		
gamma-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1		
beta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1		
Heptachlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1		
delta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1		
Aldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1		
Heptachlor Epoxide	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1		
gamma-Chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1		
alpha-chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1		
Endosulfan I	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1		
pp-DDE	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1		
Dieldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1		
Endrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1		
pp-DDD	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1		
Endosulfan II	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1		
pp-DDT	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1		
		1	1			1		

<0.1

<0.1

<0.1

85

<0.1

<0.1

<0.1

85

<0.1

<0.1

<0.1

86

<0.1

<0.1

<0.1

88

Endrin Aldehyde

Endosulfan Sulphate

Methoxychlor

Surrogate TCMX

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

%

<0.1

<0.1

<0.1

85

Page 30 of 74

DLH1151 Bylong

Organochlorine Pesticides in soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-36	110091-37	110091-38	110091-39	110091-40
Your Reference		S33	S33a	S34	S35	S36
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
HCB	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
alpha-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
gamma-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
beta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
delta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor Epoxide	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
gamma-Chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
alpha-chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan I	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDE	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dieldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDD	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan II	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDT	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan Sulphate	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCMX	%	88	89	89	86	89

Organochlorine Pesticides in soil

Our Reference: Your Reference

Date Sampled

Surrogate TCMX

		•	l. li	
51 Bylong				
110091-42	110091-43	110091-44	110091-45	
S38	S39	S40	S41	
15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	
Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	
21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	
23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	

<0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1

90

Client Reference: DLH1151 Bylo

110091-41

S37

15/05/2014

UNITS

%

Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	F
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	
HCB	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	
alpha-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	
gamma-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	
beta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	
Heptachlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	
delta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	
Aldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	
Heptachlor Epoxide	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	
gamma-Chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	
alpha-chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	
Endosulfan I	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	
pp-DDE	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	
Dieldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	
Endrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	
pp-DDD	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	
Endosulfan II	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	
pp-DDT	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	
Endosulfan Sulphate	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	

86

86

88

Client R	eference:
-----------------	-----------

DLH1151 Bylong

Organochlorine Pesticides in soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-46	110091-47	110091-48	110091-49	110091-50
Your Reference		S42	S43	S44	S45	S46
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
HCB	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
alpha-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
gamma-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
beta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
delta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor Epoxide	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
gamma-Chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
alpha-chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan I	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDE	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dieldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDD	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan II	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDT	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan Sulphate	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCMX	%	87	90	91	89	89

Organochlorine Pesticides in soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-51	110091-52	110091-53	110091-54	110091-55
Your Reference		S47	S48	S49	S49a	S50
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
НСВ	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
alpha-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
gamma-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
beta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
delta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Aldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Heptachlor Epoxide	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
gamma-Chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
alpha-chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan I	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDE	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dieldrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDD	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan II	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
pp-DDT	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Endosulfan Sulphate	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCMX	%	90	90	89	89	89

DLH1151 Bylong

Organochlorine Pesticides in soil		440004 50
Our Reference: Your Reference	UNITS	110091-56 S50a
Date Sampled		15/05/2014
Type of sample		15/05/2014 Soil
		301
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014
НСВ	mg/kg	<0.1
alpha-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1
gamma-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1
beta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1
Heptachlor	mg/kg	<0.1
delta-BHC	mg/kg	<0.1
Aldrin	mg/kg	<0.1
Heptachlor Epoxide	mg/kg	<0.1
gamma-Chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1
alpha-chlordane	mg/kg	<0.1
Endosulfan I	mg/kg	<0.1
pp-DDE	mg/kg	<0.1
Dieldrin	mg/kg	<0.1
Endrin	mg/kg	<0.1
pp-DDD	mg/kg	<0.1
Endosulfan II	mg/kg	<0.1
pp-DDT	mg/kg	<0.1
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	<0.1
Endosulfan Sulphate	mg/kg	<0.1
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	<0.1
Surrogate TCMX	%	90

Organophosphorus Pesticides						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-1	110091-2	110091-3	110091-4	110091-5
Your Reference		S1	S1a	S2	S3	S4
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
Diazinon	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dimethoate	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chlorpyriphos-methyl	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Ronnel	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chlorpyriphos	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fenitrothion	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Bromophos-ethyl	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Ethion	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCMX	%	89	88	91	86	91
			I	I	I	
Organophosphorus Pesticides						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-6	110091-7	110091-8	110091-9	110091-10
Your Reference		S5	S6	S7	S8	S9
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
Diazinon	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dimethoate	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chlorpyriphos-methyl	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Ronnel	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chlorpyriphos	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fenitrothion	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Bromophos-ethyl	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Ethion	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
1				1		

Surrogate TCMX

%

88

90

83

89

Page 36 of 74


Client	Reference:
--------	------------

DLH1151 Bylong

Organophosphorus Pesticides						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-11	110091-12	110091-13	110091-14	110091-15
Your Reference		S10	S11	S12	S13	S13a
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
Diazinon	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dimethoate	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chlorpyriphos-methyl	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Ronnel	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chlorpyriphos	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fenitrothion	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Bromophos-ethyl	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Ethion	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCMX	%	89	88	88	88	85
	1					
Organophosphorus Pesticides Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-16	110091-17	110091-18	110091-19	110091-20
Your Reference	00013	S14	S15	S16	S17	S18
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
Diazinon	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dimethoate	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chlorpyriphos-methyl	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Ronnel	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chlorpyriphos	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fenitrothion	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Bromophos-ethyl	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Ethion	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCMX	%	87	86	89	91	90

Organophosphorus Pesticides						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-21	110091-22	110091-23	110091-24	110091-25
Your Reference		S19	S20	S21	S22	S23
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
Diazinon	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dimethoate	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chlorpyriphos-methyl	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Ronnel	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chlorpyriphos	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fenitrothion	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Bromophos-ethyl	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Ethion	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCMX	%	85	89	93	84	85
	I	1	I	- -	1	[]
Organophosphorus Pesticides						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-26	110091-27	110091-28	110091-29	110091-30
Your Reference		S23a	S24	S25	S26	S27
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014 Soil	14/05/2014 Soil
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
Diazinon	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dimethoate	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chlorpyriphos-methyl	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Ronnel	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chlorpyriphos	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fenitrothion	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Bromophos-ethyl	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
1						
Ethion	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1

Surrogate TCMX

%

87

89

84

89

Client Reference:

DLH1151 Bylong

Organophosphorus Pesticides						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-31	110091-32	110091-33	110091-34	110091-35
Your Reference		S28	S29	S30	S31	S32
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
Diazinon	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dimethoate	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chlorpyriphos-methyl	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Ronnel	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chlorpyriphos	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fenitrothion	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Bromophos-ethyl	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Ethion	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCMX	%	85	85	85	86	88
Organophosphorus Pesticides Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-36	110091-37	110091-38	110091-39	110091-40
Your Reference		S33	S33a	S34	S35	S36
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	_	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	_	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
Diazinon	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dimethoate	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chlorpyriphos-methyl	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Ronnel	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chlorpyriphos	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fenitrothion	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Bromophos-ethyl	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Ethion	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCMX	%	88	89	89	86	89

Organophosphorus Pesticides						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-41	110091-42	110091-43	110091-44	110091-45
Your Reference		S37	S38	S39	S40	S41
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
Diazinon	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dimethoate	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chlorpyriphos-methyl	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Ronnel	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chlorpyriphos	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fenitrothion	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Bromophos-ethyl	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Ethion	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCMX	%	86	86	88	90	90
	1	1	1	1		1
Organophosphorus Pesticides						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-46	110091-47	110091-48	110091-49	110091-50
Your Reference		S42	S43	S44	S45	S46
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
Diazinon	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dimethoate	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chlorpyriphos-methyl	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Ronnel	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chlorpyriphos	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fenitrothion	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Bromophos-ethyl	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Ethion	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1

Surrogate TCMX

%

87

90

91

89

89

Pg-A41

Client Reference:

```
DLH1151 Bylong
```

Organophosphorus Pesticides						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-51	110091-52	110091-53	110091-54	110091-55
Your Reference		S47	S48	S49	S49a	S50
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
Diazinon	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Dimethoate	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chlorpyriphos-methyl	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Ronnel	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Chlorpyriphos	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Fenitrothion	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Bromophos-ethyl	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Ethion	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCMX	%	90	90	89	89	89

Organophosphorus Pesticides		
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-56
Your Reference		S50a
Date Sampled		15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014
Diazinon	mg/kg	<0.1
Dimethoate	mg/kg	<0.1
Chlorpyriphos-methyl	mg/kg	<0.1
Ronnel	mg/kg	<0.1
Chlorpyriphos	mg/kg	<0.1
Fenitrothion	mg/kg	<0.1
Bromophos-ethyl	mg/kg	<0.1
Ethion	mg/kg	<0.1
Surrogate TCMX	%	90

PCBs in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-1	110091-2	110091-3	110091-4	110091-5
Your Reference		S1	S1a	S2	S3	S4
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
Arochlor 1016	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1221	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1232	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1242	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1248	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1254	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1260	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCLMX	%	89	88	91	86	91
PCBs in Soil						
Our Reference: Your Reference	UNITS	110091-6 S5	110091-7 S6	110091-8 S7	110091-9 S8	110091-10 S9
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	37 14/05/2014	30 14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
Date analysed	-					
Arochlor 1016	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1221	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1232	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1242	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1248	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1254	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1260	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCLMX	%	88	90	83	89	89
PCBs in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-11	110091-12	110091-13	110091-14	110091-15
Your Reference		S10	S11	S12	S13	S13a
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
Arochlor 1016	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1221	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1232	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1242	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1248	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1254	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1260	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCLMX	%	89	88	88	88	85
-			1			1

Envirolab Reference: 110091 Revision No: R 00 Page 42 of 74

Client	Reference:
--------	------------

DLH1151 Bylong

PCBs in Soil		110001 10	110001 17	110001 10	110001 10	110001 00
Our Reference: Your Reference	UNITS	110091-16 S14	110091-17 S15	110091-18 S16	110091-19 S17	110091-20 S18
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
Arochlor 1016	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1221	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1232	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1242	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1248	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1254	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1260		<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
	mg/kg %	<0.1 87	<0.1 86	89	91	<0.1 90
Surrogate TCLMX	70	07	00	09	91	90
PCBs in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-21	110091-22	110091-23	110091-24	110091-25
Your Reference		S19	S20	S21	S22	S23
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
Arochlor 1016	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1221	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1232	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1242	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1248	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1254	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1260	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCLMX	%	85	89	93	84	85
PCBs in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-26	110091-27	110091-28	110091-29	110091-30
Your Reference Date Sampled		S23a 14/05/2014	S24 14/05/2014	S25 14/05/2014	S26 14/05/2014	S27 14/05/2014
Type of sample		14/05/2014 Soil	14/05/2014 Soil	14/05/2014 Soil	14/05/2014 Soil	14/05/2014 Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
Arochlor 1016	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1221	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1232	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1242	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1248	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1254	mg/kg	<0.1	0.3	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1260	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCLMX	%	87	89	84	89	85

Page 43 of 74

			, j · j			
PCBs in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-31	110091-32	110091-33	110091-34	110091-35
Your Reference		S28	S29	S30	S31	S32
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
Arochlor 1016	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1221	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1232	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1242	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1248	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1254	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1260	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCLMX	%	85	85	86	86	88
PCBs in Soil Our Reference:		440004.00	110091-37	440004.00	110001 00	110001 10
Your Reference	UNITS	110091-36 S33	S33a	110091-38 S34	110091-39 S35	110091-40 S36
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
Arochlor 1016	-	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1221	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1232	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
	mg/kg					
Arochlor 1242	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1248	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1254	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1260	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCLMX	%	88	89	89	86	89
PCBs in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-41	110091-42	110091-43	110091-44	110091-45
Your Reference		S37	S38	S39	S40	S41
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
Arochlor 1016	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1221	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1232	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1242	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1248	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1254	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1260	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCLMX	%	86	86	88	90	90
		1		1	1	

Envirolab Reference:110091Revision No:R 00

Page 44 of 74

DLH1151 Bylong

PCBs in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-46	110091-47	110091-48	110091-49	110091-50
Your Reference		S42	S43	S44	S45	S46
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
Arochlor 1016	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1221	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1232	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1242	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1248	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1254	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1260	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCLMX	%	87	90	91	89	89
PCBs in Soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-51	110091-52	110091-53	110091-54	110091-55
Your Reference		S47	S48	S49	S49a	S50
Date Sampled		15/05/2014 Soil	15/05/2014 Soil	15/05/2014 Soil	15/05/2014 Soil	15/05/2014 Soil
Type of sample		501	501	501	501	501
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014	23/05/2014
Arochlor 1016	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1221	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1232	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1242	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1248	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1254	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Arochlor 1260	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Surrogate TCLMX	%	90	90	89	89	89

PCBs in Soil		
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-56
Your Reference		S50a
Date Sampled		15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil
Date extracted	-	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	23/05/2014
Arochlor 1016	mg/kg	<0.1
Arochlor 1221	mg/kg	<0.1
Arochlor 1232	mg/kg	<0.1
Arochlor 1242	mg/kg	<0.1
Arochlor 1248	mg/kg	<0.1
Arochlor 1254	mg/kg	<0.1
Arochlor 1260	mg/kg	<0.1
Surrogate TCLMX	%	90

Page 45 of 74

Acid Extractable metals in soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-1	110091-2	110091-3	110091-4	110091-5
Your Reference		S1	S1a	S2	S3	S4
DateSampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date digested	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Arsenic	mg/kg	7	7	7	5	6
Cadmium	mg/kg	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4
Chromium	mg/kg	12	12	24	66	42
Copper	mg/kg	11	11	12	12	22
Lead	mg/kg	16	15	17	14	15
Mercury	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Nickel	mg/kg	32	34	47	65	93
Zinc	mg/kg	50	50	44	36	44
	-			1		1
Acid Extractable metals in soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-6	110091-7	110091-8	110091-9	110091-10
Your Reference		S5	S6	S7	S8	S9
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Datedigested	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Arsenic	mg/kg	<4	<4	4	<4	5
Cadmium	mg/kg	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4
Chromium	mg/kg	38	42	25	12	32
Copper	mg/kg	6	6	8	15	13
Lead	mg/kg	8	10	10	18	14
Mercury	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Nickel	mg/kg	30	27	51	11	43
Zinc	mg/kg	19	15	30	16	41
	1	1	1		1	1
Acid Extractable metals in soil		110001 11	110001 12	110001 12	110001 14	110001 15
Our Reference: Your Reference	UNITS	110091-11 S10	110091-12 S11	110091-13 S12	110091-14 S13	110091-15 S13a
DateSampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Data digastad		21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date digested Date analysed	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Arsenic	malka	<4	5	6	7	8
	mg/kg					
Cadmium	mg/kg	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	0.4
Chromium	mg/kg	23	13	12	20	24
Copper	mg/kg	8	10	6	10	10
Lead	mg/kg	11	13	14	11	13

Envirolab Reference: 110091 Revision No: R 00 mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

<0.1

20

30

<0.1

28

40

<0.1

18

16

<0.1

35

43

Mercury

Nickel

Zinc

Page 46 of 74

0.2

39

```
DLH1151 Bylong
```

Our Reference: Your Reference UNITS 110091-16 S14 110091-17 S15 110091-18 S15 110091-18 S16 110091-19 S16 110091-20 S16 S16 S17 S18 S17 S18 Date digested - 21/05/2014<	Acid Extractable metals in soil						
Date Sampled Type of sample	Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-16	110091-17	110091-18	110091-19	110091-20
Type of sample Soil	Your Reference		S14	S15	S16	S17	S18
Date digested - 21/05/2014 <td>Date Sampled</td> <td></td> <td>14/05/2014</td> <td>14/05/2014</td> <td>14/05/2014</td> <td>14/05/2014</td> <td>14/05/2014</td>	Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Date analysed - 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 Arsenic mgkg <4	Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Arsenic mgkg <4 5 8 <4 <4 Cadmium mgkg <0.4	Datedigested	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Cadmium mg/kg -0.4 -0.4 -0.4 -0.4 -0.4 -0.4 Cadmium mg/kg 14 16 20 12 12 Copper mg/kg 3 5 13 4 3 Lead mg/kg 9 11 19 8 8 Mercury mg/kg -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 Nickel mg/kg 14 20 39 10 7 Zinc mg/kg 14 20 39 10 7 Our Reference: UNITS 110091-21 110091-22 110091-24 110091-25 Your Reference	Date analysed	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Chromium mg/kg 14 16 20 12 12 Copper mg/kg 3 5 13 4 3 Lead mg/kg 9 11 19 8 8 Mercury mg/kg -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 Nickel mg/kg 14 20 39 10 7 Zinc mg/kg 9 15 48 16 10 Acid Extractable metals in soil UNITS 110091-21 110091-22 110091-23 110091-24 110091-25 Your Reference: 14/05/2014 <td>Arsenic</td> <td>mg/kg</td> <td><4</td> <td>5</td> <td>8</td> <td><4</td> <td><4</td>	Arsenic	mg/kg	<4	5	8	<4	<4
Copper mg/kg 3 5 13 4 3 Lead mg/kg 9 11 19 8 8 Mercury mg/kg <0.1	Cadmium	mg/kg	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4
Lead mg/kg 9 11 19 8 8 Mercury mg/kg <0.1	Chromium	mg/kg	14	16	20	12	12
Mercury mg/kg 0 n <th< td=""><td>Copper</td><td>mg/kg</td><td>3</td><td>5</td><td>13</td><td>4</td><td>3</td></th<>	Copper	mg/kg	3	5	13	4	3
Nickel Zinc mg/kg mg/kg 14 9 20 15 39 48 10 7 Acid Extractable metals in soil Our Reference: Your Reference UNITS 110091-21 S19 110091-22 S20 110091-23 S21 110091-24 S22 110091-24 S22 110091-24 S22 110091-24 S22 110091-24 S22 110091-24 S23 110091-24 S22 110091-24 S23 110091-24 S22 110091-24 S23 110091-24 S22 110091-24 S23 110091-24 S22 110091-24 S23 110091-24 S22 110091-24 S23 11005/2014 S0il 21/05/2014	Lead	mg/kg	9	11	19	8	8
Zinc mg/kg 9 15 48 16 10 Acid Extractable metals in soil Our Reference: Your Reference UNITS 110091-21 110091-22 110091-23 110091-24 110091-25 State Sampled S19 S20 S21 S22 S23 Date Sampled 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 21/05/2014	Mercury	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Zinc mg/kg 9 15 48 16 10 Acid Extractable metals in soil Our Reference: Your Reference UNITS Sig 110091-21 S19 110091-22 S20 110091-23 S21 110091-24 S21 110091-24 S22 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 Type of sampled	Nickel	mg/kg	14	20	39	10	7
Acid Extractable metals in soil Our Reference: UNITS 110091-21 110091-22 110091-23 110091-24 110091-25 Your Reference: S19 S20 S21 S22 S23 Date Sampled Soil	Zinc		9	15	48	16	10
Our Reference: UNITS 110091-21 110091-22 110091-23 110091-23 110091-23 110091-23 S23 Your Reference S19 S20 S21 S22 S23 Date Sampled 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 Type of sample - 21/05/2014 21/0			L	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
Your Reference S19 S20 S21 S22 S23 Date Sampled 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 Type of sample - 21/05/2014 Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil 21/05/2014 Date digested - 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 Date analysed - 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 Arsenic mg/kg 9 5 6 <4	Acid Extractable metals in soil						
Date Sampled Type of sample	Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-21	110091-22	110091-23	110091-24	110091-25
Type of sample Soil							
Date digested - 21/05/2014 <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>							
Date analysed - 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 Arsenic mg/kg 9 5 6 <4	Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Arsenic mg/kg 9 5 6 -4 -4 Cadmium mg/kg <0.4	Datedigested	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Cadmium mg/kg <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4	Date analysed	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Chromium mg/kg 15 11 10 22 29 Copper mg/kg 11 13 11 4 5 Lead mg/kg 16 160 18 7 8 Mercury mg/kg 20 16 20 27 33 Nickel mg/kg 20 16 20 27 33 Zinc mg/kg 63 1,000 39 17 23 Acid Extractable metals in soil Our Reference: UNITS 110091-26 110091-27 110091-28 110091-29 110091-30 Your Reference: S23a S24 S25 S26 S27 Date Sampled	Arsenic	mg/kg	9	5	6	<4	<4
Copper mg/kg 11 13 11 4 5 Lead mg/kg 16 160 18 7 8 Mercury mg/kg <0.1	Cadmium	mg/kg	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4
Lead mg/kg 16 160 18 7 8 Mercury mg/kg <0.1	Chromium	mg/kg	15	11	10	22	29
Mercury mg/kg <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1	Copper	mg/kg	11	13	11	4	5
Nickel mg/kg 20 16 20 27 33 Zinc mg/kg 63 1,000 39 17 23 Acid Extractable metals in soil Our Reference: UNITS 110091-26 110091-27 110091-28 110091-29 110091-30 Your Reference S23a S24 S25 S26 S27 Date Sampled 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 Type of sample u u u u u u	Lead	mg/kg	16	160	18	7	8
Zinc mg/kg 63 1,000 39 17 23 Acid Extractable metals in soil Our Reference: Your Reference UNITS 110091-26 S23a 110091-27 S23a 110091-28 S24 110091-28 S25 110091-29 S26 110091-30 S27 Date Sampled Type of sample	Mercury	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Acid Extractable metals in soil UNITS 110091-26 110091-27 110091-28 110091-29 110091-30 Your Reference S23a S24 S25 S26 S27 Date Sampled 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 Type of sample Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil	Nickel	mg/kg	20	16	20	27	33
Our Reference: UNITS 110091-26 110091-27 110091-28 110091-29 110091-30 Your Reference S23a S24 S25 S26 S27 Date Sampled 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 Type of sample Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil	Zinc	mg/kg	63	1,000	39	17	23
Our Reference: UNITS 110091-26 110091-27 110091-28 110091-29 110091-30 Your Reference S23a S24 S25 S26 S27 Date Sampled 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 Type of sample Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil		1					
Your Reference S23a S24 S25 S26 S27 Date Sampled 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 Type of sample Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil	Acid Extractable metals in soil						
Date Sampled 14/05/2014 14/05/201		UNITS					
Type of sample Soil Soil Soil Soil							
	Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date digested - 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014	Date digested	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed - 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014	Date analysed	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Arsenic mg/kg <4 5 <4 <4 <4	Arsenic	mg/kg	<4	5	<4	<4	<4
Cadmium mg/kg <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4	Cadmium	mg/kg	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4
Chromium mg/kg 28 22 47 26 31	Chromium	mg/kg	28	22	47	26	31
Copper mg/kg 5 28 27 15 19	Copper	mg/kg	5	28	27	15	19
Lead mg/kg 7 46 10 6 8	Lead	mg/kg	7	46	10	6	8
Mercury mg/kg <0.1 0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1	Mercury	mg/kg	<0.1	0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Nickel mg/kg 32 10 51 30 39	Nickel	mg/kg	32	10	51	30	39
Zinc mg/kg 22 120 47 33 42	Zinc	mg/kg	22	120	47	33	42

Acid Extractable metals in soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-31	110091-32	110091-33	110091-34	110091-35
Your Reference		S28	S29	S30	S31	S32
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/201
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Datedigested	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/201
Date analysed	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/201
Arsenic	mg/kg	8	8	8	<4	10
Cadmium	mg/kg	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4
Chromium	mg/kg	12	21	15	12	9
Copper	mg/kg	14	7	12	8	8
Lead	mg/kg	18	10	18	11	15
Mercury	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Nickel	mg/kg	26	33	32	25	20
Zinc	mg/kg	69	26	59	41	39
		1			1	1
Acid Extractable metals in soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-36	110091-37	110091-38	110091-39	110091-4
Your Reference		S33	S33a	S34	S35	S36
Date Sampled Type of sample		15/05/2014 Soil	15/05/2014 Soil	15/05/2014 Soil	15/05/2014 Soil	15/05/20 ⁻ Soil
Datedigested	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/201
Date analysed	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/201
Arsenic	mg/kg	7	7	6	7	7
Cadmium	mg/kg	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4
Chromium	mg/kg	11	10	11	8	12
Copper	mg/kg	9	7	5	7	10
Lead	mg/kg	14	13	13	13	16
Mercury	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Nickel	mg/kg	24	19	16	20	28
Zinc	mg/kg	34	30	18	38	39
Asid Evtrastable matels in sail						
Acid Extractable metals in soil Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-41	110091-42	110091-43	110091-44	110091-4
Your Reference		S37	S38	S39	S40	S41
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/20
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Datedigested	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/201
Date analysed	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/201
Arsenic	mg/kg	8	6	5	<4	<4
Cadmium	mg/kg	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4
Chromium	mg/kg	10	15	15	17	6
Copper	mg/kg	12	7	10	3	2
Lead	mg/kg	18	14	12	4	2
2000						-

Envirolab Reference:110091Revision No:R 00

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

<0.1

26

45

<0.1

27

35

<0.1

29

75

<0.1

4

10

Mercury

Nickel

Zinc

Page 48 of 74

<0.1

8

1	v	1		
14				
-	Ľ		1	

Client R	eference:
----------	-----------

DLH1151 Bylong

Acid Extractable metals in soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-46	110091-47	110091-48	110091-49	110091-50
Your Reference		S42	S43	S44	S45	S46
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/201
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Datedigested	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Arsenic	mg/kg	<4	4	<4	<4	<4
Cadmium	mg/kg	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4
Chromium	mg/kg	19	26	20	13	27
Copper	mg/kg	10	4	11	7	16
Lead	mg/kg	6	10	6	4	9
Mercury	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Nickel	mg/kg	24	61	23	16	35
Zinc	mg/kg	35	20	32	21	63

Acid Extractable metals in soil						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-51	110091-52	110091-53	110091-54	110091-55
Your Reference		S47	S48	S49	S49a	S50
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date digested	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Arsenic	mg/kg	5	<4	<4	<4	<4
Cadmium	mg/kg	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4	<0.4
Chromium	mg/kg	16	9	23	30	20
Copper	mg/kg	5	4	5	5	5
Lead	mg/kg	7	4	7	7	9
Mercury	mg/kg	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1	<0.1
Nickel	mg/kg	37	7	10	10	7
Zinc	mg/kg	25	51	11	10	23

Acid Extractable metals in soil		
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-56
Your Reference		S50a
Date Sampled		15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil
Date digested	-	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	21/05/2014
Arsenic	mg/kg	<4
Cadmium	mg/kg	<0.4
Chromium	mg/kg	17
Copper	mg/kg	5
Lead	mg/kg	10
Mercury	mg/kg	<0.1
Nickel	mg/kg	8
Zinc	mg/kg	22



Client Reference:	DLH1151 Bylong
Olicilit Melerence.	DEITING

	1	1		1	1
UNITS					110091-5
					S4
					14/05/2014
	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
%	7.2	7.4	10	8.5	13
UNITS	110091-6	110091-7	110091-8	110091-9	110091-10
	S5	S6	S7	S8	S9
	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
%					9.5
,,,	1.0	0.0	10	0.1	0.0
UNITS	110091-11	110091-12	110091-13	110091-14	110091-15
	S10	S11	S12	S13	S13a
	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
					22/05/2014
-					
%	6.9	13	9.6	9.4	8.4
UNITS	110091-16	110091-17	110091-18	110091-19	110091-20
					S18
	_			-	14/05/2014
					Soil
-					21/05/2014
-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
%	5.9	6.5	11	5.7	3.9
	440004.04	440004.00	440004-00	440004.04	440004.05
UNITS					110091-25
					S23
	14/05/2014				14/05/2014 Soil
	0.1				I SOI
	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	301
	Soil 21/05/2014	Soil 21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
-					
	- - % UNITS 	S1 14/05/2014 Soil - 21/05/2014 - 21/05/2014 - 21/05/2014 % 7.2 UNITS 110091-6 S5 14/05/2014 % 7.2 UNITS 110091-6 S5 14/05/2014 Soil 22/05/2014 % 4.9 UNITS 110091-11 S10 14/05/2014 % 510 UNITS 110091-11 S10 14/05/2014 Soil 21/05/2014 S0il 6.9 UNITS 110091-16 S14 30il	S1 S1a 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 % 7.2 UNITS 110091-6 S5 14/05/2014 S0il 110091-7 S5 S6 14/05/2014 21/05/2014 S0il 21/05/2014 S0il 21/05/2014 S0il 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 S0il 21/05/2014 9.8 30il S0il 21/05/2014 9.8 311 110091-11 110091-12 S10 S11 14/05/2014 S0il S0il S0il - 21/05/2014 22/05/2014 21/05/2014 S0il S0il - 21/05/2014 S0il S0il - 21/05/2014 S0il S0il - 21/05/2014 S0il </td <td>S1 S1a S1a S2 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 Soil Soil - 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 - 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 - 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 % 7.2 7.4 10 - 110091-6 110091-7 110091-8 - S5 S6 S7 14/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 - 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 - 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 22/05/2014 % 4.9 9.8 10 - 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 - 21/05/2014 110091-12 110091-13 - 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 20/05/2014 - 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 20/05/2014 - 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 20/</td> <td>S1 S1a S2 S3 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 Soil 14/05/2014 - 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 - 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 % 7.2 7.4 10 8.5 UNITS 110091-6 110091-7 S6 S7 S8 </td>	S1 S1a S1a S2 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 Soil Soil - 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 - 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 - 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 % 7.2 7.4 10 - 110091-6 110091-7 110091-8 - S5 S6 S7 14/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 - 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 - 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 22/05/2014 % 4.9 9.8 10 - 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 - 21/05/2014 110091-12 110091-13 - 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 20/05/2014 - 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 20/05/2014 - 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 20/	S1 S1a S2 S3 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 14/05/2014 Soil 14/05/2014 - 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 21/05/2014 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 - 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 22/05/2014 % 7.2 7.4 10 8.5 UNITS 110091-6 110091-7 S6 S7 S8

Envirolab Reference: 110091 Revision No: R 00 Page 50 of 74



Client Refer	ence: D
--------------	---------

DLH1151 Bylong

	1					
Moisture						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-26	110091-27	110091-28	110091-29	110091-30
Your Reference		S23a	S24	S25	S26	S27
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014	14/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date prepared	_	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed		22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
	-					
Moisture	%	7.6	5.5	33	17	24
Moisture						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-31	110091-32	110091-33	110091-34	110091-35
Your Reference		S28	S29	S30	S31	S32
Date Sampled		14/05/2014	14/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
		21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date prepared	-					
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
Moisture	%	17	9.2	9.4	7.2	5.8
Moisture						
	UNITS	110001.00	110001 07	110001 20	110001 20	110001 40
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-36	110091-37	110091-38	110091-39	110091-40
Your Reference		S33	S33a	S34	S35	S36
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date prepared	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
Moisture	%	8.6	8.7	8.7	7.9	11
					1	
Moisture						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-41	110091-42	110091-43	110091-44	110091-45
Your Reference		S37	S38	S39	S40	S41
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date prepared	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
Moisture	%	13	13	5.5	3.9	4.4
	I		I			
Moisture						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-46	110091-47	110091-48	110091-49	110091-50
Your Reference		S42	S43	S44	S45	S46
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date prepared	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
Moisture	%	11	6.6	13	12	17
woisture	/0	11	0.0	10	12	17

Page 51 of 74

Date prepared

Date analysed

Moisture



Moisture						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-51	110091-52	110091-53	110091-54	110091-55
Your Reference		S47	S48	S49	S49a	S50
Date Sampled		15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014	15/05/2014
Type of sample		Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil
Date prepared	-	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014	22/05/2014
Moisture	%	8.1	6.9	6.9	7.6	5.3
			_			
Moisture						
Our Reference:	UNITS	110091-56				
Your Reference		S50a				
Date Sampled		15/05/2014				
Type of sample		Soil				

21/05/2014

22/05/2014

6.6

-

-

%

Client Reference: DLH1151 Bylong

Method ID	MethodologySummary
Org-016	Soil samples are extracted with methanol and spiked into water prior to analysing by purge and trap GC-MS. Water samples are analysed directly by purge and trap GC-MS. F1 = (C6-C10)-BTEX as per NEPM B1 Guideline on Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater.
Org-014	Soil samples are extracted with methanol and spiked into water prior to analysing by purge and trap GC-MS.
Org-003	Soil samples are extracted with Dichloromethane/Acetone and waters with Dichloromethane and analysed by GC-FID. F2 = (>C10-C16)-Naphthalene as per NEPM B1 Guideline on Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater (HSLs Tables 1A (3, 4)). Note Naphthalene is determined from the VOC analysis.
Org-012 subset	Soil samples are extracted with Dichloromethane/Acetone and waters with Dichloromethane and analysed by GC-MS. Benzo(a)pyrene TEQ as per NEPM B1 Guideline on Investigation Levels for Soil and Groundwater - 2013.
Org-005	Soil samples are extracted with dichloromethane/acetone and waters with dichloromethane and analysed by GC with dual ECD's.
Org-008	Soil samples are extracted with dichloromethane/acetone and waters with dichloromethane and analysed by GC with dual ECD's.
Org-006	Soil samples are extracted with dichloromethane/acetone and waters with dichloromethane and analysed by GC-ECD.
Metals-020ICP- AES	Determination of various metals by ICP-AES.
Metals-021 CV- AAS	Determination of Mercury by Cold Vapour AAS.
Inorg-008	Moisture content determined by heating at 105+/-5 deg C for a minimum of 12 hours.

Client Reference: D

DLH1151 Bylong

$\Delta(4)$

		Client Reference: DLH1151 Bylong								
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	PQL	METHOD	Blank	Duplicate Sm#	Duplicate results	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery		
vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXN in Soil						Base II Duplicate II %RPD				
Date extracted	-			21/05/2 014	110091-1	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	LCS-11	21/05/2014		
Date analysed	-			22/05/2 014	110091-1	22/05/2014 22/05/2014	LCS-11	22/05/2014		
TRHC6 - C9	mg/kg	25	Org-016	<25	110091-1	<25 <25	LCS-11	125%		
TRHC6 - C10	mg/kg	25	Org-016	<25	110091-1	<25 <25	LCS-11	125%		
Benzene	mg/kg	0.2	Org-016	<0.2	110091-1	<0.2 <0.2	LCS-11	123%		
Toluene	mg/kg	0.5	Org-016	<0.5	110091-1	<0.5 <0.5	LCS-11	122%		
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	1	Org-016	<1	110091-1	<1 <1	LCS-11	128%		
m+p-xylene	mg/kg	2	Org-016	<2	110091-1	<2 <2	LCS-11	126%		
o-Xylene	mg/kg	1	Org-016	<1	110091-1	<1 <1	LCS-11	129%		
naphthalene	mg/kg	1	Org-014	<1	110091-1	<1 <1	[NR]	[NR]		
<i>Surrogate</i> aaa- Trifluorotoluene	%		Org-016	120	110091-1	103 115 RPD:11	LCS-11	116%		
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	PQL	METHOD	Blank	Duplicate Sm#	Duplicate results	SpikeSm#	Spike % Recovery		
svTRH (C10-C40) in Soil						Base II Duplicate II % RPD				
Date extracted	-			21/05/2 014	110091-1	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	LCS-11	21/05/2014		
Date analysed	-			21/05/2 014	110091-1	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	LCS-11	21/05/2014		
TRHC10 - C14	mg/kg	50	Org-003	<50	110091-1	<50 <50	LCS-11	99%		
TRHC 15 - C28	mg/kg	100	Org-003	<100	110091-1	<100 <100	LCS-11	86%		
TRHC29 - C36	mg/kg	100	Org-003	<100	110091-1	<100 <100	LCS-11	106%		
TRH>C10-C16	mg/kg	50	Org-003	<50	110091-1	<50 <50	LCS-11	99%		
TRH>C16-C34	mg/kg	100	Org-003	<100	110091-1	<100 <100	LCS-11	86%		
TRH>C34-C40	mg/kg	100	Org-003	<100	110091-1	<100 <100	LCS-11	106%		
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%		Org-003	92	110091-1	85 88 RPD:3	LCS-11	99%		
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	PQL	METHOD	Blank	Duplicate Sm#	Duplicate results	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery		
PAHs in Soil						Base II Duplicate II % RPD				
Date extracted	-			21/05/2 014	110091-1	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	LCS-11	21/05/2014		
Date analysed	-			22/05/2 014	110091-1	22/05/2014 22/05/2014	LCS-11	22/05/2014		
Naphthalene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012 subset	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-11	101%		
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012 subset	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]		
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012 subset	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]		
Fluorene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012 subset	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-11	102%		
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012 subset	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-11	108%		
Anthracene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012 subset	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]		
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012 subset	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-11	105%		

Envirolab Reference: 110091 Revision No:

R 00

Page 54 of 74



Contamination Impact Assessment

		Clie	nt Referenc	e: D	LH1151 Bylo	ng		
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	PQL	METHOD	Blank	Duplicate Sm#	Duplicate results	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
PAHs in Soil						Base II Duplicate II % RPD		
Pyrene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012 subset	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-11	108%
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012 subset	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Chrysene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012 subset	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-11	99%
Benzo(b+k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	0.2	Org-012 subset	<0.2	110091-1	<0.2 <0.2	[NR]	[NR]
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	0.05	Org-012 subset	<0.05	110091-1	<0.05 <0.05	LCS-11	109%
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012 subset	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012 subset	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg	0.1	Org-012 subset	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
<i>Surrogate p-</i> Terphenyl- d14	%		Org-012 subset	106	110091-1	101 104 RPD: 3	LCS-11	99%
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	PQL	METHOD	Blank	Duplicate Sm#	Duplicate results	Spike Sm#	Spike %
Organochlorine Pesticides in soil					511#	Base II Duplicate II % RPD		Recovery
Date extracted	-			21/05/2	110091-1	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	LCS-11	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-			014 23/05/2	110091-1	23/05/2014 23/05/2014	LCS-11	23/05/2014
HCB	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	014 <0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
alpha-BHC	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-11	88%
gamma-BHC	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
beta-BHC	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-11	76%
Heptachlor	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-11	98%
delta-BHC	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Aldrin	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-11	103%
Heptachlor Epoxide	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-11	127%
gamma-Chlordane	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
alpha-chlordane	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Endosulfan I		0.1	Org-005	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1		[NR]
	mg/kg		-				[NR]	
pp-DDE	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-11	103%
Dieldrin	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-11	95%
Endrin	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-11	97%
pp-DDD	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-11	111%
Endosulfan II	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
pp-DDT	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Endosulfan Sulphate	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-11	103%
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	0.1	Org-005	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Surrogate TCMX	%	1	Org-005	87	110091-1	89 91 RPD:2	LCS-11	89%

Client Reference: DLH1151 Bylong

AG

	UNITS	PQL	METHOD		LH1151 Bylo	1	Spike Sm#	Spilko 9/
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	PQL	METHOD	Blank	Duplicate Sm#	Duplicate results	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
Organophosphorus Pesticides						Base II Duplicate II % RPD		
Date extracted	-			21/05/2 014	110091-1	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	LCS-11	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-			23/05/2 014	110091-1	23/05/2014 23/05/2014	LCS-11	23/05/2014
Diazinon	mg/kg	0.1	Org-008	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Dimethoate	mg/kg	0.1	Org-008	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Chlorpyriphos-methyl	mg/kg	0.1	Org-008	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Ronnel	mg/kg	0.1	Org-008	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Chlorpyriphos	mg/kg	0.1	Org-008	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-11	96%
Fenitrothion	mg/kg	0.1	Org-008	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-11	81%
Bromophos-ethyl	mg/kg	0.1	Org-008	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Ethion	mg/kg	0.1	Org-008	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-11	89%
Surrogate TCMX	%		Org-008	87	110091-1	89 91 RPD:2	LCS-11	89%
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	PQL	METHOD	Blank	Duplicate Sm#	Duplicate results	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
PCBs in Soil						Base II Duplicate II % RPD		
Date extracted	-			21/05/2 014	110091-1	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	LCS-11	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-			23/05/2 014	110091-1	23/05/2014 23/05/2014	LCS-11	23/05/2014
Arochlor 1016	mg/kg	0.1	Org-006	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Arochlor 1221	mg/kg	0.1	Org-006	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Arochlor 1232	mg/kg	0.1	Org-006	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Arochlor 1242	mg/kg	0.1	Org-006	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Arochlor 1248	mg/kg	0.1	Org-006	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Arochlor 1254	mg/kg	0.1	Org-006	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-11	112%
Arochlor 1260	mg/kg	0.1	Org-006	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Surrogate TCLMX	%		Org-006	87	110091-1	89 91 RPD:2	LCS-11	88%
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	PQL	METHOD	Blank	Duplicate Sm#	Duplicate results	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
Acid Extractable metals in soil						Base II Duplicate II % RPD		
Date digested	-			21/05/2 014	110091-1	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	LCS-10	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-			21/05/2 014	110091-1	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	LCS-10	21/05/2014
Arsenic	mg/kg	4	Metals-020 ICP-AES	<4	110091-1	7 7 RPD: 0	LCS-10	89%
Cadmium	mg/kg	0.4	Metals-020 ICP-AES	<0.4	110091-1	<0.4 <0.4	LCS-10	95%
Chromium	mg/kg	1	Metals-020 ICP-AES	<1	110091-1	12 12 RPD:0	LCS-10	95%
Copper	mg/kg	1	Metals-020 ICP-AES	<1	110091-1	11 11 RPD:0	LCS-10	94%
Lead	mg/kg	1	Metals-020 ICP-AES	<1	110091-1	16 15 RPD:6	LCS-10	91%
Mercury	mg/kg	0.1	Metals-021 CV-AAS	<0.1	110091-1	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-10	92%

Client	Reference:	DLH1151	Bylong

Envirolab Reference: 110091 R 00 Revision No:

Page 56 of 74



QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	PQL	METHOD	Blank	Duplicate	Duplicate results	Spike Sm#	Spike %
					Sm#		Spine Onim	Recovery
Acid Extractable metals in soil						Base II Duplicate II % RPD		
Nickel	mg/kg	1	Metals-020 ICP-AES	<1	110091-1	32 31 RPD:3	LCS-10	93%
Zinc	mg/kg	1	Metals-020 ICP-AES	<1	110091-1	50 49 RPD:2	LCS-10	93%
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	PQL	METHOD	Blank				
Moisture								
Date prepared	-			[NT]	1			
Date analysed	-			[NT]				
Moisture	%	0.1	Inorg-008	[NT]				
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	S	Dup.Sm#		Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Reco	overy
vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXNin Soil				Base + [Duplicate + %RP	D		
Date extracted	-	1	10091-11	21/05/2	014 21/05/201	4 LCS-12	21/05/201	4
Date analysed	-	1	10091-11	22/05/2	014 22/05/201	4 LCS-12	22/05/201	4
TRHC6 - C9	mg/kg	g 1	10091-11		<25 <25	LCS-12	123%	
TRHC6 - C10	mg/kg	g 1	10091-11		<25 <25	LCS-12	123%	
Benzene	mg/kg	g 1	10091-11		<0.2 <0.2	LCS-12	123%	
Toluene	mg/kg		10091-11		<0.5 <0.5	LCS-12	121%	
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	g 1	10091-11		<1 <1	LCS-12	125%	
m+p-xylene	mg/kg	g 1	10091-11		<2 <2	LCS-12	124%	
o-Xylene	mg/kg	g 1	10091-11		<1 <1	LCS-12	126%	
naphthalene	mg/kg	g 1	10091-11		<1 <1	[NR]	[NR]	
Surrogate aaa- Trifluorotoluene	%	1	10091-11	118	117 RPD: 1	LCS-12	111%	
QUALITY CONTROL svTRH (C10-C40) in Soil	UNITS	6	Dup. Sm#		Duplicate Duplicate + %RP	Spike Sm#	Spike % Reco	overy
Date extracted	-	1	10091-11	21/05/2	014 21/05/201	4 LCS-12	21/05/201	4
Date analysed	-		10091-11		014 21/05/201		21/05/201	4
TRHC10 - C14	mg/kg		10091-11		<50 <50	LCS-12	112%	
TRHC15 - C28	mg/kg		10091-11		100 <100	LCS-12	127%	
TRHC29 - C36	mg/kg		10091-11		100 <100	LCS-12	102%	
TRH>C10-C16	mg/kg		10091-11		-50 <50	LCS-12	112%	
TRH>C16-C34	mg/kg		10091-11		100 <100	LCS-12	127%	
TRH>C34-C40	mg/kg		10091-11		100 <100	LCS-12	102%	
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%		10091-11		 81 RPD:8	LCS-12	100%	

AG

		Client Referenc	e: DLH1151 Bylong		
QUALITY CONTROL PAHs in Soil	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate Base + Duplicate + %RPD	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
Date extracted	-	110091-11	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	LCS-12	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-11	22/05/2014 22/05/2014	LCS-12	22/05/2014
Naphthalene	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-12	101%
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Fluorene	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-12	103%
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-12	108%
Anthracene	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-12	106%
Pyrene	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-12	108%
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Chrysene	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-12	101%
Benzo(b+k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.2 <0.2	[NR]	[NR]
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.05 <0.05	LCS-12	110%
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	110091-11	96 94 RPD:2	LCS-12	99%
QUALITYCONTROL	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
Organochlorine Pesticides in soil			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
Date extracted	-	110091-11	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	LCS-12	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-11	23/05/2014 23/05/2014	LCS-12	23/05/2014
HCB	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
alpha-BHC	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-12	88%
gamma-BHC	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
beta-BHC	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-12	76%
Heptachlor	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-12	98%
delta-BHC	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Aldrin	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-12	103%
Heptachlor Epoxide	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-12	127%
gamma-Chlordane	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
alpha-chlordane	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Endosulfanl	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
pp-DDE	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-12	103%
Dieldrin	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-12	97%
Endrin	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-12	97%
pp-DDD	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-12	112%
EndosulfanII	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
pp-DDT	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Endosulfan Sulphate	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-12	103%

DLH1151 Bylong **Client Reference:**

Envirolab Reference: 110091 R 00

Revision No:

Page 58 of 74



		Client Reference	ce: DLH1151 Bylong		
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	Dup.Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
Organochlorine Pesticides in soil			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Surrogate TCMX	%	110091-11	89 83 RPD:7	LCS-12	89%
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	Dup.Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
Organophosphorus Pesticides			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
Date extracted	-	110091-11	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	LCS-12	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-11	23/05/2014 23/05/2014	LCS-12	21/05/2014
Diazinon	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Dimethoate	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Chlorpyriphos-methyl	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Ronnel	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Chlorpyriphos	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-12	95%
Fenitrothion	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-12	80%
Bromophos-ethyl	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Ethion	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-12	89%
Surrogate TCMX	%	110091-11	89 83 RPD:7	LCS-12	82%
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
PCBs in Soil			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
Date extracted	-	110091-11	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	LCS-12	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-11	23/05/2014 23/05/2014	LCS-12	21/05/2014
Arochlor 1016	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Arochlor 1221	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Arochlor 1232	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Arochlor 1242	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Arochlor 1248	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Arochlor 1254	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-12	111%
Arochlor 1260	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Surrogate TCLMX	%	110091-11	89 83 RPD:7	LCS-12	91%
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
Acid Extractable metals in soil			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
Datedigested	-	110091-11	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	LCS-11	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-11	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	LCS-11	21/05/2014
Arsenic	mg/kg	110091-11	<4 <4	LCS-11	97%
Cadmium	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.4 <0.4	LCS-11	104%
Chromium	mg/kg	110091-11	23 25 RPD:8	LCS-11	103%
Copper	mg/kg	110091-11	8 8 RPD:0	LCS-11	102%
Lead	mg/kg	110091-11	11 12 RPD:9	LCS-11	99%
Mercury	mg/kg	110091-11	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-11	93%
Nickel	mg/kg	110091-11	20 20 RPD:0	LCS-11	102%
Zinc	mg/kg	110091-11	30 30 RPD:0	LCS-11	102%

Page 59 of 74

1	
1	
I	
1	

		Client Referenc	e: DLH1151 Bylong		
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	Dup.Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXNin			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
Soil					
Date extracted	-	110091-21	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	LCS-13	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-21	22/05/2014 22/05/2014	LCS-13	22/05/2014
TRHC6 - C9	mg/kg	110091-21	<25 <25	LCS-13	110%
TRHC6 - C10	mg/kg	110091-21	<25 <25	LCS-13	110%
Benzene	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.2 <0.2	LCS-13	109%
Toluene	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.5 <0.5	LCS-13	113%
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	110091-21	<1 <1	LCS-13	110%
m+p-xylene	mg/kg	110091-21	<2 <2	LCS-13	104%
o-Xylene	mg/kg	110091-21	<1 <1	LCS-13	113%
naphthalene	mg/kg	110091-21	<1 <1	[NR]	[NR]
<i>Surrogate</i> aaa- Trifluorotoluene	%	110091-21	113 111 RPD:2	LCS-13	104%
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
svTRH (C10-C40) in Soil			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
Date extracted	-	110091-21	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	LCS-13	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-21	22/05/2014 22/05/2014	LCS-13	21/05/2014
TRHC10 - C14	mg/kg	110091-21	<50 <50	LCS-13	113%
TRHC15 - C28	mg/kg	110091-21	<100 <100	LCS-13	130%
TRHC29 - C36	mg/kg	110091-21	<100 <100	LCS-13	132%
TRH>C10-C16	mg/kg	110091-21	<50 <50	LCS-13	113%
TRH>C16-C34	mg/kg	110091-21	<100 <100	LCS-13	130%
TRH>C34-C40	mg/kg	110091-21	<100 <100	LCS-13	132%
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%	110091-21	84 85 RPD:1	LCS-13	101%
QUALITYCONTROL	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
PAHs in Soil			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
Date extracted	-	110091-21	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	LCS-13	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-21	22/05/2014 22/05/2014	LCS-13	22/05/2014
Naphthalene	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-13	100%
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Fluorene	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-13	102%
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-13	99%
Anthracene	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-13	98%
Pyrene	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-13	101%
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Chrysene	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-13	95%
Benzo(b+k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.2 <0.2	[NR]	[NR]
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.05 <0.05	LCS-13	104%
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]

Envirolab Reference:110091Revision No:R 00

Page 60 of 74



		Client Referenc	e: DLH1151 Bylong		
QUALITY CONTROL PAHs in Soil	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate Base + Duplicate + %RPD	SpikeSm#	Spike % Recovery
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	110091-21	94 91 RPD:3	LCS-13	106%
QUALITY CONTROL Organochlorine Pesticides in soil	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate Base + Duplicate + %RPD	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
Date extracted	-	110091-21	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	LCS-13	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-21	23/05/2014 23/05/2014	LCS-13	23/05/2014
HCB	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
alpha-BHC	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-13	86%
gamma-BHC	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
beta-BHC	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-13	75%
Heptachlor	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-13	97%
delta-BHC	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Aldrin	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-13	102%
Heptachlor Epoxide	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-13	127%
gamma-Chlordane	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
alpha-chlordane	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Endosulfan I	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
pp-DDE	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-13	100%
Dieldrin	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-13	95%
Endrin	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-13	95%
pp-DDD	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-13	110%
Endosulfan II	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
pp-DDT	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Endosulfan Sulphate	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-13	102%
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Surrogate TCMX	%	110091-21	85 85 RPD:0	LCS-13	88%

		Client Reference	e: DLH1151 Bylong		
QUALITYCONTROL Organophosphorus Pesticides	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate Base + Duplicate + %RPD	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
Date extracted	-	110091-21	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	LCS-13	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-21	23/05/2014 23/05/2014	LCS-13	21/05/2014
Diazinon	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Dimethoate	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Chlorpyriphos-methyl	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Ronnel	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Chlorpyriphos	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-13	97%
Fenitrothion	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-13	82%
Bromophos-ethyl	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Ethion	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-13	91%
Surrogate TCMX	%	110091-21	 85 85 RPD:0	LCS-13	82%
QUALITY CONTROL PCBs in Soil	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate Base + Duplicate + %RPD	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
Date extracted	-	110091-21	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	LCS-13	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-21	23/05/2014 23/05/2014	LCS-13	21/05/2014
Arochlor 1016	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Arochlor 1221	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Arochlor 1232	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Arochlor 1242	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Arochlor 1248	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Arochlor 1254	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-13	106%
Arochlor 1260	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Surrogate TCLMX	%	110091-21	85 85 RPD:0	LCS-13	89%
QUALITY CONTROL Acid Extractable metals in soil	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate Base + Duplicate + %RPD	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
Datedigested	-	110091-21	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	LCS-12	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-21	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	LCS-12	21/05/2014
Arsenic	mg/kg	110091-21	9 9 RPD:0	LCS-12	95%
Cadmium	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.4 <0.4	LCS-12	104%
Chromium	mg/kg	110091-21	15 15 RPD:0	LCS-12	101%
Copper	mg/kg	110091-21	11 12 RPD: 9	LCS-12	101%
Lead	mg/kg	110091-21	16 18 RPD:12	LCS-12	98%
Mercury	mg/kg	110091-21	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-12	93%
Nickel	mg/kg	110091-21	20 20 RPD: 0	LCS-12	100%
Zinc	mg/kg	110091-21	63 83 RPD:27	LCS-12	100%

Client Reference:	DLH1151 Bylong
-------------------	----------------



		Client Referenc	e: DLH1151 Bylong		
QUALITY CONTROL vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXNin	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate Base + Duplicate + %RPD	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
Soil					
Date extracted	-	110091-31	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	110091-2	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-31	22/05/2014 22/05/2014	110091-2	22/05/2014
TRHC6 - C9	mg/kg	110091-31	<25 <25	110091-2	124%
TRHC6 - C10	mg/kg	110091-31	<25 <25	110091-2	124%
Benzene	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.2 <0.2	110091-2	121%
Toluene	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.5 <0.5	110091-2	125%
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	110091-31	<1 <1	110091-2	125%
m+p-xylene	mg/kg	110091-31	<2 <2	110091-2	124%
o-Xylene	mg/kg	110091-31	<1 <1	110091-2	126%
naphthalene	mg/kg	110091-31	<1 <1	[NR]	[NR]
<i>Surrogate</i> aaa- Trifluorotoluene	%	110091-31	97 99 RPD: 2	110091-2	116%
QUALITY CONTROL svTRH (C10-C40) in Soil	UNITS	Dup.Sm#	Duplicate Base + Duplicate + %RPD	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
 Date extracted		110091-31	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	110091-2	21/05/2014
Date analysed	_	110091-31	22/05/2014 22/05/2014	110091-2	21/05/2014
TRHC 10 - C14	mg/kg	110091-31	<50 <50	110091-2	104%
TRHC 15 - C28	mg/kg	110091-31	<100 <100	110091-2	119%
TRHC29 - C36	mg/kg	110091-31	<100 <100	110091-2	115%
TRH>C10-C16	mg/kg	110091-31	<50 <50	110091-2	104%
TRH>C16-C34	mg/kg	110091-31	<100 <100	110091-2	119%
TRH>C34-C40	mg/kg	110091-31	<100 <100	110091-2	115%
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%	110091-31	87 86 RPD:1	110091-2	110%
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
PAHs in Soil			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
Date extracted	-	110091-31	22/05/2014 22/05/2014	110091-2	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-31	22/05/2014 22/05/2014	110091-2	22/05/2014
Naphthalene	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	110091-2	98%
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Fluorene	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	110091-2	98%
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	110091-2	108%
Anthracene	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	110091-2	102%
Pyrene	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	110091-2	105%
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Chrysene	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	110091-2	95%
Benzo(b+k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.2 <0.2	[NR]	[NR]
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.05 <0.05	110091-2	105%
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]

Envirolab Reference:110091Revision No:R 00

Page 63 of 74



		Client Referenc	e: DLH1151 Bylong		
QUALITY CONTROL PAHs in Soil	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate Base + Duplicate + %RPD	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	110091-31	100 103 RPD: 3	110091-2	93%
QUALITYCONTROL Organochlorine Pesticides in soil	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate Base + Duplicate + %RPD	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
Date extracted	-	110091-31	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	110091-2	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-31	23/05/2014 23/05/2014	110091-2	23/05/2014
НСВ	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
alpha-BHC	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	110091-2	100%
gamma-BHC	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
beta-BHC	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	110091-2	105%
Heptachlor	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	110091-2	102%
delta-BHC	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Aldrin	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	110091-2	101%
Heptachlor Epoxide	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	110091-2	100%
gamma-Chlordane	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
alpha-chlordane	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Endosulfan I	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
pp-DDE	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	110091-2	98%
Dieldrin	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	110091-2	94%
Endrin	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	110091-2	99%
pp-DDD	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	110091-2	99%
Endosulfan II	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
pp-DDT	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Endosulfan Sulphate	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	110091-2	99%
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Surrogate TCMX	%	110091-31	85 88 RPD:3	110091-2	133%

Client Reference: DLH115



Client Reference: DLH1151 Bylong						
QUALITY CONTROL Organophosphorus Pesticides	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate Base + Duplicate + %RPD	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery	
Date extracted	-	110091-31	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	110091-2	21/05/2014	
Date analysed	-	110091-31	23/05/2014 23/05/2014	110091-2	23/05/2014	
Diazinon	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]	
Dimethoate	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]	
Chlorpyriphos-methyl	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]	
Ronnel	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]	
Chlorpyriphos	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	110091-2	100%	
Fenitrothion	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	110091-2	80%	
Bromophos-ethyl	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]	
Ethion	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	110091-2	94%	
Surrogate TCMX	%	110091-31	85 88 RPD:3	110091-2	98%	
QUALITY CONTROL PCBs in Soil	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate Base + Duplicate + %RPD	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery	
Date extracted	-	110091-27	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	110091-2	21/05/2014	
Date analysed	-	110091-27	23/05/2014 23/05/2014	110091-2	23/05/2014	
Arochlor 1016	mg/kg	110091-27	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]	
Arochlor 1221	mg/kg	110091-27	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]	
Arochlor 1232	mg/kg	110091-27	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]	
Arochlor 1242	mg/kg	110091-27	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]	
Arochlor 1248	mg/kg	110091-27	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]	
Arochlor 1254	mg/kg	110091-27	0.3 0.3 RPD:0	110091-2	124%	
Arochlor 1260	mg/kg	110091-27	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]	
Surrogate TCLMX	%	110091-27	89 98 RPD:10	110091-2	108%	
QUALITY CONTROL Acid Extractable metals in soil	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate Base + Duplicate + %RPD	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery	
Date digested	-	110091-31	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	LCS-13	21/05/2014	
Date analysed	-	110091-31	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	LCS-13	21/05/2014	
Arsenic	mg/kg	110091-31	8 8 RPD:0	LCS-13	96%	
Cadmium	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.4 <0.4	LCS-13	102%	
Chromium	mg/kg	110091-31	12 12 RPD:0	LCS-13	101%	
Copper	mg/kg	110091-31	14 15 RPD: 7	LCS-13	100%	
Lead	mg/kg	110091-31	18 19 RPD:5	LCS-13	97%	
Mercury	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	LCS-13	86%	
Nickel	mg/kg	110091-31	26 26 RPD:0	LCS-13	100%	
Zinc	mg/kg	110091-31	69 71 RPD:3	LCS-13	100%	

Page 65 of 74

		Client Reference	e: DLH1151 Bylong		
QUALITYCONTROL	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXNin			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
Soil					
Date extracted	-	110091-41	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	110091-22	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-41	22/05/2014 22/05/2014	110091-22	22/05/2014
TRHC6 - C9	mg/kg	110091-41	<25 <25	110091-22	118%
TRHC6 - C10	mg/kg	110091-41	<25 <25	110091-22	118%
Benzene	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.2 <0.2	110091-22	115%
Toluene	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.5 <0.5	110091-22	119%
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	110091-41	<1 <1	110091-22	119%
m+p-xylene	mg/kg	110091-41	<2 <2	110091-22	118%
o-Xylene	mg/kg	110091-41	<1 <1	110091-22	121%
naphthalene	mg/kg	110091-41	<1 <1	[NR]	[NR]
<i>Surrogate</i> aaa- Trifluorotoluene	%	110091-41	101 102 RPD:1	110091-22	113%
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
svTRH (C10-C40) in Soil			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
Date extracted	-	110091-41	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	110091-22	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-41	22/05/2014 22/05/2014	110091-22	21/05/2014
TRHC10 - C14	mg/kg	110091-41	<50 <50	110091-22	112%
TRHC15 - C28	mg/kg	110091-41	<100 <100	110091-22	133%
TRHC29 - C36	mg/kg	110091-41	<100 <100	110091-22	75%
TRH>C10-C16	mg/kg	110091-41	<50 <50	110091-22	112%
TRH>C16-C34	mg/kg	110091-41	<100 <100	110091-22	133%
TRH>C34-C40	mg/kg	110091-41	<100 <100	110091-22	75%
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%	110091-41	85 87 RPD:2	110091-22	112%
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
PAHs in Soil			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
Date extracted	-	110091-41	22/05/2014 22/05/2014	110091-22	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-41	22/05/2014 22/05/2014	110091-22	22/05/2014
Naphthalene	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	110091-22	102%
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Fluorene	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	110091-22	102%
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	110091-22	108%
Anthracene	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	110091-22	107%
Pyrene	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	110091-22	109%
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Chrysene	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	110091-22	99%
Benzo(b+k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.2 <0.2	[NR]	[NR]
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.05 <0.05	110091-22	108%
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]

Envirolab Reference: 110091 Revision No: R 00 Page 66 of 74



Contamination Impact Assessment

		Client Referenc	e: DLH1151 Bylong		
QUALITY CONTROL PAHs in Soil	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate Base + Duplicate + %RPD	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	110091-41	102 100 RPD: 2	110091-22	97%
QUALITY CONTROL Organochlorine Pesticides	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate Base + Duplicate + %RPD	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
in soil					
Date extracted	-	110091-41	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	110091-22	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-41	23/05/2014 23/05/2014	110091-22	23/05/2014
HCB	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
alpha-BHC	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	110091-22	83%
gamma-BHC	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
beta-BHC	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	110091-22	72%
Heptachlor	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	110091-22	91%
delta-BHC	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Aldrin	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	110091-22	96%
Heptachlor Epoxide	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	110091-22	119%
gamma-Chlordane	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
alpha-chlordane	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Endosulfan I	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
pp-DDE	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	110091-22	97%
Dieldrin	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	110091-22	90%
Endrin	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	110091-22	90%
pp-DDD	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	110091-22	104%
Endosulfan II	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
pp-DDT	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Endosulfan Sulphate	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	110091-22	96%
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Surrogate TCMX	%	110091-41	86 87 RPD:1	110091-22	133%

-

		Client Reference	e: DLH1151 Bylong		
QUALITYCONTROL Organophosphorus Pesticides	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate Base + Duplicate + %RPD	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
Date extracted	_	110091-41	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	110091-22	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-41	23/05/2014 23/05/2014	110091-22	23/05/2014
Diazinon	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Dimethoate	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Chlorpyriphos-methyl	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Ronnel	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Chlorpyriphos	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	110091-22	92%
Fenitrothion	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	110091-22	76%
Bromophos-ethyl	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Ethion	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	110091-22	85%
Surrogate TCMX	%	110091-41	86 87 RPD: 1	110091-22	132%
QUALITYCONTROL	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
PCBs in Soil		- 1	Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
Date extracted	-	110091-31	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	110091-22	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-31	23/05/2014 23/05/2014	110091-22	23/05/2014
Arochlor 1016	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Arochlor 1221	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Arochlor 1232	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Arochlor 1242	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Arochlor 1248	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Arochlor 1254	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	110091-22	111%
Arochlor 1260	mg/kg	110091-31	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Surrogate TCLMX	%	110091-31	85 85 RPD:0	110091-22	75%
QUALITYCONTROL	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
Acid Extractable metals in			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
soil					
Date digested	-	110091-41	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	110091-2	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-41	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	110091-2	21/05/2014
Arsenic	mg/kg	110091-41	8 8 RPD:0	110091-2	77%
Cadmium	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.4 <0.4	110091-2	81%
Chromium	mg/kg	110091-41	10 10 RPD:0	110091-2	82%
Copper	mg/kg	110091-41	12 12 RPD:0	110091-2	89%
Lead	mg/kg	110091-41	18 18 RPD:0	110091-2	77%
Mercury	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	110091-2	80%
Nickel	mg/kg	110091-41	26 24 RPD:8	110091-2	76%
Zinc	mg/kg	110091-41	45 45 RPD:0	110091-2	76%

Client Reference: DLH1151 Bylong

Envirolab Reference: 110091

R 00

Revision No:



		Client Referenc	e: DLH1151 Bylong		
QUALITY CONTROL vTRH(C6-C10)/BTEXN in Soil	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate Base + Duplicate + %RPD	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
Date extracted	-	110091-51	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	110091-42	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-51	22/05/2014 22/05/2014	110091-42	22/05/2014
TRHC6 - C9	mg/kg	110091-51	<25 <25	110091-42	101%
TRHC6 - C10	mg/kg	110091-51	<25 <25	110091-42	101%
Benzene	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.2 <0.2	110091-42	99%
Toluene	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.5 <0.5	110091-42	103%
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	110091-51	<1 <1	110091-42	102%
m+p-xylene	mg/kg	110091-51	<2 <2	110091-42	101%
o-Xylene	mg/kg	110091-51	<1 <1	110091-42	104%
naphthalene	mg/kg	110091-51	<1 <1	[NR]	[NR]
<i>Surrogate</i> aaa- Trifluorotoluene	%	110091-51	102 97 RPD:5	110091-42	101%
QUALITY CONTROL svTRH (C10-C40) in Soil	UNITS	Dup.Sm#	Duplicate Base + Duplicate + %RPD	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
Date extracted	-	110091-51	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	110091-42	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-51	22/05/2014 22/05/2014	110091-42	21/05/2014
TRHC10 - C14	mg/kg	110091-51	<50 <50	110091-42	109%
TRHC 15 - C28	mg/kg	110091-51	<100 <100	110091-42	131%
TRHC29 - C36	mg/kg	110091-51	<100 <100	110091-42	#
TRH>C10-C16	mg/kg	110091-51	<50 <50	110091-42	109%
TRH>C16-C34	mg/kg	110091-51	<100 <100	110091-42	131%
TRH>C34-C40	mg/kg	110091-51	<100 <100	110091-42	#
Surrogate o-Terphenyl	%	110091-51	86 87 RPD:1	110091-42	80%
QUALITY CONTROL PAHs in Soil	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate Base + Duplicate + %RPD	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
Date extracted	-	110091-51	22/05/2014 22/05/2014	110091-42	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-51	22/05/2014 22/05/2014	110091-42	22/05/2014
Naphthalene	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	110091-42	99%
Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Acenaphthene	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Fluorene	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	110091-42	99%
Phenanthrene	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	110091-42	97%
Anthracene	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Fluoranthene	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	110091-42	96%
Pyrene	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	110091-42	98%
Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Chrysene	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	110091-42	93%
Benzo(b+k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.2 <0.2	[NR]	[NR]
Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.05 <0.05	110091-42	101%
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]

Envirolab Reference:110091Revision No:R 00

Page 69 of 74



		Client Referenc	e: DLH1151 Bylong		
QUALITY CONTROL PAHs in Soil	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate Base + Duplicate + %RPD	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
		110091-51	-0.111-0.1		
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg		<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Surrogate p-Terphenyl-d14	%	110091-51	108 110 RPD:2	110091-42	104%
QUALITY CONTROL Organochlorine Pesticides	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate Base + Duplicate + %RPD	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
in soil					
Date extracted	-	110091-51	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	110091-42	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	110091-51	23/05/2014 23/05/2014	110091-42	23/05/2014
HCB	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
alpha-BHC	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	110091-42	86%
gamma-BHC	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
beta-BHC	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	110091-42	74%
Heptachlor	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	110091-42	92%
delta-BHC	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Aldrin	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	110091-42	100%
Heptachlor Epoxide	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	110091-42	124%
gamma-Chlordane	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
alpha-chlordane	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Endosulfan I	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
pp-DDE	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	110091-42	102%
Dieldrin	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	110091-42	96%
Endrin	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	110091-42	97%
pp-DDD	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	110091-42	111%
Endosulfan II	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
pp-DDT	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Endrin Aldehyde	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Endosulfan Sulphate	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	110091-42	101%
Methoxychlor	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]
Surrogate TCMX	%	110091-51	90 96 RPD:6	110091-42	85%



Client Reference: DLH1151 Bylong						
QUALITY CONTROL	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery	
Organophosphorus Pesticides			Base + Duplicate + %RPD			
Date extracted	-	110091-51	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	110091-42	21/05/2014	
Date analysed	-	110091-51	23/05/2014 23/05/2014	110091-42	23/05/2014	
Diazinon	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]	
Dimethoate	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]	
Chlorpyriphos-methyl	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]	
Ronnel	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]	
Chlorpyriphos	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	110091-42	95%	
Fenitrothion	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	110091-42	78%	
Bromophos-ethyl	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]	
Ethion	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	110091-42	89%	
Surrogate TCMX	%	110091-51	90 96 RPD:6	110091-42	87%	
QUALITY CONTROL PCBs in Soil	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate Base + Duplicate + %RPD	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery	
Date extracted	-	110091-41	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	110091-42	21/05/2014	
Date analysed	-	110091-41		110091-42	23/05/2014	
Arochlor 1016	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]	
Arochlor 1221	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]	
Arochlor 1232	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]	
Arochlor 1242	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]	
Arochlor 1248	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]	
Arochlor 1254	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	110091-42	103%	
Arochlor 1260	mg/kg	110091-41	<0.1 <0.1	[NR]	[NR]	
Surrogate TCLMX	%	110091-41	86 87 RPD:1	110091-42	97%	
QUALITY CONTROL Acid Extractable metals in soil	UNITS	Dup. Sm#	Duplicate Base + Duplicate + %RPD	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery	
Datedigested	-	110091-51	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	110091-22	21/05/2014	
Date analysed	-	110091-51	21/05/2014 21/05/2014	110091-22	21/05/2014	
Arsenic	mg/kg	110091-51	5 5 RPD:0	110091-22	81%	
Cadmium	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.4 <0.4	110091-22	84%	
Chromium	mg/kg	110091-51	16 17 RPD:6	110091-22	84%	
Copper	mg/kg	110091-51	5 5 RPD:0	110091-22	90%	
Lead	mg/kg	110091-51	7 8 RPD: 13	110091-22	89%	
Mercury	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1	110091-22	90%	
Nickel	mg/kg	110091-51	37 39 RPD:5	110091-22	81%	
Zinc	mg/kg	110091-51	25 26 RPD:4	110091-22	#	



		Client Referenc	e: DLH1151 Bylong		
QUALITYCONTROL	UNITS	Dup.Sm#	Duplicate		
PCBs in Soil			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
Date extracted	-	110091-51	21/05/2014 21/05/2014		
Date analysed	-	110091-51	23/05/2014 23/05/2014		
Arochlor 1016	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1		
Arochlor 1221	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1		
Arochlor 1232	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1		
Arochlor 1242	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1		
Arochlor 1248	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1		
Arochlor 1254	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1		
Arochlor 1260	mg/kg	110091-51	<0.1 <0.1		
Surrogate TCLMX	%	110091-51	90 96 RPD:6		
QUALITYCONTROL	UNITS	Dup.Sm#	Duplicate	Spike Sm#	Spike % Recovery
Acid Extractable metals in soil			Base + Duplicate + %RPD		
Date digested	-	[NT]	[NT]	110091-42	21/05/2014
Date analysed	-	[NT]	[NT]	110091-42	21/05/2014
Arsenic	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	110091-42	87%
Cadmium	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	110091-42	90%
Chromium	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	110091-42	93%
Copper	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	110091-42	97%
Lead	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	110091-42	88%
Mercury	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	110091-42	87%
Nickel	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	110091-42	96%
Zinc	mg/kg	[NT]	[NT]	110091-42	90%


Client Reference: DLH1151 Bylong

Report Comments:

TRHs in Soil (semi-vol): # Percent recovery is not possible to report due to interference from analytes (other than those being tested) in the sample/s.

METALS_S: # Percent recovery is not possible to report due to the high concentration of the element/s in the sample/s. However an acceptable recovery was obtained for the LCS.

Asbestos ID was analysed by Approved Identifier: Asbestos ID was authorised by Approved Signatory: Not applicable for this job Not applicable for this job

INS: Insufficient sample for this test NA: Test not required <: Less than PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit RPD: Relative Percent Difference >: Greater than NT: Not tested NA: Test not required LCS: Laboratory Control Sample

ent A

Client Reference: DLH1151 Bylong

Quality Control Definitions

Blank: This is the component of the analytical signal which is not derived from the sample but from reagents, glassware etc, can be determined by processing solvents and reagents in exactly the same manner as for samples. **Duplicate**: This is the complete duplicate analysis of a sample from the process batch. If possible, the sample selected should be one where the analyte concentration is easily measurable.

Matrix Spike : A portion of the sample is spiked with a known concentration of target analyte. The purpose of the matrix spike is to monitor the performance of the analytical method used and to determine whether matrix interferences exist.

LCS (Laboratory Control Sample) : This comprises either a standard reference material or a control matrix (such as a blank sand or water) fortified with analytes representative of the analyte class. It is simply a check sample.

Surrogate Spike: Surrogates are known additions to each sample, blank, matrix spike and LCS in a batch, of compounds which are similar to the analyte of interest, however are not expected to be found in real samples.

Laboratory Acceptance Criteria

Duplicate sample and matrix spike recoveries may not be reported on smaller jobs, however, were analysed at a frequency to meet or exceed NEPM requirements. All samples are tested in batches of 20. The duplicate sample RPD and matrix spike recoveries for the batch were within the laboratory acceptance criteria.

Filters, swabs, wipes, tubes and badges will not have duplicate data as the whole sample is generally extracted during sample extraction.

Spikes for Physical and Aggregate Tests are not applicable.

For VOCs in water samples, three vials are required for duplicate or spike analysis.

Duplicates: <5xPQL - any RPD is acceptable; >5xPQL - 0-50% RPD is acceptable. Matrix Spikes, LCS and Surrogate recoveries: Generally 70-130% for inorganics/metals; 60-140% for organics and 10-140% for SVOC and speciated phenols is acceptable.

In circumstances where no duplicate and/or sample spike has been reported at 1 in 10 and/or 1 in 20 samples respectively, the sample volume submitted was insufficient in order to satisfy laboratory QA/QC protocols.

When samples are received where certain analytes are outside of recommended technical holding times (THTs), the analysis has proceeded. Where analytes are on the verge of breaching THTs, every effort will be made to analyse within the THT or as soon as practicable.

Envirolab Reference: 110091 Revision No: R 00 Page 74 of 74

			CHAIN					_	Cli	en	t							Envirolab
Client:	DLA Environmental			T	Project Na							Envirolab Services						
	Stephen Challinor				and a set of the set o										NCM	, 2067		
										siney	54 0	IIdtsv	voou,	INDAN	, 2007			
Sampler:	Mark Disher/Stephen Ch	allinor		PO No.			1					_		 F 1000 M 100 M 10				
ddress:	42b Church St			Envirol	ab Service	es Quote	e No. :		~			Pho	ne: 02	9910	0 620	0		
	Maitland 2320			Date re	sults requ	uired:	st	tandard	>			Fax:	02	991	0 620	1		
mail:	hunter@dlaenvironme	ntal.com.au		Or choo	se: stan	dard / 1	day / 2	day / 3	day			E-m	ail: al	hie@e	enviro	labs	ervice	s.com.au
	(00) 10 00 0001				orm lab in ad	dvance if u	irgent turn	naround is	required	1 -								
hone:	(02) 49 33 0001	Fax:		surcharge	e applies		Contractory of		-	A second second		Con	tact: A	Aileen	Hie			
	Sample infor	mation					1		Te	ests Re	equired	Real Parts	1			100		Comments
Envirolab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Date sampled	Type of sample	Combo 6														Provide as much information about the sample as you can
1	S1	14/05/14	Soil	X					-									
2	S1a	14/05/14	Soil	X			+											· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
3	S2	14/05/14	Soil	X														
4	S3	14/05/14	Soil	X														
S	S4	14/05/14	Soil	X														and a state of state
6	S5	14/05/14	Soil	X												nvirola	b Servi	:65
7	S6	14/05/14	Soil	X									E	MROLA	в		Ashley	St
8	S7	14/05/14	Soil	X											Cha	SW000		200
9	S8	14/05/14	Soil	X										h No:	11	600	1	
10	S9	14/05/14	Soil	X									-			201		
11	S10	14/05/14	Soil	X									Þ	ate Rec	eived:	-	5/14	
12	S11	14/05/14	Soil	X			+					_	T	me Re			D	
13	S12	14/05/14	Soil	X		_			\rightarrow				F	eceive		1		
14	S13	14/05/14	Soil	X								_		emp: 0	GOVAT	pient		
16	S13a S14	14/05/14	Soil	X			+				_	_		cooling	Ice/Ici	Broke	None	
17	S14 S15	14/05/14	Soil Soil	X			+ +					_		Securit,	: intec	DIONE	-	
18	S16	14/05/14	Soil	Î			+	\vdash					1.00					
19	S10	14/05/14	Soil	 x 			+			-+				-	<u> </u>			
20	S18	14/05/14	Soil	Î			+		-+									
21	S19	14/05/14	Soil	Îx			+		-+						<u> </u>	+	-	
22	S20	14/05/14	Soil	X		-										+		
	by (company):	DLA	001		ed by (co	mpany):	ELS					Same	les Re	ceived	Cool	or Amt	ient (ci	ircle one)
Print Name:	Mark Disher			Received by (company): ELS Print Name: PRAT														
Date & Time:		11:43 AM		Date & Time: 2075114 9:00				Temperature Recieved at: (if applicable) Transported by: Hand delivered / courier										
ate a mile.	Mark Dishe				ure: PT	-101	1 T	1 1	U.			irans	sported	Dy: M	and de	envere	a / cou	rier

.

\$

Pg-A76

AG

September	BYLONG
2015	COAL PROJECT EIS

Envirolab

Contamination Impact Assessment

AG

CHAIN OF CUSTODY - Client

ENVIROLAB SERVICES

				ENV	IROL	AB SE	RVIC	CES								
Client:	DLA Environmental			Client	Project N	ame and	Number:				Env	Envirolab Services				
Project Mgr:	Stephen Challinor			1		LH1151	Bylong				12 A	shley St	t, Chats	wood,	NSW, 20	67
Sampler:	Mark Disher/Stephen Ch	allinor		PO No.								Phone: 02 9910 6200				
Address:	42b Church St				lab Servi											
	Maitland 2320				esults rec			andard			Fax:		910 62			
Email: Phone:	hunter@dlaenvironme					ndard / 1	day / 2 d	day / 3 day	1		E-ma	il: ahie	e@envir	olabse	rvices.co	om.au
Phone:	(02) 49 33 0001 Sample inform	Fax:		surcharg	ne applies				Teste D		Cont	Contact: Aileen Hie				
	Sample mon	lination				<u> </u>	T		Tests Re	equirea				T T		Comments
Envirolab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Date sampled	Type of sample	Combo 6											ir	Provide as much formation about the sample as you can
23	S21	14/05/14	soil	X												
24	S22	14/05/14	soil	X												
25	S23	14/05/14	soil	Х												
26	S23a	14/05/14	soil	х												
27	S24	14/05/14	soil	X												
28	S25	14/05/14	soil	X												
29	S26	14/05/14	soil	X												
30	S27	14/05/14	soil	Х												
31	S28	14/05/14	soil	X										+		
32	S29	14/05/14	soil	X												
33	S30	15/05/14	soil	X										+		
34	S31	15/05/14	soil	X										+		
35	S32	15/05/14	soil	X												
36	S33	15/05/14	soil	X												
37	S33a	15/05/14	soil	X												
38	S34	15/05/14	soil	X												
39	S35	15/05/14	soil	X									_			
40	S36	15/05/14	soil	X												
41	S37	15/05/14	soil	X											1	10091
42	S38	15/05/14	soil	X												
43	S39	15/05/14	soil	X												
44	S40	15/05/14	soil	X												
Relinquished	by (company):	DLA	•	Receiv	red by (co	mpany):	eus		Ň		Samp	les Recei	ved: Cool	or Ambi	ent (circle	one)
Print Name:	Mark Disher			Print P	Name: f	T					-		lecieved a		(if appl	
Date & Time:		11:43 AM			k Time:		14	9:00			Trans	ported by	y: Hand d	elivered	/ courier	ne un en
Signature:	Mark Dirke	~		Signat	ture: Pl										Pag	e No:

.

			CHAIN			JST AB SE			lie	nt					Envirolab
Client:	DLA Environmental			Client Project Name and Number:							En	virolab	Service	5	
	Stephen Challinor			DLH1151 Bylong									St, Chatsw		N, 2067
Sampler:	Mark Disher/Stephen Ch	allinor		PO No.											
ddress:	42b Church St			Enviro	lab Servi	ces Quote	e No. : /	-			Ph	one: 02 9	9910 6200		
	Maitland 2320				esults re			andard	\rangle		Fax		9910 6201		
imail:	hunter@dlaenvironmer			-		ndard / 1	day / 2	day / 3 d	ay					abservic	ces.com.au
hone:	(02) 49 33 0001	Fax:		surcharg	e applies						Co	ntact: Ai	leen Hie		
	Sample infor	mation					and the second		Test	s Required			Sector Sector		Comments
Envirolab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Date sampled	Type of sample	Combo 6											Provide as much information about the sample as you can
45	S41	15/05/14	soil	X											
46	S42	15/05/14	soil	×											
47	S43	15/05/14	soil	X											
48	S44	15/05/14	soil	X											
49	S45	15/05/14	soil	X											
50	S46	15/05/14	soil	X											
51	S47	15/05/14	soil	X											
52	S48	15/05/14	soil	X										_	
53	S49	15/05/14	soil	X											
54	S49a	15/05/14	soil	X											
55		15/05/14	soil	X											
56	S50a	15/05/14	soil	X		_									
							+		-			+ +			
						_	+		-			++			
		-					+ +					+			
							+					+ +			
		-					+					+			
				+			+		-			+ +			
				+			+					+ +			110-0
-		+			-		+								110091
							+								
		-					+			+					
Relinquished	L by (company):	DLA		Receiv	red by (c	ompany):	eus				Sar	nnles Reco	eived: Cool or	Ambient	(circle one)
Print Name:	Mark Disher				Name:								Recieved at:		if applicable)
Date & Time:		11:43 AM		Date 8	k Time:	20/51	114	9:0	υ				by: Hand del		
Signature:	Mark Disher			Signat	ture: P	T						2	22		Page No:

AG

Pg-A78

.

.



Appendix B

Quality Assurance and Quality Control



B1 – Field Quality Assurance

Decontamination

DLA maintains consistent sampling procedures, decontamination of equipment involved the following procedures: machinery

- Cleaning equipment in potable water to remove gross contamination;
- Cleaning in a solution of Decon 90;
- Rinsing in clean demineralised water then wiping with clean lint free cloths.

A rinsate sample can be obtained to ensure decontamination procedures are effective in preventing cross contamination, which can result in false positive samples being generated and 'worst case' conclusions. Considering false negatives are of far greater concern on the project and that a significant number of sampling events occurred, collection and analysis of rinsate water would have added little to benefit the validation process.

Decontamination procedures are considered appropriate during sampling and no cross contamination can be inferred.

Trip Blank

The purpose of the trip blank is to identify whether cross-contamination is occurring during the sample collection and transport process. The blank sample is not separated from the sample collection and transportation process. A Trip Blank was not collected during the validation, as no volatile contaminates of concern were observed within the assessment area.

Trip Spike

Trip Spike samples are obtained from the laboratory prior to conducting field sampling where volatile substances are suspected. A trip spike represents a volatile "leakage" measure of the sample during handling and transportation of the sample batch. As with the Trip Blank, a Trip Spike was not collected during the validation, due to the lack of volatile contaminates of concern within the assessment area.



Field Duplicates

Field duplicate Soil samples were prepared in the field through the following process:

- A larger than normal quantity of soil is recovered from the sample location selected for duplication.
- The sample is placed in a decontaminated stainless bowl and mixed as thoroughly as practicable before being divided into equal parts.
- Two Portions of the sub-sample are immediately transferred, one for an intra-laboratory duplicate and another for the sample using the decontaminated trowel.
- Samples are placed into a labelled, laboratory supplied 250ml glass jar and sealed with an airtight, Teflon screw top lid. The fully filled jars are labelled as the sample and duplicate and immediately placed in a chilled esky.

Field duplicates are a quality assurance mechanism that provides an indication of the precision for the whole investigation process, that is; the sampling process, sample preparation and analysis. Due to volatile losses during duplicate preparation, these samples are used for comparative purposes only and are not considered in the overall assessment of volatile compounds.

The duplicate sample frequency was computed using the total number of samples analysed as part of this assessment. The duplicate sample frequencies are shown below:

Investigative Samples	50 samples	6 intra - laboratory duplicates	12%
	50 samples	4 inter - laboratory duplicates	8%

Comparisons were made of the laboratory test results for the duplicate samples with the original samples and the Relative Percentage Difference (RPD) calculated as difference / average in order to assess the accuracy of the sampling and laboratory test procedures.

The comparisons between the duplicates and original samples indicate acceptable RPDs when they comply with criteria which are commonly set at:

- less than 30% for inorganics and 50% for organics;
- less than five (5) times the laboratory limit of reporting (LOR);
- less than 5% of the relevant health investigation level (HIL) concentration.



Comparisons of the laboratory chemical test results were made between the duplicate samples and the original samples. The differences were calculated as %RPD in order to assess the precision of sampling procedures. The DQO for comparisons between the duplicates and original samples are commonly set at less than 30% for inorganics and 50% for organics.

A total of seven (7) RDP exceedances were recorded from the Heavy Metals data analysed. Due to the low concentrations of the detected concentrations, analytes did not exceed the DQO by more than 5%, the measured concentrations were less than five (5) times the PQL and the differences in measured concentrations were less than 5% of the NEPM 2013 Land Use Criteria. The recorded RPD values are not considered to be statistically significant and do not adversely affect the assessment data.

Considering the low concentrations of the contamination recorded across the Site, the differences noted in the duplicate samples is not significant enough to diminish the confidence that contaminant concentrations comply with the SAC. It is the opinion of DLA that the observed level of heterogeneity is acceptable and presents negligible risk to human health or the environment when considered in the context of the overall assessment data.

Refer to Table B1 for calculated inter and intra laboratory duplicate RPD calculations.



Fie	ld Du	plicate S	Samples	100	20	100	6,000	300	40	400	7,400
Sample	Depth	Date	Chemical			<i>cu</i>		Metals		•••	
ID		11/05/0011	Report	As	Cd	Cr VI	Cu	Pb	Hg	Ni	Zn
S1		14/05/2014	THE OF SHEEPING DE GRAVING	7	0.2	12	11	16	0.05	32	50
S1a	surface	14/05/2014	EnvLab110091	7	0.2	12	11	15	0.05	34	50
RPD				0%	0%	0%	0%	6%	0%	6%	0%
S1		14/05/2014		7	0.2	12	11	16	0.05	32	50
S1b	surface	14/05/2014	EnvLab110091	7	0.1	10	10	16	0.02	31	48
RPD				0%	67%	18%	10%	0%	86%	3%	4%
S13	surface	14/05/2014	EnvLab110091	7	0.2	20	10	11	0.1	35	43
\$13a	surface	14/05/2014	EnvLab110091	8	0.4	24	10	13	0.2	39	43
RPD				13%	67%	18%	0%	17%	67%	11%	0%
S13	surface	14/05/2014	EnvLab110091	7	0.2	20	10	11	0.1	35	43
\$13b	surface	14/05/2014	EnvLab110091	9	0.3	22	11	17	0.03	40	53
RPD				25%	40%	10%	10%	43%	108%	13%	21%
S23	surface	14/05/2014	EnvLab110091	2	0.2	29	5	8	0.05	33	23
S23a	surface	14/05/2014	EnvLab110091	2	0.2	28	5	7	0.05	32	22
RPD				0%	0%	4%	0%	13%	0%	3%	4%
523	surface	14/05/2014	EnvLab110091	2	0.2	29	5	8	0.05	33	23
\$23b	surface	14/05/2014	EnvLab110091	3	0.2	27	5.3	9	0.01	42	25
RPD				40%	0%	7%	6%	12%	125%	24%	8%
\$33	surface	15/05/2014	EnvLab110091	7	0.2	11	9	14	0.05	24	34
\$33a	surface	15/05/2014	EnvLab110091	7	0.2	10	7	13	0.05	19	30
RPD				0%	0%	10%	25%	7%	0%	23%	13%
\$33	surface	15/05/2014	EnvLab110091	7	0.2	11	9	14	0.05	24	34
\$33b		15/05/2014	EnvLab110091	7	0.2	10	7.9	16	0.01	23	34
RPD				0%	0%	10%	13%	13%	133%	4%	0%
\$49	surface	15/05/2014	EnvLab110091	2	0.2	23	5	7	0.05	10	11
\$49a		15/05/2014		2	0.2	30	5	7	0.05	10	10
RPD				0%	0%	26%	0%	0%	0%	0%	10%
\$50	surface	15/05/2014	EnvLab110091	2	0.2	20	5	9	0.05	7	23
\$50a		15/05/2014		2	0.2	17	5	10	0.05	8	22
RPD		-,,		0%	0%	16%	0%	11%	0%	13%	4%
DQO				30%	30%	30%	30%	30%	30%	30%	30%
	Lab/SGS			4/3	0.4/0.3	1/0.3	1/0.3	1/1	0.1/0.05	10 10 10 10	1/0.5
		: Not Detected	above Laborato		5. 70.5	10.0	100	+/ +	5.2, 0.05	2/ 0.0	10.0

Table B1 – Intra and Inter Laboratory Duplicate RPD Calculations.



B2 – Laboratory Quality Assurance Plan

Soil samples were analysed for contaminant indicators that may be associated with past and present land uses. Chemical analysed of soils was conducted by Envirolab Services and SGS Australia for the following parameters:

Inorganic

Arsenic (As), Cadmium (Cd), Chromium (Cr), Copper (Cu), Lead (Pb), Mercury (Hg), Nickel (Ni), Zinc (Zn), Cyanide (CN) and Fluoride (F).

Organic

- Total Recoverable Hydrocarbons (TRH);
- Monocyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (BTEX);
- Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH);

The Laboratory Analytical Results for soils are summarised in **Appendix A** with NATA certified results provided in **Appendix B**

Laboratory Methods and Detection Limits

Typical methods used for analysis and their respective level of reporting for Envirolab and SGS laboratories, are outlined below:



Analyte	Method	Level of Reporting Soil mg/kg	
РАН	USEPA SW-846 Method 8270,	B(a)P All other Analytes	0.05 0.1
Metals	USEPA 200.7 USEPA 7471A	Hg As Cd-Cr-Cu-Ni-Pb-Zn	0.10 4.0 1
Pesticides	USEPA SW-846 Method 8081 USEPA SW-846 Method 8140 USEPA SW-846 Method 8080 USEPA SW-846 Method 8870	ОСР ОРР	0.10 0.10
РСВ	USEPA SW-846 Method 8080 USEPA SW-846 Method 8081	РСВ	0.10
ВТЕХ	USEPA SW-846 Method 8260	Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylene	1.0 1.0 1.0 3.0
ТРН	USEPA SW-846 Method 8260 USEPA SW-846 Method 8000	C6-C9 C10-C14 C15-C28 C29-C36	25 50 100 100

Table B2 - Method of Soil Analysis – Envirolab

Table B3 - Method of Soil Analysis - SGS

Analyte	Method	Level of Reporting Soil mg/kg
Polycyclic Aromatic	US EPA SW 846 Method 8270C SGS Method ID SEO-030 - In house method.	Ind. Analyte 0.1 Benzo[b+k] fluoanthene 0.5
Hydrocarbons	SGS Method ID SEM-005 - In house method.	Benzo(a)Pyrene 0.05 Hg 0.05 Ni 0.5
Metals	ICP-OES US EPA SW 846 Method 6010B SGS Method ID SEM-010 - In house method.	Cd-Cr 0.3 Cu-Zn 0.5 Pb 2
Pesticides	US EPA SW 846 Method 8081B SGS Method ID SEO-005 - In house method.	As 3 OCP 0.1 OPP 0.1
РСВ	US EPA SW 846 Method 8082A SGS Method ID SEO-005 - In house method.	РСВ 0.1
втех	US EPA SW 846 Method 8260 SGS Method ID SEO-017 - In house method.	Benzene0.5Toluene0.5Ethylbenzene0.5Total Xylene1.5
трн	US EPA SW 846 Method 8260 SGS Method ID SEO-017 - In house method. US EPA SW 846 Methods 8015B SGS Method ID SEO-020 - In house method.	$\begin{array}{ccc} C_6^-C_9 & 20 \\ C_{10}^-C_{14} & 20 \\ C_{15}^-C_{28} & 50 \\ C_{29}^-C_{36} & 50 \end{array}$

DLA Environmental



B2.1 Laboratory Performance Data

The integrity of analytical data provides the second step in the QA/QC process for total data compliance. The data validation techniques adopted by DLA Environmental are based upon techniques published by the US EPA and in line with methods and guidelines adopted by the NSW OEH and outlined in the NEPM, 2013.

Descriptions are provided of the specific mechanisms used in the assessment of accuracy, precision and useability of analytical data within the project. Laboratory QA/QC results are summarised below, and included in Appendix B- Analytical Data with Chain of Custody.

Blanks

Blanks were used for the identification of false positive data. No results on blank samples were above the level of reporting for any analyte therefore no cross contamination of samples is said to have occurred as a result of laboratory techniques.

Matrix Spikes

Matrix Spikes are derived from extracting a portion of sample and spiking it with a known quantity of analyte. Accuracy of extraction methodology can be determined based on the percentage recovery of the analyte. The Laboratory reported that all analysis complied with the acceptance criteria of 70 - 130%.

Laboratory Control Samples

Control Sample Spikes were utilised to further determine the accuracy of extraction and recovery methods. The Laboratory Control Sample is spiked with a known concentration of analyte. Accuracy was then assessed by calculation of the percent recovery (%R). The percent recovery for control analysis were generally within the acceptance criteria of 70-130%. Acceptable recovery results were obtained from Laboratory Control Samples, indicating accurate reporting of analysed samples was undertaken.





Duplicates

Laboratory Duplicates are extracted at a frequency of 10% of samples and tested to ensure the results when compared to the actual sample meet the precision requirements of QA/QC. The %RPD's for comparisons between the duplicates and original samples are dependent on the concentration of analyte in the sample. When the concentration is greater than ten (5) times the EQL, acceptance criteria are commonly set at less than 30% for inorganics and 50% for organics.

Surrogates

To assess the performance of individual organic analysis the laboratory used surrogates. Percent recoveries were calculated for each surrogate providing an indication of analytical accuracy.

Surrogate recoveries for soil samples were all within recommended control limits, indicating that there was an acceptable degree of accuracy in analysing for organic compounds.



Appendix C

Historical Title Searches

	~ Search ~
	re Xet 2 in DP 607945
	Title Tree
	2/607945
•	V. 14116 F. 14
	V. 6448 F. 70
	1/2720 5 2
	V. 3729 F. 120, + 121
	V.1538 F.211 V.2725 F.52
	V. 338 F. 127
	Q 8/5/14
	ESTABLISHED 1949 Pg-C



AG

 \sim Search \sim Xet 2 in DP 607945 re Registered, e of roprietous C.G. V. 338 Flat, ny indale ean + 387696 en 1538 F.Z. yre 7/1904 TA. A81390 Wallace Tindale 11d ner 2931/3 1914 OOR rep 338 F.127 . us Welson Tindale 1538 F.211 Rylstone ziet 4 Uny_ 1 A100010 Iendale auctioneer 29 18/5/14 LOOK ŀ 338 F.1271 son a 1538 F.211 8191060 tanles Thompson XIP her î 29 11/5/25 Ananie 0 on 725 F.52 sche 5 38 F. 211 Oh ster Search D 447097 X DP 1100343 1 F569825 DP Xet 2 1146893 V 3729 F.12011 Jenner's Title & arching Co. FATABLIAHED 1049

∆C

	~ Search ~
	re Lot 2 in DP 607945
	Scheaule of Rega Proprietors Conta
JEAF606347 JEAK531671	
JAN L 177906	
(V64W8F.70)	
ILI × 382050	James Richard a Judin *
Reg 23/2/88 V.14116 F.14	James Richard Inglis * Jehn Alan Inglis
<u>V.14116 F.14</u>)	
Jer 3802684 Jer 9737337	
<u>CIN AI 118496</u> (2/607945)	
	- 40 8/5/14 Tabaach
	ESTABLISHED 1949 Pg-C5



Jenners Title earching (



Jenners Title Searching Co. hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act. Information provided through Tri-Search an approved LPINSW Information Broker

LAND AND PROPERTY INFORMATION NEW SOUTH WALES - TITLE SEARCH

FOLIO: 2/607945 ____

SEARCH DATE	TIME	EDITION NO	DATE
8/5/2014	10:42 AM	9	24/1/2014

LAND

LOT 2 IN DEPOSITED PLAN 607945 AT BYLONG LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA MID-WESTERN REGIONAL PARISH OF LEE COUNTY OF PHILLIP TITLE DIAGRAM DP607945

FIRST SCHEDULE

ACN 000 690 648 PTY LTD

(CN AI118496)

SECOND SCHEDULE (5 NOTIFICATIONS)

- LAND EXCLUDES MINERALS AND IS SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS AND CONDITIONS IN FAVOUR OF THE CROWN SEE CROWN GRANT(S) LAND EXCLUDES THE ROAD(S) SHOWN IN DP607945 1
- 23
- 4
- LAND EXCLUDES THE ROAD(S) SHOWN IN DP00/945 DP1137421 RIGHT OF CARRIAGEWAY OVER EXISTING TRACK IN USE AFFECTING THE PART(S) SHOWN SO BURDENED IN DP1137421 DP1147478 EASEMENT FOR OVERHEAD POWER LINE(S) 9 METRE(S) WIDE AFFECTING THE PART(S) SHOWN SO BURDENED IN DP1147478 AI151384 RIGHT OF CARRIAGEWAY OVER TRACK IN USE AFFECTING THE DEST(NATED (X) IN DP1127421 5 PART DESIGNATED (X) IN DP1137421

NOTATIONS

NOTE: THIS FOLIO MAY BE ASSOCIATED WITH A CROWN TENURE WHICH IS SUBJECT TO PAYMENT OF AN ANNUAL RENT. FOR FURTHER DETAILS CONTACT THE LOCAL CROWN LANDS OFFICE AT ORANGE UNREGISTERED DEALINGS: NIL

*** END OF SEARCH ***

DLA-Bylong

PRINTED ON 8/5/2014

"ANY ENTRIES PRECEDED BY AN ASTERISK DO NOT APPEAR ON THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE CERTIFICATE OF TITLE. WARNING: THE INFORMATION AFFEARING UNDER NOTATIONS HAS NOT BEEN FORMALLY RECORDED IN THE REGISTER.



Jenners Title Searching Co.



Jenners Title Searching Co. hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General.

Information provided through Tri-Search an approved LPINSW Information Broker

LAND AND PROPERTY INFORMATION NEW SOUTH WALES - HISTORICAL SEARCH

FOLIO: 2/607945

First Title(s): SEE PRIOR TITLE(S) Prior Title(s): VOL 14116 FOL 14

Recorded	Number	Type of Instrument	C.T. Issue
28/3/1988		TITLE AUTOMATION PROJECT	LOT RECORDED FOLIO NOT CREATED
5/9/1988		CONVERTED TO COMPUTER FOLIO	FOLIO CREATED CT NOT ISSUED
24/2/1998 24/2/1998	3802684 3802685	TRANSFER MORTGAGE	EDITION 1
4/3/1998	3824870	MORTGAGE	EDITION 2
7/3/2002	8379935	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	EDITION 3
23/1/2003	9298315	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	EDITION 4
8/7/2003	9737337	TRANSFER	EDITION 5
9/11/2004	AB69236	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	
22/12/2006	AC827839	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	
17/4/2009	DP1137421	DEPOSITED PLAN	EDITION 6
8/4/2010	DP1147478	DEPOSITED PLAN	EDITION 7
11/1/2013	AH482815	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	ł
4/11/2013	AI118496	CHANGE OF NAME	EDITION 8
8/11/2013	AI147134	CAVEAT	
24/1/2014	AI151384	TRANSFER GRANTING EASEMENT	EDITION 9
	***	END OF SEARCH ***	

DLA-Bylong

PRINTED ON 8/5/2014

*ANY ENTRIES PRECEDED BY AN ASTERISK DO NOT APPEAR ON THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE CERTIFICATE OF TITLE. WARNING: THE INFORMATION AFPEARING UNDER NOTATIONS HAS NOT BEEN FORMALLY RECORDED IN THE REGISTER.



37 Pr 37 WW 137 WW 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 19	201			•						
(la Na sel a s		· ·			·	- 		
Signature of Registrar General			ATION	¥382049						
REGISTERED			CANCELLATION	Withdrawn Jesekarafeel						
NUMBER ofer 73			Signature of Registrar General	2		-				ARE CANCELLED
INSTRUMENT NATURE - Lane			REGISTERED	Ka						STRAR GENERAL A
FIRST SCHEDULE (continued) RECISTERED PROPRIETOR Rejectived 23. 2. (988			NATURE NUMBER VASSTOR VASSTORITE RADIALES	age to Commonwealth Trading Bank commonstralia. Register						NOTÉ: ENTRIES RULED THROUGH AND AUTHENTICATED BY THE SEAL OF THE REGISTRAN GENERAL ARE

Contamination Impact Assessment

3	\sim Search \sim
	he Lot 99 in DP 704724
	Title Thee
	99/704724
	t l
	Crown Kand
-	
	10 15/5/14
	Jenners Title Searching Co. ESTABLISHED 1949 Pg-C1

<u> (C</u>

 ${\rm Search} \sim$ NP. DP 99 70470 en 0 estered 0 DDNO Car 704724 bo. 0 Q 100 K 110 11984 Una 0 0 6 11 62140 3 0 V466002 Ino 3 112 8W Q 3je (04724 0 0 859 K Oho ens d4 11 88 70 U 72 683073 .0 Wi ta 0 th 95 14 11 704724 737294 lings U 1 TAG In OW U 30/6/2003 ACN 000 690 6m8 Xtd 704724 Th unde CN AI 118496 11 2017 Np CIS Title Searching Co. 5 Enne Ú ESTABLISHED 1949 Pg-C11







Jenners Title Searching Co. hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act. Information provided through Tri-Search an approved LPINSW Information Broker

LAND AND PROPERTY INFORMATION NEW SOUTH WALES - TITLE SEARCH

FOLIO: 99	/704724		
	SEARCH DATE 15/5/2014	TIME 5:48 PM	EDITION NO DATE 10 4/11/2013
AT RYLS LOCAL C PARISH	DEPOSITED PLAN 7(STONE GOVERNMENT AREA M OF LEE COUNTY (DIAGRAM DP704724	D-WESTERN REGI	DNAL
FIRST SCHE ACN 000 69	DULE 90 648 PTY LTD		(CN AI118496)
1 LAND E	EDULE (1 NOTIFICA	AND IS SUBJECT	TO RESERVATIONS AND
NOTATIONS UNREGISTER	ED DEALINGS: NIL		E MEMORANDUM S700000A

DLA-Bylong

PRINTED ON 15/5/2014

*ANY ENTRIES PRECEDED BY AN ASTERISK DO NOT APPEAR ON THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE CERTIFICATE OF TITLE. WARNING: THE INFORMATION APPEARING UNDER NOTATIONS HAS NOT BEEN FORMALLY RECORDED IN THE REGISTER.







Jenners Title Searching Co. hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General.

Information provided through Tri-Search an approved LPINSW Information Broker

LAND AND PROPERTY INFORMATION NEW SOUTH WALES - HISTORICAL SEARCH

SEARCH DATE 15/5/2014 5:49PM

FOLIO: 99/704724

First Title(s): 99/704724 Prior Title(s): CROWN LAND

Recorded	Number	Type of Instrument	C.T. Issue
11/7/1984	DP704724	DEPOSITED PLAN	LOT RECORDED FOLIO NOT CREATED
16/7/1984	FI302140	FOLIO INSTRUCTION	FOLIO CREATED EDITION 1
3/12/1984 3/12/1984 3/12/1984	∨466001 ∨466002 ∨466004	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE TRANSFER MORTGAGE	EDITION 2
8/10/1987	X129665	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	EDITION 3
24/11/1988 24/11/1988	Y1859 Y1860	TRANSFER MORTGAGE	EDITION 4
20/12/1990	Z409101	VARIATION OF MORTGAGE	EDITION 5
1/12/1992	E941405	VARIATION OF MORTGAGE	EDITION 6
2/8/1995	0426637	VARIATION OF MORTGAGE	EDITION 7
14/11/1995 14/11/1995	0683070 0683072	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE APPLICATION FOR RECORDING OF	
14/11/1995	0683071	ACTION AFFECTING CROWN HOLDING APPLICATION FOR REMOVAL OF	
14/11/1995	0683073	RESTRICTIONS TRANSFER	EDITION 8
30/6/2003	9737294	TRANSFER	EDITION 9
9/11/2004	AB69236	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	
4/11/2013	AI118496	CHANGE OF NAME	EDITION 10
	***	END OF SEARCH ***	

DLA-Bylong

PRINTED ON 15/5/2014

*ANY ENTRIES PRECEDED BY AN ASTERISK DO NOT APPEAR ON THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE CERTIFICATE OF TITLE. WARNING: THE INFORMATION APPEARING UNDER NOTATIONS HAS NOT BEEN FORMALLY RECORDED IN THE REGISTER. · ·

	302140 c /Rev: 14-Jan-201 /src:w Iolding	Land	2014 12:08 /pgs:ALL /see	
Name	BURKE,	/	E.L. A.W.	& K.M.
Su	Irname	· Other Nam	es	
Crown Titles Section	L.O.	Investigation Branch C.L.O.	Assembly Section	Crown Titles Section
6-6-84		No Santas		6-6-84
C. T. Issue	Typist	Batch No.	Vol.	Fol.
			99	704724
Delivered to Bag	Page / Mortgagee:	•	Date Issued	1617 11984.
Wes	tpac Bank D/Bo	or 31%.	*	S.O. 1907 & PER CONTRACTOR

BYLONG COAL PROJECT EIS September 2015

Ref:DLA-Bylo	
31.00 D	TRANSFER REAL PROPERTY ACT, 1900 (See Instructions for Completion on back of form \$ 3 \$ 3
	Torrens Title Reference If Part Only, Delete Whole and Give Details Location
DESCRIPTION OF LAND Nore (a)	99/D.P.704724 WHOLE At Rylstone
	[2] 21 22 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
TRANSFEROR Note (b)	EDWARD LESLIE BURKE, ALLAN WALTER BURKE and KATHLEEN MARY BURKE
	all of Bylong, Graziers
	(the abovenamed TRANSFEROR) hereby acknowledges receipt of the consideration of \$ 110,000.00
ESTATE Note (c)	and transfers an estate in fee simple OFFICE USE ONLY
TRANSFEREE Note (b)	WILLIAM JOHN HOCKING of 27 Cedar Street, Lugarno, Jeweller and
•	ROBERT LESLIE HOCKING of 97a President Avenue, Caringbah, Jeweller TC2.
TENANCY Note (d)	as joint tonomits/tenants in common in equal shares
PRIOR ENCUMBRANCES Note (e)	subject to the following PRIOR ENCUMBRANCES I. Settlement Purchase 1983/1 Rylstone subject to the provisions of the Closer Settlement Act.
EXECUTION Note (f)	We hereby certify this dealing to be correct for the purposes of the Real Property Act, 1900. Signed in my presence by the transferor who is personally known to me <u>Advectory</u> <u>Signature of Vieness</u> <u>JOHN LOWER & G. A. W.</u> Name of Wieness (BLOCK LETTERS) <u>Signature of Wieness</u> <u>Address and occupation of Weiness</u> <u>Address and occupation of Weiness</u>
Note (f)	Signed in my presence by the transferee who is personally known to me Signed in my presence by the transferee who is personally known to me Signed in my presence by the transferee B. R. NEILSEN Name of Witness (BLOCK LETTERS) Sydney Sublicitor Address and accupation of Witness
	LOCATION OF DOCUMENTS
TO BE COMPLETED BY LODGING PARTY Notes (g) and (h)	LODGED BY A.C. BOYLE, NEILSON & CO., SOLICITORS, 65 Vork Street, 2000 mm PACE Produced by D.X. 772, Sydney.
OFFICE USE ONLY	Delivery Box Number 1385 Extra Fee Checked REGISTERED19 -3 DEC 1984 EA3 Registrar General

(C

Req:R512476 /D Ref:DLA-Bylong R/13 1985	STAMP DUTY	::OK.OK /Prt:15-May-2	2014 17:53 /Pgs:ALL /Seq:1 of 2 Y001859
	OFFICE OF STATE REVENUE (N.S.W. TREASURY) 1988/89 S2 DULY STAMPED	TRANSFER	T CA 11 "2 X R/2 \$ 42 R/2
OCSCRPTION OF LAND Note (a)	Torrens Tille Reference	I Part Only, Doleto Whole and Give De WHOLE	At Rylstone
TRANSFEROR Note (υ)	WILLIAM JOHN HOCKING		
ESTATE Noio (c) TRANSFEREE Note (d)	(the abovenamed TRANSFEROR) hereby acknowledges reca and transfers an existe in ice simple as to an undivi in the land above described to the TRANSFEREE <u>ROBERT LESLIE HOCKING</u> of 9	ded one-half share	OFFICE USE ONLY
TENANCY Nois (e)	as joint tenants/tenants in common		
PRIOR ENCUMBRANCES Note (!)	subject to the following PRIOR ENCUMBRANCES 1		
EXECUTION Note (g)	DATE $11 - 11 - 1933$ We hereby certify this dealing to be correct for the purposes of Signed in my preserve by the transferor who is personally known bignetive of Witness $B \cdot A \cdot NE/LSDN$		
Nota (g)	Name of Winess (BLOCK LETTERS) Sy Ohing Solicith Address and occuration of Winess Signod in my presence by the Iransferce who is porsonally kno	wn to ma	hill yeaking Signature of Transferro
178	Signature of Wilness Name of Wilness (BLOCK LETTERS) Address and occupation of Wilness		Millen 1B.R. NEILSONS Signature of Transiero's Sole out
TO BE COMPLETED BY LODGING PARTY Notes (h) and (i) \$84 	LODGED BY A.C. BOYLE, NEILSON & CO., SOLICITORS, 65 York Street, SYDNEY. NSW. 2000 D.X. 772, Sydney. Delivery Box Number 138S		LOCATION OF DOCUMENTS
OFFICE USE ONLY	Checked Passed REGISTERED	-19 Secondary Directions	A 40 L.P.



Req: F	R512477 /Doc:DL 0683073 /Rev:25-Feb	-2010 /Sts:0K.SC /Prt:15-May-2014 17:53 /Pgs:ALL /Seq:1 of 1
Ref:I	DLA-Bylong /Src:T 97-01T	1 Millional van Bellow van Bellow van Bellow
		TRANSFER
		Real Property Act, 1900
45		
	E mai	
		181095 1402 04 001862178/03 \$2.00
		YTUG 9MATS .W.2.V
(A)	LAND TRANSFERRED	
	Show no more than 20 References to Title. If appropriate, specify the share transferred.	FOLIO IDENTIFIER 99/704724
		("VALLEY VIEW" LEE CREEK ROAD BYLONG)
(B)	LODGED BY	LT.O. Box Name, Address or DX and Telephone
		325T GATES MOFFITT
	an a'	SOLICITORS
		19 ROWE STREET, EASTWOOD 2122 DX 23508, EASTWOOD TEL: (02) 874 0331 REFERENCE (mar. 15 characters): TC: DI. UD0000
	x 10	REFERENCE (max. 15 characters): TC:RJ:W2088
(C)	TRANSFEROR	
		·····ROBERT·LESLIE·HOCKING·····
(D)	acknowledges receipt of the consideration	1 of\$291;500:00
	and as regards the land specified above tr	ansfers to the Transferee an estate in fee simple
(E)		5 1 LAND EXCLUDES MINERALS SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS
(F)	TRANSFEREE	CONTAINED IN THE CROWN GRANT
(-)	Т	
iw.	(s713 LGA) WITZ	NE PTY LTD (ACN 057 321 212)
(G)	TW (Sheriff) TENANCY	75
(0)		•
(H)	We certify this dealing correct for the purp	poses of the Real Property Act, 1900. DATED 9th November 1995
	Signed in my presence by the Transferor v	
	kall s	The is personally known to me.
	MALLER	
	Signature of Witness B. R. NEILSD	.]
	Name of Witness (BLOCK LETTE	// /
	Sydnelly S	devitor the Hocking
	Address of Witness	Signature of Transferor
	Signed in my presence by the Transferee w	the is personally known to me.
	Signature of Witness	The A
04	Signature of writiess	mong hissen
	Name of Witness (BLOCK LETTER	
•		SOULTOR FOR TRAILFERED MONTCAGED
	Address of Witness	Signature of Transferee
	INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT THIS FORM A	RE AVAILABLE FROM THE LAND TITLES OFFICE CHECKED BY (office use only)
· -	Ausdoc Commercial and Law Stationers 1991	
		and the second

Conta	amination Im	npact Assessment	Septemb
12478 A-Bylo	/Doc:DL 9737294 ng /Src:T	/Rev:02-Jul-2003 /Sts:NO.OK /Prt:15-May-2014 17:53 /Pgs:ALL /Seq:1 of 1	
	E. OIT		
	Form: 01T Release: 2.1	TRANSFER MULTIMATIN	
	www.lpi.nsw.go	Real Property Act 1900 07272010	
		PRIVACY NOTE: this information is legally required and win become part of the public fectord	_
	STAMP DUTY	4409745416	
		STAMP DUTY \$8,115.00 SIGNATURE Amtchell	
		TRANSACTION NO 03 26 05 DATE (24.6.2003	
(A)	TORRENS TITLE	ASSESSMENT DETAILS:)
		Folio Identifier 99/704724 ("Valley View", Upper Bylong Valley via Rylstone	
(B)	LODGED BY	Delivery Name, Address or DX and Telephone	DES
		Box Gates Meggitt	
		3231	w
		Deferencet	neriff)
(C)	TRANSFEROR	WITANE PTY LIMITED (ACN 057 321 212)	
	CONSIDERATION		
	ESTATE	The transferor acknowledges receipt of the consideration of \$ 275,000.00 and the land specified above transfers to the transferee an estate in fee simple	d as regards
(F)	SHARE		
(G)	TRANSFERRED	Encumbrances (if applicable):	******
	TRANSFEREE		1
		WALLINGS PASTORAL CO PTY LIMITED (ACN 000 690 648)	
(I)		TENANCY:	
(J)	DATE	24 th June 2003	
	Certified correct to	for the purposes of the Real Property Act 1900 In named below the common seal of which	
	was affixed pursu	and to the authority specified and in the presence person(s) whose signature(s) appear(s) below.	1
	Corporation: W	Ditane Pty Limited (ACN 057 321 212)	
·	Authority:	Adama History	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Signature of authority		
	Name of authorise Office held:	Name of authorised person: Yelen Cane	the WALL
		Office neid:	
	Certified correct f	or the purposes of the Real Property Act 1900	
	was affixed pursus	ant to the authority specified and in the presence	•
	Corporation: Wa	person(s) whose signature(s) appear(s) below. allings Pastoral Co Pty Limited (ACN 000 690 648)	
	Authority:	and the second sec	
	Signature of autho	Signature of authorised person	
	Name of authorise Office held:	D. REETS62 Name of authorised person level have the office held:	WAL
		Page 1 of 1	
	All handwriting m	nust be in block capitals. pages sequentially Land and Property Information	on NSW.

,

 \sim Search \sim 3 Let DP 755420 re 6 in Thee 0 1 755 KdO 67 Cour Grant 6528 2 Wi J CTS/Title & arching Co. enne ESTABLISHED 1949 Pg-C20

<u>A</u>(C

. •	\sim Search \sim	
	-ke Lat 67 in DP 75	SK20
	Schedule of Register	ied Proprietors
Chown Grant	arthur Helmes il	20lley
V. 6528 Fair		0
10/12/1951		
Jer Gsabbao	Cirthuer Holmes IV	colley
Reg 22/10/56	of Bylong	
(V.6528 F217)	of Bylong Grager	·
IfiG526621	andrew Woolley	•
Reg 22/10/56 (V.6528 F217)	of Richang Gragier	·
(V. 6528 F217)	gragier	·
JA+M837346	Wallings Heldings	Ply. Limited
Keg 19/7/72	NOW	
(W6528 F.a))	ACN 000 690 648 Pt	y. Xtd
	uide CN A I 118496	
		-
		-
		<u></u>
		10 14/5/14
		ICANCIS Title Searching Co. ESTABLISHED 1949 Pg-C2





Jenners Title Searching Co.



Jenners Title Searching Co. hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act. Information provided through Tri-Search an approved LPLNSW Information Broker

	67/755420			
	SEARCH DATE	TIME	EDITION NO	DATE
	14/5/2014	10:58 AM	4	4/11/2013
LAND				
	IN DEPOSITED PLAN	755420		
LOCA	YLSTONE L GOVERNMENT AREA		ONAL	
	SH OF BYLONG COU MERLY KNOWN AS POR			
TITL	E DIAGRAM CROWN PL	AN 4043.2125		
FIRST S	CHEDULE			
ACN 000	690 648 PTY LTD		d	CN AI118496)
SECOND	SCHEDULE (2 NOTIFI	CATIONS)		
1 LAN	D EXCLUDES MINERAL	S AND IS SUBJECT	TO RESERVATIONS	AND
2 LANI	DITIONS IN FAVOUR O D EXCLUDES THE ROAD	DF THE CROWN - S D(S) SHOWN IN TH	EE CROWN GRANT(S E TITLE DIAGRAM)
ΝΟΤΑΤΙΟ	NS			
JNREGIS	 TERED DEALINGS: NI	L		

DLA-Bylong

PRINTED ON 14/5/2014

*ANY ENTRIES PRECEDED BY AN ASTERISK DO NOT APPEAR ON THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE CERTIFICATE OF TITLE. WARNING: THE INFORMATION APPEARING UNDER NOTATIONS HAS NOT BEEN FORMALLY RECORDED IN THE REGISTER.




Jenners Title Searching Co. hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General.

Information provided through Tri-Search an approved LPINSW Information Broker

LAND AND PROPERTY INFORMATION NEW SOUTH WALES - HISTORICAL SEARCH

SEARCH DATE 14/5/2014 10:59AM

FOLIO: 67/755420

First Title(s): VOL 6528 FOL 217 Prior Title(s): VOL 6528 FOL 217

Recorded 19/5/1986	Number DP755420	Type of Instrument DEPOSITED PLAN	C.T. Issue FOLIO CREATED EDITION 1
31/1/1990 31/1/1990	Y794409 Y794410	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE MORTGAGE	EDITION 2
19/2/1991		AMENDMENT: VOL FOL INDEX	
17/2/1998	3790101	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	EDITION 3
6/8/2003	9855091	WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT	
9/11/2004	AB69236	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	1
2/4/2007	AD23587	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	
13/4/2011	AG175587	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	
4/11/2013	AI118496	CHANGE OF NAME	EDITION 4

*** END OF SEARCH ***

DLA-Bylong

PRINTED ON 14/5/2014

Contamination Impact Assessment

Req:R498452 /Doc:DL F730580 /Rev:03-Jul-2013 /Sts:OK.SC /Prt:14-May-2014 10:57 /Pgs:ALL /Seq:1 of 3 Ref:DLA-Bylong /Src:T 17A. F 730580 Entry to : 15 : 0 Endorsements ÷. Aew South **Males** CAVEAT BY THE RECISTRAR GENERAL FORBIDDING REGISTRATION OF DEALING WITH ESTATE OR INTEREST. (REAL PROPERTY ACT, 1900.) I, THE REGISTRAR GENERAL OF NEW SOUTH WALES, forbid the Registration of any dealing affecting the land comprised in 6528 Crown Grant, Vol._ Fol. 211 not consistent with the powers of the registered proprietor as Mortgagee from Arthur Holmes Woolley as shown on transfer dated 4 4 August 1948 and registered No. 21 Book 2062 16th DATED this_ day of Registrar Gener A. H. PETTINER, GOVERNMENT PRINTER 81 6449

5 730580 Caveat. THE REGISTRAR GENERAL. Caveator. 2.1 Particulars entered in Register Book 6528 Folio 217 Volume 16th day of September 1952 the. at 10 mis ht 12 o'clock in the after . noon 1 Registrar G 51 55 Red:R498452 /Doc:DL F730580 /Rev:03-Jul-2013 /Sts:OK.SC /Prt:14-May-2014 10:57 /Pgs:ALL /Seq:2 of 3 Ref:DLA-Bylong /Src:T 24



 \sim Search \sim * 3 Let 6 DP 755420 re in Thee 0 N 755420 67 Cour Grant 6528(21 Wi JE CTS/Title Searching Co. ESTABLISHED 1949 Pg-C27

 \sim Search \sim Lot 67 en DA 755K20 -ke Regestered hear M ie to 6 Delmes Wooll (1 rant Lown li .6528 Fair 195 12 10 GSabbao 0 0 56 10 da 0 Cone 21 0 1G526621 out 0 22 36 10 6528 l di A a 83 11 0 0 6 OU N 7d ACN 000 690 bk8 F.DIT tol CN AJ 118496 ude 14 118 Title Searching Co. Pg-C28 F&TABLISHED 1040





Jenners Title Searching Co. hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act. Information provided through Tri-Search an approved LPINSW Information Broker

LAND AND PROPERTY INFORMATION NEW SOUTH WALES - TITLE SEARCH FOLIO: 67/755420 ----SEARCH DATE TIME EDITION NO DATE ----14/5/2014 10:58 AM 4 4/11/2013 LAND LOT 67 IN DEPOSITED PLAN 755420 AT RYLSTONE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA MID-WESTERN REGIONAL PARISH OF BYLONG COUNTY OF PHILLIP (FORMERLY KNOWN AS PORTION 67) TITLE DIAGRAM CROWN PLAN 4043.2125 FIRST SCHEDULE ACN 000 690 648 PTY LTD (CN AI118496) SECOND SCHEDULE (2 NOTIFICATIONS) LAND EXCLUDES MINERALS AND IS SUBJECT TO RESERVATIONS AND 1 CONDITIONS IN FAVOUR OF THE CROWN - SEE CROWN GRANT(S) LAND EXCLUDES THE ROAD(S) SHOWN IN THE TITLE DIAGRAM 2 NOTATIONS UNREGISTERED DEALINGS: NIL *** END OF SEARCH ***

DLA-Bylong

PRINTED ON 14/5/2014

Contamination Impact Assessment



Jenners Title Searching Co.



Jenners Title Searching Co. hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General.

Information provided through Tri-Search an approved LPINSW Information Broker

LAND AND PROPERTY INFORMATION NEW SOUTH WALES - HISTORICAL SEARCH

SEARCH DATE 14/5/2014 10:59AM

FOLIO: 67/755420

First Title(s): VOL 6528 FOL 217 Prior Title(s): VOL 6528 FOL 217

Recorded 19/5/1986	Number DP755420	Type of Instrument DEPOSITED PLAN	C.T. ISSUE FOLIO CREATED EDITION 1
31/1/1990 31/1/1990	Y794409 Y794410	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE MORTGAGE	EDITION 2
19/2/1991		AMENDMENT: VOL FOL INDEX	
17/2/1998	3790101	DISCHARGE OF MORTGAGE	EDITION 3
6/8/2003	9855091	WITHDRAWAL OF CAVEAT	
9/11/2004	AB69236	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	1
2/4/2007	AD23587	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	
13/4/2011	AG175587	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	
4/11/2013	AI118496	CHANGE OF NAME	EDITION 4

*** END OF SEARCH ***

DLA-Bylong

PRINTED ON 14/5/2014

Contamination Impact Assessment

	ITA. F 730580		
	Fred-		
	Entry : 15 : Endorsements : :	0 ~ 0 00	Weed
		- 1	Herder 10 5
	South What Held South Wales,	- /	Pred.
	CAVEAT BY THE RECISTRAR CENERAL FORBIDDING REGISTRATIO	N	>
	OF DEALING WITH ESTATE OR INTEREST.	14	
, Provense in the second se	(REAL PROPERTY ACT, 1906.)	14 D. 26	
		19	
	对于你们的 人名匈克克 法法律的 化合金		
·*.,	말 이 것이 있는 것 같은 것 같아요. 말 물건이 다.		
н К ₁ , 6	I, THE REGISTRAR GENERAL OF NEW SOUTH WALES, forbid th	he	`r
	Registration of any dealing affecting the land comprised	in	
	Crown Grant, Vol. 6528 Fol. 217		
	Catherine Charles Polymonth and the second s	manuta.	
		2 ·	
		_	
		_	
	not consistent with the powers of the registered proprietor	-	
	not consistent with the powers of the registered proprietor a		
	Mortgagee from_ Arthur Holmes Woolley as shown	n	
	Mortgagee from_ Arthur Holmes Woolley as shown	n	
		n	
	Mortgagee from_ Arthur Holmes Woolley as shown	n	
	Mortgagee from_ Arthur Holmes Woolley as shown	n	
	Mortgagee from_ Arthur Holmes Woolley as shown	n	
	Mortgagee from_ Arthur Holmes Woolley as shown	n	
	Mortgagee from_ Arthur Holmes Woolley as shown	n	
	Mortgagee from_ Arthur Holmes Woolley as shown	n	
	Mortgagee from <u>Arthur</u> <u>Holmes Moelley</u> as shown on transfer dated <u>4</u> ⁴⁴ <u>Hugust 1948</u> and registered No. <u>2</u> Bool	n	
	Mortgagee from_ Arthur Holmes Woolley as shown	n	
	Mortgagee from <u>Arthur</u> <u>Holmes Moelley</u> as shown on transfer dated <u>4</u> ⁴⁴ <u>Hugust 1948</u> and registered No. <u>2</u> Bool	n	
	Mortgagee from <u>Arthur</u> <u>Holmes Moelley</u> as shown on transfer dated <u>4</u> ⁴⁴ <u>Hugust 1948</u> and registered No. <u>2</u> Bool	n	
	Mortgagee from <u>Arthur</u> <u>Holmes Moelley</u> as shown on transfer dated <u>4</u> ⁴⁴ <u>Hugust 1948</u> and registered No. <u>2</u> Bool	n	
	Mortgagee from <u>Arthur Holmes Moolley</u> as shown on transfer dated <u>#"hugust 1948</u> and registered No. <u>2</u> _Bool Dared this <u>16th</u> day of <u>Menter</u> 1952	n	
	Mortgagee from <u>Arthur Holmes Moolley</u> as shown on transfer dated <u>#"hugust 1948</u> and registered No. <u>2</u> _Bool Dared this <u>16th</u> day of <u>Menter</u> 1952	n	
	Mortgagee from <u>Arthur Holmes Moolley</u> as shown on transfer dated <u>#"hugust 1948</u> and registered No. <u>2</u> _Bool Dared this <u>16th</u> day of <u>Menter</u> 1952	n	
	Mortgagee from <u>Athur Holmes Woolley</u> as shown on transfer dated <u># "Hugust 1948</u> and registered No. <u>2</u> Bool DATED this <u>16th</u> day of <u>Mentor 10</u> <u>2</u> Registrar General	n	

F 730580 Caveat. THE REGISTRAR GENERAL. Caveator. 1.1 Particulars entered in Register Book 6528 Folio 217 Volume. 16th day of September 1952 the at 10mis ht 12 o'clock in the after ... noon a bing . Registrar G 54 58 Ref:DLA-Bylong /Src:T Ref:DLA-Bylong /Src:T Pg-C32



\sim Search \sim
 re Lot 2 in DP 1100.342
 Ne Xet 2 in DP 1100343 Being PART auto Cansol 14187-237
 Title Tree
 A/C 14187-237
 V. 14187 F. 237
 to the second se
 V. 6448 F. 70
 V. 4383 F. 127 128
 \forall
 V. 2920 F. 74
 ·
 -
 12 7/5/14
 JEANET'S Title Searching Co.



AG

 \sim Search \sim re Lot a in DP 1100343 ç 2 in DP 1146893 t istered. tow ANO. V. 2920 F.74 axe long issued KCL er 3 S B929 712 0 NO N how BON a Basche 30 12 13 nci 0 l 2 0 A Ina 14 siens 101 as che d Na DHH 109 D 3 0 A Cl 0 2 83 3 F.W F128 CANCTS 'Title Searching Co. JU F&TABLISHED 1949

 \sim Search \sim Xat 2 in DP 1100343 Ne. 14187-237 Pt, A C la GN A 569825 6 kinson 1 16 51 O 4383 a F606347 A C 1a Ĺ 10 53 Q 3 01 NCI 64.48 10 a ret K 531671 Cl QN NO ted Qr 6 X 61 C 906 K Ine 68 23 04 10 Ko 726706 Tan nuestin en 0 0 NCI'S Title Searching Co. J F&TABLISHED 1949 Pg-C37

 \sim Search \sim re Lot 2 in DP 1100 343. Being Pt A/C 14187-23, le of Rega Puop X X 382050 chard Ingles 1 2923/2/88 #Qh VI -23 3802684 ted -M stine ar/2 188 23 Wallings 73733 Pastora m 8 6003 ACN 000 690 648 Mty Xtd 237 (mide CN I 118496 2013 4 Title &earching Co. 3

,





Jenners Title Searching Co. hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act. Information provided through Tri-Search an approved LPINSW Information Broker

LAND AND PROPERTY INFORMATION NEW SOUTH WALES - TITLE SEARCH

FOLIO: AU	TO CONSOL 14187-23	37		
	SEARCH DATE	TIME	EDITION NO	
	7/5/2014	4:07 PM	5	24/1/2014
LAND				
AT BYLO LOCAL O PARISH PARISH	RIBED IN SCHEDULE DNG GOVERNMENT AREA MI OF BUDDEN COUNT OF LEE COUNTY O DIAGRAM SEE SCHEDU	D-WESTERN REGI(Y OF PHILLIP F PHILLIP	DNAL	
FIRST SCH				
ACN 000 69	0 648 PTY LTD		(CN AI118496)
SECOND SCI	HEDULE (15 NOTIFIC	ATIONS)		
REGARI 55/75 86/75 2 RESERI 2/1100 3 LAND E 4 AE3961	EXCLUDES THE ROAD (9 LEASE TO TELS LOT 44 SHOWN 1/2/2013, EXP 151385 CONCURREN PLAN WITH	55417, 52/7554 2/755417, 63/75 0/755438, 41/75 IONS IN THE CRC S) AS REGARDS L TRA CORPORATION HATCHED IN PLAN IRES: 31/1/2018 T LEASE AS TO T AI151385	L7, 53/755417, 5 55417, 85/755417 55438, 43/755438 DWN GRANT(S) AS LOT 2 IN DP11003 LIMITED OF THE WITH AE39619. WITH AE39619. HE PART CROSS H	4/755417, , REGARDS 43 PART OF COMMENCES: ATCHED IN
	LOT 44 SHOWN 1/2/2018. EXP 151385 CONCURREN PLAN WITH 151386 CONCURREN	HATCHED IN PLAN IRES: 31/1/2023 T LEASE AS TO T AI151385 T LEASE AS TO T	I LIMITED OF THE I WITH AE39620. HE PART CROSS H THE PART CROSS H	COMMENCES: ATCHED IN
	LOT 44 SHOWN 1/2/2023. EXP 151386 CONCURREN PLAN WITH 151387 CONCURREN	TRA CORPORATION HATCHED IN PLAN IRES: 31/1/2028 T LEASE AS TO T AI151386	THE PART CROSS H	COMMENCES: ATCHED IN
		E	ND OF PAGE 1 -	CONTINUED OVER
DLA-Bylong		P	RINTED ON 7/5/2	014

*ANY ENTRIES PRECEDED BY AN ASTERISK DO NOT APPEAR ON THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE CERTIFICATE OF TITLE. WARNING: THE INFORMATION APPEARING UNDER NOTATIONS HAS NOT BEEN FORMALLY RECORDED IN THE REGISTER.



١

1



				1	
	LAND AN	D PROPERTY INFORMATION NE		TTLE SEARCH	
				í	
		ONSOL 14187-237		PAGE 2	2
				í	
SEC	COND SCHEDU	LE (15 NOTIFICATIONS) (CO	ONTINUED)		
7	DP1137421	RIGHT OF CARRIAGEWAY OVE AFFECTING THE PART OF LC SO BURDENED IN DP1137421	DTS 40, 41 & 44 DP		/N
8	DP1147478	EASEMENT FOR OVERHEAD PC AFFECTING THE PART(S) OF SHOWN SO BURDENED IN DPJ	WER LINE(S) 9 METH E LOTS 40-41 AND 44	RE(S) WIDE 4 IN DP75543	8
9	AI151384	RIGHT OF CARRIAGEWAY OVE PART OF LOTS 40, 41 & 44 DP1137421	R TRACK IN USE AF		N
10	AI151384	EASEMENT FOR COMMUNICATI AFFECTING THE PART OF LC		8 WIDE	
11	AI151385	LEASE TO CROWN CASTLE AL HATCHED IN PLAN WITH AI	JSTRALIA PTY LTD O		
12	AI151386	LEASE TO CROWN CASTLE AU HATCHED IN PLAN WITH AII	ISTRALIA PTY LTD O	F THE PART	
13	AI151387	LEASE TO CROWN CASTLE AU SHOWN HATCHED IN PLAN WI 5/11/2028.	STRALIA PTY LTD O	THE PART	
14	AI151388	LEASE TO CROWN CASTLE AU HATCHED IN PLAN WITH AI1			
15	AI151389		STRALIA PTY LTD OF	THE PART	
NOT	ATIONS				
	SUBJECT TO THE LOCAL THIS TITLE	IO MAY BE ASSOCIATED WIT D PAYMENT OF AN ANNUAL RE CROWN LANDS OFFICE AT OR E MAY BE AFFECTED BY A CR DEALINGS: NIL	NT. FOR FURTHER DE	ETAILS CONTA	СТ
	EDULE OF PA		TITLE DIAGRAM	ł	
LOT LOT LOT LOT LOT LOT LOT LOT	S 50-55 IN 61 IN DP75 S 62-63 IN 85 IN DP75 86 IN DP75 40 IN DP75 41 IN DP75 43 IN DP75 44 IN DP75	DP755417 55417 DP755417 55417 55417 55417 55438 55438 55438	CROWN PLAN 219.21 CROWN PLAN 746.21 CROWN PLAN 747.21 CROWN PLAN 2012.2 CROWN PLAN 2011.2 CROWN PLAN 2013.2 CROWN PLAN 1205.2 CROWN PLAN 1205.2 CROWN PLAN 1886.2 CROWN PLAN 1884.2	125 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 125	

Jenners Title Searching Co.

LO LO LOT LOT 85 IN DP755417 LOT 86 IN DP755417 LOT 86 IN DP755417 LOT 87 IN DP755417 41/ LOT 40 IN DP755438 LOT 41 IN DP755438 LOT 43 IN DP755438 LOT 44 IN DP755438 LOT 44 IN DP755438 LOTS 1-2 IN DP1100343

*** END OF SEARCH ***

DLA-Bylong

PRINTED ON 7/5/2014

DP1100343.





Jenners Title Searching Co. hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar General.

Information provided through Tri-Search an approved LPINSW Information Broker

LAND AND PROPERTY INFORMATION NEW SOUTH WALES - HISTORICAL SEARCH

SEARCH DATE -----7/5/2014 4:09PM

FOLIO: AUTO CONSOL 14187-237

Recorded 4/3/1998	Number 3824870	Type of Instrument MORTGAGE	C.T. Issue
3/7/2006	AC431954	CONSOL HISTORY RECORD CREATED FOR AUTO CONSOL 14187-237	
		PARCELS IN CONSOL ARE: 50-55/755417, 61-63/755417, 40-41/755438, 43-44/755438,	
13/7/2007	AD265898	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	2
20/7/2007	AD283270	DEPARTMENTAL DEALING	
17/7/2008 17/7/2008 17/7/2008 17/7/2008 17/7/2008	AE39618 AE39619 AE39620 AE39621	LEASE LEASE LEASE LEASE	EDITION 1
17/4/2009	DP1137421	DEPOSITED PLAN	EDITION 2
8/4/2010	DP1147478	DEPOSITED PLAN	EDITION 3
4/11/2013	AI118496	CHANGE OF NAME	EDITION 4
8/11/2013	AI147134	CAVEAT	
24/1/2014 24/1/2014 24/1/2014 24/1/2014 24/1/2014 24/1/2014	AI151384 AI151385 AI151386 AI151387 AI151388 AI151388 AI151389	TRANSFER GRANTING EASEMENT LEASE LEASE LEASE LEASE LEASE	EDITION 5

*** END OF SEARCH ***

DLA-Bylong

PRINTED ON 7/5/2014

1.	E			NO.OK /FIL.			s:ALL /Seq:1 of 3	
×.	Form: 10CN Release: 5.3		CI					
`				New Sout Real Propert		F	\I118496	G
	by this form for	the establish	nment and mainter	nance of the R	eal Property A	tegistrar Ge Act Registe	eneral to collect the infor er. Section 96B RP Ac	mation required
			o any person for sea	irch upon payme	ent of a fee, if a	ny. µA⊅	DITIONAL FEE	RAISED
(A)	TORRENS TITLE	See Anne:	xure A					
	DECIPTEDED			CTSIG	KET Torren			
	REGISTERED	Number		CHINGIN	Torren	s Title		
	LODGED BY					1	1	CODE
		Document Collection	Name, Address or			Account N	umber if any	CODE
-	î NUV 2013	Box	SYDNEY LEGAL	, AGENTS - IN	FOTRACK			
	1315	268D		JOSTIN	-7580	10	1	
TIME	REGISTERED	Whose name	is to be changed; s			1.1	he Torrens Title	
<u>,</u>	PROPRIETOR		PASTORAL CO H					
(E)	NEW NAME	Of the above	registered propriet	or in full			e	
			690 648 PTY LT			CIFE I	: PE39618	
815 Mars						-		
(F)	The registered p in the Register in			land		••	es to have its new by consents to the Re	
		•	authorities to valida		ng evidence loo		0	gistiai General
(G)	STATUTORY DEC	LARATION BY	THE APPLICANT*					
	I, DAVID JOH	N WALLINGS	;				1	
	solemnly and sine		that— the applicant					
	$\begin{array}{c} 1. \text{rain a orr}\\ 2. \text{on} \end{array}$	eccor or	the applicant					
	2. 011		at		in the	SELECT	>>> >>> >>>	>>> >>>
	I married	0012					}	
	I married 3. On 2 Octo	ber 2013 t 90 648 Pty	the applicant	changed it			>>> >>> >>> >>>	
	I married 3. On 2 Octo ACN 000 6	90 648 Pty	the applicant 7 Ltd.		s name fro	m Walliı	ngs Pastoral Co	Pty Ltd to
	I married 3. On 2 Octo ACN 000 6 I make this solem	90 648 Pty	the applicant 7 Ltd.	eving the same	s name fro to be true and b	m Wallin by virtue of	}	Pty Ltd to
	I married 3. On 2 Octo ACN 000 6 I make this solem and I certify this	90 648 Pty in declaration application to i	the applicant y Ltd. conscientiously beli be correct for the pu	eving the same irposes of the Re	s name fro to be true and l cal Property Ac	m Wallin by virtue of ct 1900.	ngs Pastoral Co the provisions of the (Pty Ltd tc Daths Act 1900,
	I married 3. On 2 Octo ACN 000 6 I make this solerr and I certify this Made and subscri	90 648 Pty in declaration application to bed at NFC t	the applicant γ Ltd. conscientiously beling the put γ CASDE	eving the same irposes of the Ri in the Sta	s name fro to be true and b cal Property Ac the of New Sout	m Wallin by virtue of tt 1900. h Wales	ngs Pastoral Co The provisions of the C	Pty Ltd to
	I married 3. On 2 Octo ACN 000 6 I make this solerr and I certify this Made and subscri in the presence of Justice of the 1	90 648 Pty application to bed at NEu UESS(C Peace (J.P. Nur	the applicant Ltd. conscientiously beli be correct for the pu CASIC A WARTIN nber:	eving the same irposes of the Ri in the Sta	s name fro to be true and b cal Property Ac the of New Sout	m Wallin by virtue of ct 1900. h Wales UE ST	ngs Pastoral Co the provisions of the (Pty Ltd tc Daths Act 1900,
	I married 3. On 2 Octo ACN 000 6 I make this solerr and I certify this Made and subscri in the presence of Justice of the 1 Other qualifier	90 648 Pty application to bed at NEut UESS(C Peace (J.P. Nur d witness [spece	the applicant Ltd. conscientiously beli be correct for the pu CASIC A WARTIN nber: cifyJ	eving the same proses of the Ru in the Star of)	s name fro to be true and h cal Property Ad the of New South 19 RO(20 Practising	m Wallin by virtue of ct 1900. h Wales WE ST Solicitor	ngs Pastoral Co the provisions of the C on 18 CC C	Pty Ltd tc Daths Act 1900, TQD13,
	I married 3. On 2 Octo ACN 000 6 I make this solerr and I certify this Made and subscri in the presence of Justice of the 1 Other qualifier ** who certifies t 1. I saw the face	90 648 Pty application to bed at NGU COESIC Peace (J.P. Nur d witness [spec he following n of the person	the applicant Ltd. conscientiously beli be correct for the pu CASING A WARTIN nber: cifyJ natters concerning th OR I did not see th	eving the same inposes of the Ri in the Star J of ne making of thi the face of the po	s name fro to be true and h eal Property Ad te of New Sout I RO(D Practising s statutory dec	m Wallin by virtue of ct 1900. h Wales CE ST solicitor laration by the person	ngs Pastoral Co The provisions of the C	Pty Ltd tc Daths Act 1900, DD13, DD, t:
	I married 3. On 2 Octo ACN 000 6 I make this solerr and I certify this Made and subscri in the presence of Justice of the 1 Other qualifier ** who certifies t 1. I saw the face satisfied that th	90 648 Pty application to bed at NGU Peace (J.P. Nur d witness <i>[specther following n</i> of the person	the applicant Ltd. conscientiously beli be correct for the pu CASING A WARTIN nber: cifyJ natters concerning th OR I did not see th a special justificatio	eving the same inposes of the Ri in the Star of of he making of thi the face of the po n for not remove	s name fro to be true and h eal Property Ad te of New Sout I RO(D Practising s statutory dec cross because to ing the covering	m Wallin by virtue of ct 1900. h Wales W ST solicitor laration by the person- g; and	ngs Pastoral Co the provisions of the C on 18 OCT , EASMOC	Pty Ltd tc Daths Act 1900, Daths Act 1900, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	I married 3. On 2 Octo ACN 000 6 I make this solerr and I certify this Made and subscri in the presence of Justice of the 1 Other qualifier ** who certifies t 1. I saw the face satisfied that th	90 648 Pty application to bed at NEX Peace (J.P. Nur d witness <i>(specher</i> he following n of the person he person hat he person for a	the applicant Ltd. conscientiously beli be correct for the pu CASING A WARTIN nber: cifyJ natters concerning th OR I did not see th a special justificatio	eving the same inposes of the Ri in the Star of of he making of thi the face of the po n for not remove	s name fro to be true and h eal Property Ad te of New Sout I RO(D Practising s statutory dec cross because to ing the covering	m Wallin by virtue of ct 1900. h Wales WE St solicitor laration by he person g; and n's identity	ngs Pastoral Co the provisions of the C on 18 OCT EASMOC the person who made i	Pty Ltd tc Daths Act 1900, Daths Act 1900, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	I married 3. On 2 Octo ACN 000 6 I make this solerr and I certify this Made and subscri in the presence of Justice of the J Other qualifier ** who certifies t 1. I saw the face satisfied that th 2. I have known to	90 648 Pty application to bed at NGtt COESIC Peace (J.P. Nur d witness <i>(specher for the for the person harborn fo</i>	the applicant Ltd. conscientiously beli be correct for the pu CASING A WARTIN nber: cifyJ natters concerning th OR I did not see th a special justificatio	eving the same inposes of the Ri in the Stat of) he making of thi he face of the pr n for not remov OR I have confi	s name fro to be true and h eal Property Ad te of New South I ROC D Practising s statutory decl rson because f ing the covering rmod the person	m Wallin by virtue of ct 1900. h Wales WE ST Solicitor laration by the person g; and n's identity DNo.1	ngs Pastoral Co the provisions of the C on 18 OCT EASMOC the person who made i	Pty Ltd tc Daths Act 1900, Daths Act 1900, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	I married 3. On 2 Octo ACN 000 6 I make this solerr and I certify this Made and subscri in the presence of Justice of the J Other qualifier ** who certifies t 1. I saw the face satisfied that the 2. I have known to the document. Signature of witn * As the service:	90 648 Pty application to bed at NOt Peace (J.P. Nur d witness <i>(spec)</i> the following n of the person the person had the person had she person for a credit on was ess:	the applicant y Ltd. conscientiously beli be correct for the put XASITEA WARTINnber:cify]natters concerning th OR 1 did not see th a special justification at least 12 months of a least 12 months of a least 12 months of a least 12 months of a least 12 months of a least 12 months of a least 12 mo	eving the same inposes of the Ri in the Star of) he making of thi he face of the pr n for not remov OR I have confi Si provided at lod	s name fro to be true and h eal Property Ad- te of New South (A RO(D) Practising s statutory deci- tron because 4 ing the covering remod the person (Omit) gnature of app gment, the deci-	m Wallin by virtue of ct 1900. h Wales CC ST solicitor laration by he person g; and n's identity D No.1 licant:	ngs Pastoral Co the provisions of the C on 18 CO ASMOC the person who made is was wearing a face co using an identification could be signed and wi	Pty Ltd tc Daths Act 1900, Daths Act 1900, DD, , t: voring, but I am document and itnessed prior to
(H)	I married 3. On 2 Octo ACN 000 6 I make this solerr and I certify this Made and subscri in the presence of Justice of the 1 Other qualifier ** who certifies t 1. I saw the face satisfied that the 2. I have known to the document Signature of witm * As the services lodgment. ** If the	90 648 Pty an declaration application to bed at NEU Peace (J.P. Nur d witness <i>(spec)</i> the following n of the person the person had the person had the person for a credied on was ess:	the applicant y Ltd. conscientiously beli be correct for the put x ASIX A WARTIN nber: cifyJ natters concerning th OR I did not see th a special justification a least 12 months of a least 12 months of a least 12 months of a least 12 months of a least 12 months of a least 12 months of a least 12 months of a least 12 months of a least 12 months 12	eving the same inposes of the Ri in the Star of) he making of thi he face of the pr n for not remov OR I have confi provided at lod witness certifica	s name fro to be true and h cal Property Ad the of New South (A RO(D) Practising s statutory dec reson because f ing the covering remod the perso (Omin) gnature of app gment, the dec ation. If made	m Wallin by virtue of ct 1900. h Wales Wales Solicitor aration by he person g; and n's identity DNo.7 licant: claration sh in NSW, cr	ngs Pastoral Co the provisions of the C on 18 CC the person who made i was wearing a face co using an identification work of the signed and with bass out the text which	Pty Ltd tc Daths Act 1900, Daths Act 1900, DD, , t: voring, but I am a document and timessed prior to does not apply.
(H)	I married 3. On 2 Octo ACN 000 6 I make this solerr and I certify this Made and subscri in the presence of Justice of the 1 Other qualifie ** who certifies t 1. I saw the face satisfied that til 2. I have known to the document. Signature of wim * As the service: lodgment. ** If the face is a face is	90 648 Pty application to bed at NGtt Cleace (J.P. Nur d witness <i>(spec)</i> he following n of the person he person hat he person for a creliad on was ess:	the applicant Ltd. conscientiously beli be correct for the put CASING A WARTIN nber: cifyJ natters concerning th OR I did not see th special justification al least 12 months of al witness cannot be NSW, cross out the d where a notice of	eving the same inposes of the Ri in the Star of) he making of thi he face of the po n for not remov OR I have confi provided at lod witness certifica f sale is require	s name fro to be true and h cal Property Ad the of New South (A) Practising s statutory dec tring the covering mod the perso (Omin) gnature of app gment, the dec tion. If made ied and the rel	m Wallin by virtue of ct 1900. h Wales W St Solicitor laration by he person g; and n's identity D No. j licant: claration sh in NSW, cr evant data	ngs Pastoral Co the provisions of the C on 18 CO ASMOC the person who made is was wearing a face co using an identification could be signed and wi	Pty Ltd tc Daths Act 1900, Daths Act 1900, DD 3, T 2013, , t: vering, but I am a document and itnessed prior to does not apply. through eNOS.
(H)	I married 3. On 2 Octo ACN 000 6 I make this solerr and I certify this Made and subscri in the presence of Justice of the 1 Other qualifier ** who certifies t 1. I saw the face satisfied that th 2. I have known to the document. Signature of witm * As the service: lodgment. ** If in This section is to The applican	90 648 Pty application to bed at NGtt Cleace (J.P. Nur d witness <i>(spec)</i> he following n of the person he person hat he person for a creliad on was ess:	the applicant Ltd. conscientiously beli be correct for the pur CAST A WARTAN nber: cifyJ natters concerning th OR I did not see th a special justification a least 12 months of least 12 months of special justification a least 12 months of the witness cannot be NSW, cross out the d where a notice of tor certifies that Full name: MIC	eving the same inposes of the Ri in the Star of) ne making of thi the face of the point of the point of the point of the point of the seconfit provided at load witness certificat f sale is require the eNOS data	s name fro to be true and h eal Property Ad the of New South (A) Practising s statutory dec tring the covering mod the perso (Omit) gnature of app gment, the dec ation. If made relevant to the (Y) GIUGNI	m Wallin by virtue of ct 1900. h Wales C St solicitor laration by he person- g; and n's identity DNo. licant: claration sh in NSW, cr evant data is gealing	ngs Pastoral Co the provisions of the C on 18 CC the person who made i was wearing a face co using an identification using an identification ould be signed and wi bass out the text which has beep forwarded	Pty Ltd tc Daths Act 1900, Daths Act 1900, DD 3, T 2013, , t: vering, but I am a document and itnessed prior to does not apply. through eNOS.
(H)	I married 3. On 2 Octo ACN 000 6 I make this solerr and I certify this Made and subscri in the presence of Justice of the J Other qualifier ** who certifies t 1. I saw the face satisfied that th 2. I have known to the document. Signature of wim * As the service: lodgment. ** If the This section is to The applican	90 648 Pty an declaration application to bed at NO Peace (J.P. Nur d witness <i>(spec)</i> the following n of the person had be completed to be completed t's solici 05707	the applicant Ltd. conscientiously beli be correct for the put CASIC A WARTIN nber: cify] natters concerning th OR I did not see th aspecial justification aleast 12 months of a least 12 months of a witness cannot be NSW, cross out the d where a notice of tor certifies that Full name: MIC	eving the same inposes of the Ri in the Star of) ne making of thi the face of the point of the point of the point of the point of the seconfit f sale is require the eNOS data	s name from to be true and head Property Additional Property Addit	m Wallin by virtue of ct 1900. h Wales C St solicitor laration by he person- g; and n's identity DNo. licant: claration sh in NSW, cr evant data is gealing	ngs Pastoral Co the provisions of the C on 18 CC the person who made in was wearing a face co using an identification could be signed and with bas been forwarded has been forwarded	Pty Ltd tc Daths Act 1900, Daths Act 1900, DD 3, T 2013, , t: vering, but I am a document and itnessed prior to does not apply. through eNOS.
(H)	I married 3. On 2 Octo ACN 000 6 I make this solerr and I certify this Made and subscri in the presence of Justice of the 1 Other qualifier ** who certifies t 1. I saw the face satisfied that the 2. I have known to the document. Signature of wim * As the service: lodgment. ** If the This section is to The applican eNOS ID No. 5	90 648 Pty an declaration application to bed at NO Peace (J.P. Nur d witness <i>(spec)</i> the following n of the person had be completed to be completed t's solici 05707	the applicant Ltd. conscientiously beli be correct for the put CASIC A WARTIN nber: cify] natters concerning th OR I did not see th aspecial justification aleast 12 months of a least 12 months of a witness cannot be NSW, cross out the d where a notice of tor certifies that Full name: MIC	eving the same inposes of the Ri in the Stat of) he making of thine face of the point in face of the point face of the point of the point of the point of the point of the point of the point of the point of the point of the point of the po	s name from to be true and head Property Additional Property Addit	m Wallin by virtue of ct 1900. h Wales C St solicitor laration by he person- g; and n's identity DNo. licant: claration sh in NSW, cr evant data is gealing	ngs Pastoral Co the provisions of the C on 18 CC the person who made in was wearing a face co using an identification could be signed and with bas been forwarded has been forwarded	Pty Ltd tc Daths Act 1900, 2013 , t: voring, but I am a document and itnessed prior to does not apply. through eNOS. nd stored under
(H)	I married 3. On 2 Octo ACN 000 6 I make this solerr and I certify this Made and subscri in the presence of Justice of the 1 Other qualifier ** who certifies t 1. I saw the face satisfied that the 2. I have known to the document. Signature of wim * As the service: lodgment. ** If the This section is to The applican eNOS ID No. 5	90 648 Pty an declaration application to bed at NO Peace (J.P. Nur d witness <i>(spec)</i> the following n of the person had be completed to be completed t's solici 05707	the applicant Ltd. conscientiously beli be correct for the put CASIC A WARTIN nber: cify] natters concerning th OR I did not see th aspecial justification aleast 12 months of a least 12 months of a witness cannot be NSW, cross out the d where a notice of tor certifies that Full name: MIC	eving the same inposes of the Ri in the Stat of) he making of thine face of the point in face of the point face of the point of the point of the point of the point of the point of the point of the point of the point of the point of the po	s name from to be true and head Property Additional Property Addit	m Wallin by virtue of ct 1900. h Wales C St solicitor laration by he person- g; and n's identity DNo. licant: claration sh in NSW, cr evant data is gealing	ngs Pastoral Co the provisions of the C on 18 CC the person who made in was wearing a face co using an identification could be signed and with bas been forwarded has been forwarded	Pty Ltd tc Daths Act 1900, 2013 , t: voring, but I am a document and itnessed prior to does not apply. through eNOS. nd stored under